s waPE,

¥ (AT R s et el —&" i - " s AP, '-:.‘_';‘,“-ﬂ’.i el T
A - L s m“.

S

AR

N T ";7;"*'.;Mf;'"'.;.r-

X

.

Commercial

for the year 1973-74

ol

! ompiroller & Auditor General of India







REPORT

OF THE

Comptroller & Auditor General of India
for the year 1973-74

Commercial

Government of Uttar Pradesh






TABLE OF CONTENTS

L B et
Paragraphts)  Pagel®
preparony REMAKKS i~ iv
fapter 1 statutory Corporations
Section [—
Tutrduetion 1 1
U, P. Financial Corporation 2 1--2
U. P. State Road Transport Corporation 3 24
Swction IT--
. P. State Elentrieity Board 421 5112
?pur 1] Government Companies
Section 11—
Tntroduction as_25 11311 5

Section TV

Uttar Pradesh State Imlnsirial Pevelopment Corpo- 2633 115135
sation Limited

Sestion V—

Uttar Pradesh Parvativa Vikas Nignm Limited 34 135138

U. P. State Coment Corpomation Limited 35  138--140

frailian Turpentine and Rosin Company Limited 36 140141

Turpentine Suhsidiary Limited 37 141

Agra-Industrial Carporation Limitud 38 141143

APPENDICES
pendix 1 Statement showing sumunarised f inaneial results wf 146—147
. P. Stae Electricity Board for 1973.74
pp-*!:dix It Seatement showing generatinn atations eompleted 143151
and commissioned after the formmtion of State
Electricity Board
Appendix TI1 Statement <howing the getual holding of stoek in 152155

Sixty-0ons divisions as on 31st Augnst 1974




= =

o e— |

- -




Chapter 1

Chapter 11

Appendix I

Appendix II

Appendix TIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to
Pa . Py
PrEPATORY REMARKS . Pessins
Statutory Corporations fii—iv
Tntroduction
1 1
U. P. Financial Cll!'pu!‘at.il)n
2 2.3
U. P. State Road Transport Corporation 3 2
Section 11—
U, P. State Eleotricity Board St P
Governmeni Companies
Section II1—-
Introduction 22-95 113115
Sectian I V—
Uttar Pradesh State Industrial Development Corpo- 26—33 115135
ration Limited
Uttar Pradesh Parvatiya Vikas Nigam Limited 34 136138
U. P. State Cement Corporation Limited 35 138-.140
Indian Turpentine and Rasin Company Limited 36 140141
Turpentine Subsidiary Limited 37 141
Agro-Tndustrial Corporation Limited 38 141143
APPENDICES )
Statement showing summarised financial resulta of 146147
U. P. State Electricity Board for 1978-74
Statement showing generation atations sompl : >
and eommissioned after the formation of Btate
Electricity Board
152135

Statement showing the aotual

sixty-one divisions a8 on 31st August 1974

holding of stoek in



-

%






s

i ;

Pﬂge(;)

dix 1V Statement showing customer-wise break-up of the 156...4'9’

— connected load,energy. sold and . revenue earned

during the years 1971.72 to 1973-74

. PO --Sht,ament. showing summarised financial results of 158_1¢,
’ Government Companies for 1973-74

Appendix VI Statement showing position [of acquisitior of land, 164— 14,

development of areas, allotment of plots and the
- coming up of the industrial units upto March 1975 ‘

I R AR L



Appendix IV Biatoment showing customer-wise break-up of the
connected Joad,enprgy, sold and revenue earned
during the years 1971.72 to 1973-74

Appendix V. Statement showing ised [inancial results of
: Government Companies for 1973-74

Appendix V1 Statement !I!o"ills position [of qusitior of land.-

de allotment of plots and the
coming up of the industrial units npto Maroh 1975

168...4“

164—18;

Mg

k-

PREFATORY REMARKS

Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which are subject
to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of Indis, fall under the
following categories [—

(i) Statutory Corporations, ’

(ii) Government Companies, and

(iid) Departmentally managed Commercial and m-{hmmumsl
Undertakings.

2. This Report deals with the resalts of audit of accounts of
Statutory Qorporations including the Uttar Pradesh State Electricity
Board and Government Qompanies. The Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India (Civil) contains the results of audit relating
to departmentally managed commercial and guas-commercial under-
takings.

3. The cases mentioned in the Report are those whioh came to notice
during the year 1973-74 as well as those which had come to notice in
earlier years but could not be dealt with in the previous Reports; matters
relating to the period subsequent to 1973-T4 have also been iucluded,
wherever considered necessary.

4. In respsct of U. P. 8tate Road Transport Corporation (incor-
porated on 1st June 1972) and the U. P, State Electricity Board(incor-
porated on 1st April 1959) which are Statutory Corporations, the Comp-
troller and Auditor General is the sole anditor, while in respect of the
other two Stitutory Corporations, mz., U.P. State Financial Corproration
and the U. P. State Warehousing Corporation, he has the right to conduct
audit in aceordance with the provisions of the relevant Acts of the con-
cerns indspendent of the audit conducted by the professional auditors
appointed under the respective Acts. >

5. Intheocase of Government Companies, audit is conducted by pro-
fessional auditors appointed on the advice of the Comptroller and Audi-
tor Gonseral of [ndia but the latter is authorised under Section 619(3)(b) of
the Gompanies Act, 1956 to conduct & supplementary or test audit. He is
also empowered to commant upon or supplement the report submitted

iii



ol -



iv

by the professional suditors. The Companies Act, 1956 further €My,

wers the Qomptroller and Auditor General of India to is.sue directive, o
the auditors inregard to the performance of their functions. Buch dire,.
tives were issued in Novanber 1962 to the auditors for l°°kiﬂg ing,
certain specifio aspects of the working of Government Companies, Theg,
instructions were revised in December 1965 and again in February 19gg,

8. The points brought ouatin this Report are those which have Come
to uotice during the course of test audit of accounts of the above unde,.
f-&kiﬂsﬂ- They are not intended to convey or to be understood as convey.
ing any general reflections on the financial administration by the ung,,.
takings concerned.

CHAPTER 1|

STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
Secrios T

Introduction

1. There were four Statutery Corperations in the State as on 31st
March 1974, viz., U. P. 8tate Electricity Beard, U. P. State Rcad Trans-
port Corporaticn, U. P. Financial Corperaticn and U, P. 8tate Warehousing
C-rporation.
(i) U. P. State Electricity Board

A review of the working of the State Electric'ty Board has been in-

cluded in Section IL

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results of
the Board for 1973-74 is given in Appendix I.
(i1) Other Satutory Corporations

Under Section 31(10) of the Warehousing Curporation Act, 1962 the
annual accounts of the U. P. State Warehousing Corperation together
with the aduit repcrt therecn are required to be placed before the annual
general meeting of the Corpraticn by 30th September of the vear. The
following table shows that the acegunts for the vears 1860-T0 1, 1972-73
were pluced before the annnal general meetines later than the doe dates;
aceounts for the yvear 1973-74 have not been compiled (March 1975).

When adopted When placed before
by the Brard of the general meet-

Accounts
for the year

Directcrs ing (f each vear
1969-70 March 1971 May 1971
1970-71 Jnne 1972 J-ly 1972
1971-72 January 1973 Mayv 1973
1972-73 March 1974 June 1974

['. P. Financial Corporation

2. The paid-up capital f the Cirporation was Rs.2,25 lakhs as on
31st March 1974 ; there was no inerease in the paid-up capital as compared
to the previgus vear,

The breaak-up of the paid-up capital «f the C. rporation, according to
the investments made by the Central and the State Governments and other
purties as at the end of 1973-74 was as fcllows -— .

State Government Piivate parties  Total
(BRepers in Inkhs)
156 .00 1.50 36

Central Government

20 640 2,25.0



i
{

'l



it have gnnranbccd the repa YMmeny

G yernme? T ; }
o at the minimum ryte of 35 . p”nr-,-
T

pnual dividend

The Stat®
share capital.

rlr n
d saymentf @15 :
::uu;m an the paid-tp
ik . pad issued eleven series of bongg .
n la ; ‘ b hn |
g (‘”r::l':l": Rs.1,02 .50 lakhs issued (In"'mg 1973.74 {;Iudmg lw, |
s am““ukh;'""'e' wection 7(i) of the State Financia] (. S&og,. * |
. e I:““."ﬁc of un-redeemed bonds as on 31st lrarf:’“tion 4?
2 4 : | | ‘
m,-"-;-;'l:; Iakhs as against Rs.5,39.88 lakhs at the end g 1972-7’;74 W, f
) ‘;h—(" Corporation alo borrowed frem the State Gnvernmem ;
dustrin] Development Bank of India ; the outstanding balance of b d g |

from these sources as on 3lst March 1974 stoorl at RS.?_ 14.44 [ak}‘an“‘% I:
l | 45 d,

tailed below (—

(Rupees in 1y,

(i) State Government 89 .4
(i) Industrial Development Bank of India 6,25 0;
Total  713ar
Profits
According to the annual accounts, the Corporation earneq
f Rs.52.24 lakhs during 1973-74 as against Rs. 42 i e
; . sagamst Rs.42.24 lakhs in the Previgy,

Year.
U. P. State Road Transport Corporation
3. (a) The Uttar Pradesh State Road Trans
‘ tate sport (! i
established by the State Government on 1st June 1!372 u:l:{::;rh:‘,;:ﬂn o
'I'm:.s'port. Curpm:nlmﬂ Act, 1950. Under Section 33 of the Act thl:a %uad
:1:;:: a:ereqmred to maintain Proper  accounts and :)thtl:r recnr:l
—— imnd-b:t[laaunual sla‘ltemenb of aeccounts including profit and | ,
pe valance sheet in such form as may be prr-arriimd b G
atfemment m consulativn with the C t ‘ . Fuakey
Indin. Neither the yde'co hll mptroller and Auditcr General of
e, 7 - 2
g iningd i = vy a;t:uunts are to be maintained and
© b€ prepared have been prescribed

in the manner [sjq ¢
OwWn nr Hll['}
t . T annua|
he years 197273 and 1973-74 s far f':p;::‘c;r;;;ritjq have been prepared for
e 2],

%) &oﬂagg n mobil o]

&t ' ‘.'. g B .
ock of 2 04 lakh Jityeg Th .Mm 41.32 lakh litres of mobil oil out of
okt 2 2102 lipeg p” P00 stock on 244k June 1970 shonk
e 1970, by the Aysicy verification conducted on that day

-’i-‘iihta"t -
Regiony| Manager, however, disclosed

3

the actual stock of 10,619 litres. Thus 61,573 litres of mobil oil valuing

Rs.1.45 lakhs (caleulated at the purchase price of Rs.2.35 per litre)

remained unaceounted for. Responsibility for the shortage has not been

fixed by the Regional Manager to whom the verification report was
submitted.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1971 ; reply is
awaited (April 1975).

(¢) Refund of road tax
The Coroporation vehicles are liable to pay tax under the U. P.

Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1035, Section 7 of the Act provides that
il a vehicle has not been used for a continuous period of not less than
three months since the tax waslast paid, a refund of tax equalto 1/12th
of the annual rate of tax in respect of such vehicle for each complete
month of such idle period for which tax has been paid, is sdmissible.
According to the U. P. Motor Taxation Rules, registration documents
of vehicles, for which refund of road tex is to be cleimed, are to Le
surrendered to the Taxation Officer as soon as the vehicle is taken off
the road. During the period from Mey 1972 to November 1973 regis-
tration documents of 43 vehicles of Agra region and 18 vehicles of
Gorakhpur region were surrendered late to the licensing authorities by
two vo lifteen months after the vehicles went oft the road. Asa result,
the Corporation could not obtain refund of road tax amounting to
Rs. 0.42 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Corporation in March 1974 ; reply
is awaited (April 1975).

(d) Purchase of chassis
Tata Engineering and Locomotive Company Limited agreed in Nov-

ember 1967 to allow arebate of Rs.200 per cha sis (TMB make) to the

State Road Transport Undertaking provided payment of 98 per cent
of the cost was made either before or at the time of delivery and the

balance was paid within 10 days of receipt of chas.is at the premises of

the consignee concerned.
Order for supply of 450 chassis at Rs.60,680 per unit (TMB make)

was placed on the suthorised dealer of the firm in July 1972 by the U.P.
State Road Transport Corporation. In accordance with the terms of the
order full payment towards the cost was to be made by the Corporation
to the dealer at Allahabad at the time of taking delivery. During the




= T




4

period from Soptember 1672 to March 1073. 450 chossis werp Suppy;
Evon thongh full psyment was made ot the time of taking de“re:d'
the rebate of Rs.200 per chassis sliowed by the supplier waa hot lujp, I
by the Corporstion at the time of making [ull payment. T}is resulteg 'fci
oxtra expenditure of Rs.0 .00 lakh (at the rate of Rs.200 on 459 ch.,“.m

The matter was reporte d to Government in June 1973; reply ::J

awaited (April 1075).
(¢) Short realisation nf passenger fox
In aecordance with orders issued by the State Goverument i, NWem
ber 1962, passen ers travelling in sny stage cerrier operating exClugjyy) l
for carriage of militery personnel in Kumaon and Uttarakl ang divisio ¥
were exempt “rom puywent of passenger tax. Passenger tax wes, ho a“:l' [
not levied by the stage carriers of Government Roadways on the mility .
poersonnel travelling on road warrants even though tle stoge “rﬁer}‘
were not plying exclusively for the military personnel, -
in non-recovery of passonger tsx pmounting to Rs.2 .34 lekbs duy;
the period from November 1962 to Beptember 1974 i
realisation fi | e e
isation ]'fmi October 1974 could not be ussessed as bills for the Perieg
hiad not been issued by the Corporation upto March 1975)
It was state i " :
B & d by the Wmnt (March 1973) tl at passenger tay
tailitary personmel travelling on road warrants ; i
Stk 2 SR n stage carrjers
piying exclusively for defence personnel was not hej; real; 2
dccordance with the orders issued by the Transport ¢ ‘*8. pchic
ing final docision by prineeiising sport Commissioner pend-
?’i \‘ nderchargs of fare during Melg
n N 1 6]
5 u\'!'u:l wr 1971 Government preseribed the refes
Pessen _ers in lagn earriers. A, . ‘
- -According to this 5.04 paise per km
Passenger was to he charged by the slage carrj 9% il
The Rondways/Corporstion Plied special ) wr.‘ Tun on speeial cooasicus,
1973 for ‘Pur..smashi Mola’ 5 nrijéi; mm ™ January 1972 and May
was o, . W4t (deerut Region i
arged ot 3.80 pajse per e . gion) for which fars

‘or carrisge

This resulted in mider

In Febryar ‘i
¥ 1975 it way g1y
i 5 ted by Gou
Borvices whiol Y Governn "
1oh were ryy every month oy the om“it::“:r”mplt :ba e
“Purnamashi”

LR !'uulme !“tlll"@ ﬂlid ratey rlm{l fﬁl‘ npe i
l".f'-’ greasion w

Tlis rerulteg |

3

UTTAR PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
Srcriox TI

Introduction

4. In terms of seotion 5 of the Electricity (Supply) Act. 1948, the
Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board wes formed by the State Govern-
ment hy o notification in April 18959, The functions and nssets of the
Eleatrioity Department and the Kanpur Electricity Supply Administra-
tion (KESA) of the State Government, were transferred to the Board,
consequent upon its formation on Ist April 1958. The lydro-electric

projeot at Rihand was transferred to the Board after commissioning on

lat April 1865,
At the time of the formation of the Board there were thirty two

private liconsees operating in the State, Section 6 of the Indian Electricity
Act, 1910 confers the right of first option to the Board to purchase tle
private licensees’ undertakings onthe expiry of the existing periods of
licences. To the end of March 1974, the licences of eighteen private
licensees expi. ed snd in sll these cases the private licensees. undertukings

were purchased by the Board hy exereising the option. The licences of
are to expire during the period from

the remaining fourteen licensees
Tue Board las also takea over the

February 19756 to November 1035,
undertaking of the Municipal Roard, Kasgarj.
Objectives

8. (1) Under section 18 of the Act, the Board is responsible for pre-
moting the coordinit -d development of generation, supply ana distribu-
tion of electricity within the State in tne most efficient and economical
ma mer, with pa-ticul i reference to undev-developed areas. The Bourd
has also to prepire and implement schemes for generation, transmission
and distribution of electricity.

(2) Sestion 39 of the Act lays down that the Board shall, as far as
practieable, enrry on its operations in such a manner as not to run at a
loss and towards that end, adjnst its charges from time to vime.

Organisational sel up
(1) Ab prasent the Bowd has five full time members, viz., Chair-

.
man, Membar (Cxnmercisl), Member (Generation), Member (Transmis-

sion and Distribution), M>mbr (Aceounts and Finance) and two ex-officio
menbers, viz., the Sacretaries to Government, Finance Department and



_ Bl BhE Bl

FrSEA™T ™ © s =

— e TR

B L




6

Liuw Department. The Board functions collectively and no specific pow-
8. financial or otherwise, have been delegi ted to individu: 1 members,
The Cantral Stores Purchase Committee consisting of the Chairma n, Member
(Commercial) and Member (Accounts and Fidance)is, however, authorised
ta finalise tenders for brocurement of stores, where the value dces not
exveed Rs.30 lakhs. The committee also makes recommendations to
thve Board in respect of purchases exceeding Rs.50 lakhs.

(2) The Board’s organisation in the field is divided into (i) the Hydel
Wingand (ii) the KESA. While the KESA headed by a General Manager
l:0ks after the generation and distribution of electricity in the Kanpur
area, the Chief Engineer, Hydel looks after the remaining work in the
State,

The Ghief Engineer, Hydel and the Geoneral Maniger, KESA have
wide administrative and finansial powers, including poweis to purchase
stores which are further sub-delegated to Superintending Ergineers,
Fxecutive kngineers and Sub-Divisional Officers, generally on the lines
of the State Government’s rules, which have heen adopted by the Board
pending formulation of its own rules. The distributicn and allocaticn cof
funds are, however, centially contrclled by the acecunts wing in the
Board’s Office worki ng under the control of the Memher (Accounts). The
ve:eipts originating in a divisin/cirele are credited to accounts in banks
from where withdrawals are not permitted and funds required for dis-
bursements are remitted by the Board into separate drawing accounts.
Lt was noticed that field formations were often not being able to honour
in time financial eommitments causing loss or inconvenience, e.g., failure
bo bake delivery of stores involving payment of demurrage and wharfage
charges, delay in depositing in the Government acccunt eleetricity duty
collested

tl mH,

from consumers and income tax deducted from the contrac-

Capital structure and ulilisation of finances

7. (1) Sources—The Board’s sources of funds for capit.l expeaditure
comprise loans as indicated below —

(i) Amounts deemed as loan from the
Section 60(2) of the Act being the declared expenditure on capital
aceount in connection with the assets transferred to the Board. The
interest charges on the portion of the loan capital representing invest-

ments on works-in-progress are not being paid by the Board to the State

State Governmert under

7

' i italised. These have been
Government from 1971-72, and are being capitalised

: o loans to the Board (Rs.32.16 crores
bv the State Government as ko

ded;!l-:? ‘\{arch 1974). The terms and conditions of these loans have not
B 974). . ' .

.':r:mn decided by the Government (April 1978). No interest charges ar

alss being prid on the capitalised interest charges treated asloans.

(ii) Loans obtained from Government under Section 64 of the Act.
(iii) Loans rzised under Section 66 of the Aet with the previous

sanction of Government, "

(iv) The Bowd is also availing of short-term loans fr.n.m. mm.m.erctlla

I.b ks and m>dium term loans through diseounting facilities from the
an >

Industrial Dovelopment Bavk of India. |
In respect of loans raised from other sources, the maximum borrowirg

i vt 1 9 y
linit fix>d by Government under Saction 65(3) of the Act iz Rs.200 crores

“agrinst which Rs.15621 crores had been raised upto 31st March 1974,

(2) Borrowings—The balance of loans from non-Government agencies
; is indie: low —
- 31st March 1974 is indicated be
. (In crores of rupzes)

Amount Torms and conditions Amount Amount

- of of loans repaid of loan
out-
- 1‘;)&11 n standing
1 Iraw

ublic issue of 4817 (i) Repayable after 12 years, Nil  48°17

honds i.e., during November 1976,

. to Dacember 1985
(ii) At interest rates of 5 to
6 per cent per annum

0.02 14.74

14:76 (i) Loans in respect of back-
ward areas are repayable
in 25 yearly instalments
and for other areas in
20 - instalments with a
moratorium of five years

ural Electrifi-
cation Corpo-
ration Limit-

ed

(ii) At interest rates of 6}
to 9 per cent per annum
for backward areas and
7} to 9 per cent per annum
for other areas







/

]
(f N crorgy n
,  Terms and conditions  Amoyyg AT"&;
n 2 4,
- ;\;I{f‘:“ of loans repaid of X g
- 0
drawit ", I::Jth*
. qeers (MTon of Rs.1° 00 crores Ny 15
“'pll"llﬂl] i i rt‘l’lil}"l]']“ after the ex- N
aanee £ pry of & years from the
ration date of receipt of loan.
The balanee of the loans
js repayablo within ten
yoars in seven to eight
annual instalments,  the
first instalment to com-
menes after the expiry of
8 to 4 yenrs from the date
of drawal of loan instal-
ment
fii) At interast rates of 0
to 0 por et por annum
Oommercial 3073 (i) Repayable  during 4.40 26.97
lianks 1973 to 1981
(ii} Atinterest rates D to
10 per oont per annum
l‘é:“m"fm 51'25 (i) Ropayable wi hin 15 410 4718
perstion of to 20 yoars
Indi - ’
s (ii) At interest rates of
74 to 9 per cont per
Unit Troat 100 _mum
of India ) JL‘:;“Y‘M'J during NIL 1.0
(i) Interest o) por
Co-operatjyy eont por annum
. 0l or
Americap Reljer Othe nature of & rovoly. NIL .10
“.(ritr;hm i.llg fzm“i‘ Asand when
) “Xpenditure g inoury-

"y Approved jtoms

of
*Twork, replenishimoyt
8 Obtuineg,

(3) Loans by Aavernmenl

A—Tranafar nf assets e
(i) Partioulisrs regarding transfer of asreta by Governmen

i ¢ Government,
Board. their valua and the dntes of declarstion B8 loan by Go

unhdor Seetion 60{2) of the Aet are given below :

Date of declarat ion

Value of :
ne 106l
Jato of transfer of Assets Basota
putee transferred
(Rupess in lakhs)
st )\pril 1069 f,6681 .937 ag9th Mareh 1961
5,151 818 a4th March 10686

1st April 1045
iRk el
11,813 975
JERERR-= =

at } per cent above tho

Total

(ii) Interest payable on the losas was fixed
borrowing rate of Government prevalent on the date of transfer.

(iii) The sforesaid losn of Rs.11.813 773 lakhs includes Rs.1,303 .408
lakhs, details given helow, wiioh do not steictly constitute expenditure

of n enpital nature.

{ Rupass in lokhs)
1,183 .953

Intorest charges an capital cost
92.312

Auwdit and scoonnts charges
Establishment charges of Kanpur Electricity

Supply Administration 24 904

Salury, travelling allowance and contingent ex-

penditure of Kanpur Electricity Supply Adminis-

tration 2.437
Total 1,303 406

. To the end of 1873-74. the Board had paid Rs.7 .87 erores as intereat on
this portion of Rs.1,303 406 lakhs of the loan.

In August 1966 the Btate Government woere approached by the Board
1o reduce the loan reluting to transfer of capitel assets by Rs.1,308 .406
lakhs and a'so to refund the interest charges paid thereon. (overnment
decision is still awaited (March 1975),
1 A G.1078—1



e




10

awW"*’muoffh Aet
B. () To ead of 1873-74, loans received by the Boarg ¢,
Goyernmedat amounted to Rs.817.64 crores, out of whic}, R:’l‘l
woro ropaid by the Board during 1973-7¢. The balangg o¢ -
ment loan outstanding on 31st March 1974, amounteq ¢, Ra.a,%(;:.,:'
wiich incladed Rs.32.16 erores, being the capitaliseq ; !9 q%‘
works-in-progross on which no interest is payable, rost eh‘,h ,
Intarest payable on loans given.durin,g the years from | 050.6 %
was fixed at § por cent, on losns given during the Yesrs 19g;. 0
st 1 percent and on loans given from 1070-71 to 1973.74 “56 to
above the barrowing rate of Government for the respeot;
rate of interest on all the loans given during the Years ﬁ-o“
1909-70 was, howaver, revised from 1969-7080 § per gen ‘b‘:
rowing rate of Government for the respective years, re i Ve the
of Rs.1 .23 crores to the Bosrd in the interest changes duri ; -
(i) Rate of intorest on loans for extending power gy ”f 969-70 4 :
fraas for inareasing agricultural production, sanctioned j f 11’ iea to 4, Tury)
crore) and 1955-66 (Rs.2. 25 crores)and for drought 964-65

th
y 2,
nte

12 logg,

1
N
Per

crores) was, however, fixed at } per oent above the borr

Government for the raspective years. e of
(iii) The period of repayment of the loa
e y ns has not
rament (March 1975) exvept in respact of the fol'!om',::?o::.?.i by the
t_?:e}::: of Purpose Year of Repaymey,
Banction of s
(Tn crores of fos i
rupess)
290 7o enable the
. Basd 6o 10 equal
e B 197273 i
e 0 lsbilitieg " 92-to- e
. To regularise gye
rdrawals
inade by the Bogr ; 1973-74 "
. ruaey 1973 din Feb- P
: rought roljef i, ;
erop schore erash rab;- 1972.73 15 equal
- instslments
To COmpensate ¢}q Boarg f,
b6 logg of 1972-73 al
O0UnE of o 8 O do- whs
ment fdeﬁf"“" of pay- S—
from poy, PIOFity chay y
ra] cﬂn;um". e

voliofin 1973.74 (. ':: |

\

(iv) Under Section 67 of the Act the revenues of the Board.after
meeting the operation and maintensnce and ma-agement expenses (end
after provisions have been made for payment of taxes), are to be distributed
on far as they are available, in the order of priorities laid down.

(v) During the years from 1958.60 to 1973-74, against the available
surplus of Rs.100.23 crores, Rs.211.23 crores representing interest on
loans were adjusted by (iovernment and deducted from fresh loan: sanc-
tioned to the Board in those years. This amounted to payment of interest

out of capitsl.
(4) Rspayment of loan to Siale Glovernment

Repayment of loans advanced to the Board under Section 64 has the
lowest priority according to the Act. Though other liabilities had not
beon discharged during the year 1973-74. repayment of Re.5- 08 crores was
made by adjustment against fresh loans sanctioned to the Board.
(5) Zoans from other sources raised under Section 65 of the At

The details regarding the loans raised by the Board under Section 63
of the Act, are as follows : —

(a) Tssue of bonds

(i) The first loan by issue of bonds was raised from the public
during the year 1964-85. Upto the end of 1973-74, fifteen series of
bonds were issued by the Board for Rs. 48.17 crores in all. These
bouds carry rates of interest ranging from 3 to 8 per cent and are
repayable during 1876 to 1985. Repayment of principal and payment of
interst on these loans were guaranteed by Government.

{ii) Out ot Rs,10.17 crores and Rs.7.70 erores received by issue of
bonds during each of the years 1972-73 and 1973-74, Rs.3.48 erores and
Rs. 0.95 croresrespectively were invested in short term deposits with sche-
duled banks fur 46 days, the rate of interest ranging from 3 to 3} per cent.
Loans amounting to Rs.142.775 lakhs in 1972.73 and Rs.246.243 lakhs in
1073-74 were obtained by the Board from these bunks on hypothecatipn
of these short term deposit receipts, the rate of interest being 1 per cent
more than the interest rate on these short term  deposits.

(iii) During 1969-70 the Board placed Rs 1,10 lakhs in fixed deposits
with scheduled banks at 6} per cent for a period of five years. A lpan
of Rs.03.50 lakhs was obtained by the Board from these banks in 1971-72
on hypothecation of these deposit receipts, the rate of interest being 1
per cent more than the deposit rate. The loan was repaid in August
1974 out of the amount received on maturity of the deposits.







12
(iv) Cash eredit advances of Rs.2 crores in 1972-73 and Rs.¢ o, 13
OFeg

in 1973-714 were abtained by the Board from the State Bank of Fug;
i 1050-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74

at 9} per cent pel annum, besides loan of Rs. 156,53 crores in 19y, .’
from scheduled panks (interst rates being 9} “" 04 per cent per uhh"::‘ 4. Reserves and surplus
while Rs.1.10 c‘rures.were kf-pt deposited with the banks at 6} pep %:]. (@) Capital reserves (exclud- 1.35 1. 82 | .06 3 02 2 .02
resulting in an avoidable interest payment of Rs.9.41 lakhs (Rg n ing consumers contributions
1} for serviee lines)
0 .88 0 .88 0 .88 3 .03 5.46

4 Re.8.05 lakhs in 1073-74).
1ural Finance Corporation (h) General reserve
During the period from 106970 to 1973-74 loans amounting 4 Current liabilities 5174 67.03 87.64
Rs. 18.78 crores were obtained from the Agricnltural Finance cOerTat"n Total lisbilities (1 to " 5.62.70 657,12 7,558
for energisation o tube-wells and pump sets for agricultural P“rpn;ml B i
The loans car.ried rates of interest ranging from 9} per cent to 10 per c:s. 5 0 - " - O———
f:r :::::l:: w;t-hr::att; of § per cent for timely pavment of interest a::(; 6' L:OM ”Lu a:ae " weib sl 4‘:?: 13 > 18‘01 .:.00 33
. . 88 € b a i . 20-

P A i tli:::t f?):‘ms;:":i:ccl?:es‘ "

53-35 6264 7272

During 1973-74, the Board forfeited the rebate as the inte
erest 7. Less depreciation reserve 3635 4415
3,12 83 3,27 49 3,62 62 4,43 92 4,85 39

91.38 1,10 70
9,29 .21 10,01 .91

lakh in 1972-73 an
(b) Loans from Agricu

g-45 1166

[ charges were not paid to the Corparation by the due dates.
[ (c) Ofrﬁt’r %t‘r;m?ng;l o 5 . 8. wlie;j fixed assets (5)—
e rd obtame if1 ;
l.'_n’iumnce Corporation o Ind?:j?heu;}n;p'i‘if:fi oil') ?;5:: ‘;mf;"::; C;(}:: ;:‘ o N “"orks—in-progress 140 65 18078 B B ANt BT
e e e wditin to the cashcri, | b pyr sLgp 41E3 BI85
term loans from the Industrial D:vclupl:;i;nt”;;aﬁ;argIn:;.mled ol short- (b) Sundry debtors for energy 10-79  14-36 18-34 23-63 31-39
prescribed and facilities availed of duri of India. The limits supplied
P Yol 103, wirsax fullows o uring the three years ending (¢) Other receivables 40-¢9 43-95 59-00 7640 1,03-72
’ 5 d) Investments 1-95 169 1-78 .11 2°59
_ Year Af’commoilaum;_—_ :s)} Cash and bank balances 2-99 2.3 230 13.719 10 .04
. Arranged Availed of 11. Net accumulated deficit 29°70 4522 53-77 65-63 98°70
Industrial Development Bank  1971-72 (Rupees in crores) Total assets 5,62-70 6,57.12 7,72:05 9,29 21 10,0191
of India (Rediscounting 1972,7; 1.00 0.98 .
facility) 1973-74 ."2.00 1.99 C—Other particulars
5,00 4,97 12. Working capital (10—4) a7.nz 26-62 40-20 78:61 95-40

Profitability Analysis
2.00 8,82¢ 51

8. (1) Financial positi
B J—11) 4,81-16 5,44:87 6.30°64 7,7

13. Net worth (1+2+3
50 3,28-10 3,680-10 4,41-90

w“'lzl:;:’m:?;sf_msmmn of the Board far the five years ending 1973-74 14. Capital base at the 2,71-30 3,12°
- 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1072-73 1973-74 ' begl‘:uixing of the year - '
A—Liabilities (In crores of rupees) 15. At the end of the year 3.12+50 3,20-10 3,60-10 4,41-90 4,62:50
2.91-90 3,10-80 3 43.10 4.01°00 4,83 10

Average of the year
ntangible assets plus

1. Loans from the S
Ntate 4,73 = =
41 539.15 6,15.41 7,13.74 81]-66
Fixed assets in use plus i

Goverament
2 i:?t:er long-term borrow- 35 .39 A Norg—Capital base—
& A2 48.24 66,16 1,18,8t 1,62.07 working Capital equal to 1/6th of operation expenses execluding deprecia-
tion wmninus consumer’s contribution plus accumulated provision for depre-

ciation plus security deposit of consumers.

7




I S P LY L SR R W I R S l-‘m S



14 15

A substantial portion (Rs.4.72 crores) of Rs.31.35 crores shown against As the rise in the operating expenses was disproportionately more

debtors for energy supplied upto 31st March 1974 has been contested by
‘:ht‘ consumers. Rupees 1,03.72 crores in the “Other Receivable .Accounts:’
include Rs.25.35 crores under ‘Miscellaneous Advances’ which have not been
fully analysed and where recovery of amounts outstanding for a number
of years, is doubtful. For example, in Electricity Maintenance Division

Lucknow, an amount of Rs.1,85 crores was due for recovery in Fehmar;
1974, of which Rs.41.1 lakhs related to the period 1964-‘35 to 1968-66.

(3) Return on investment
. In May 1969 the Board decided to- take certain steps to achieve

minimum rates of return specified. The rate of return actually achieved
much below the return envisaged as shown below (the rates are

‘exclusive of electricity duty) :—

Of the ;
: '|IL outstanding balance, Rs.0.33 crore were recoverable from Financial Return Return
employees of the Board. year envisaged actually
.(E) Profitability—The profitability of the Board for the five years | Ve =
ending 1973-74 s given below :— Per cent
2 T . 4.5

(Rupees in crores) it Ly

1071-72 T0 5.2
1969-70 197071  1971-72  1972-73 1973-74 , 1972-73 8.5 5.7
L 197374 8.5 2.3

Capital invested 5.19.40  601.74  6.90.14  8,36.05 9,63.51
Steps proposed to be taken by the Board to achieve the rate of return

Capital W, -in-
b orks-in 1.40.68  1,90.76 2,27.62 2,49 47 3,01.72 and the actual performance are analysed below —

])l'Dgr!'ss '

58,60 G4 .67 78.61 74 .92 :.;. (1) Efficiency in generation of power

. The table given below would indicate that the period for which the
yarious thermal sets were not working due to shortage of coal, grid
disturbances, major overhauling, annual inspection, ete., increased from

year to year :—

Gross revenue (as 85 .5

=]
L5
w0

reduced by cost
of power purchased)
Operating expenses 37.22 .
. b 22 4471 47 4 5
including depre- ' s i
ciation (as redu-
ced by cost of
power purchased)
Surplus transferred 1
8 .06 13 .89 17.18 22
to consolidated " L
revenue account

Installed eapa-  Unit Hours of shut-down

city (M.W.) —
19%1-72 1972-73 1973-74

Power station

Obra Thermal 250 (50 % 5) [ 1,305 3,745 3,293

Power Station
II . 3104 1,068 2,846

Purcentages
III 877 1,197 6,272
Gros.s rev:enue to 10.6 9.5 G4 94 78 .
capital invested i v 789 3,914 1,999
Surplus to eapital 3.5 9 _.. !
invested iy *a .4 1.0 v 268 825 877
Operating expenses I > =
P 7.3 76.3 73.4- 71.1 86.5 Total 6,343 10,739 15,287

Lo gross revenue







’V“'

18

The fi
The first unit of 10
missioned in July 19

fth unit of 50 M. W. was commissioned on 31et &

o M.W, of Obra Thermal Extension Staga Iul 1oy

73 and as such has not been mentioneq - Wag
Ove,

&

v Tns
Power station Installed capa- Unit Hours of _
city (M.W.) o Shut-goy, |
197172 19
T2 ]
Hardusganj A’ 90 (30X3) I 819 5’321973.3
Power Station it : 957;
945 837 !
“B‘,'
- 318 1,508 42:1
Total 2,082 3,378 ]m;:
Htrduagsn].‘B 210(2x50) and I 4,036 5557 '
Power Station (2% 55) ' 2,03
II 1,321 1,901 3759
I 5,756 4,003 445
v . 3,730 3,85,
; ol 11,113 13,191 14,mi
it A
) it IV was commissioned on 18th Beptember 1972 !;
anki Thermal ) £
64 (32 d
Power Station O ! 2,20¢ 3,326 281
I 1,652 2,185 1,34
Tot
& o 3,946 5,511 4207
“; Eﬁmmy ;“ generats,
. The follom'ng dekadiy iy ;j‘lon Crpenses
terest, cate 3 i
: tharges o capita) that the cost of generation (excluding

mtreauing from

in i
Year to yeqp vested in works-in-progress) has been

Year exeept inl197).7 9,
erli?:f‘d. cost of generation
(In dmg power purchased
1071.
1972.-33 !; -.’;s
1973.74 . gf
12.31

* attributed by the Board (September 1974)

17

ost of generation during 1973-74 was

increase in the ©
to increase in cost of coal,

The steep
lubricants. oil snd wages and reduced generation of hydel power due to
sosuty rainfall in the Rihand catchment area.

(iii) Economy in operaling expenses

Economy in operating expenses
mechanised «ystem of billing of consumers to more
poseible, mechanisation of pay roll and stores accounting, introduction

was envisaged by extending
offices to the extent

' of inventory control methods and reorganisation of Stores Department,

rationalisation of staffing pattern, cte.

In three units of the Board. viz., the KESA. the Allahabad Electric
Bupply Undertaking and the Lucknow Electric Supply Undertaking (taken
over on 16th April 1964) billing was being done through punch card data
processing machines at the time these were taken over by the Board and
the same system has been continued. In no other unit mechunised system
of billing of consumers has been intruduced so far (November 1974).
Bradnia machines have, howver, been purchased for some divisions. mainly
for writing names and addresses of the consumers.

Mechanisation of pay-rolls and stores accounting have also not been
introduced by the Board (April 1975), although there is surplus time and
capacity available on the I. B. M. data processing system at the Board's
offices at Lucknow.

The State Government, in March 1972, set up a Technical Committeo
for suggesting ways and means for improving the efficiency of the Board
for generation, trensmission and distribution of electricity and for mini-
m transmission losses and theft of energy. The report of the Com-
mltt.z?a was received in December 1972, 1In regard to rationalisation of
ataffing pattern, the Technical Committee had observed as follows :—

“Ihero appesars to be over-staffing at the power stations in U. P,

and U. P. State Electricity Board should look into this. Drastic measures
are necessary to reduce the ratio of man-power to installed capucity

by rationalising working procedures, improving the quality of traini
and enforeing better efficiency norms™. ”

r ¥ " 8
Fhe Committee nlso recommended that “proper yardsticks for main

temnce stulf for transmission istributi
s ission and distribution system should be framed

11 A G.1075—8




e . Y W=y =

o — i — T —i

—_-— =




CL____,.——-—“"—' _;

18 | ,
be taken by the Board (Apr

I -

I'E (i) abolition of minimum guarantee charges, vnfh efifcz;i; é:::'!;
' 1st January 1972, from rural consumers as per the policy o |

10743). | .
l (inyernment resulting in rednction of revenue,
ainfall in the Rihand

s g
Aeticn on these recom mendations 13 vet to

(iv) Reduelion in line losses o s !
The Board contemplated reduetion in the |ram-l’mas:on losses t‘u "huug: (iii) shortfall in generation due to scanty T | & o
15 per cent hy 107273, However. the line losses have been on the ICTeng, catchment area and due to lower discharge in the rivers Ganga a
as indicated helow — ) ! Sarda, and ‘ ' -
Year Line losses (iv) shut-down of boilers for longer periods either for inspection
(per cent) " or for routine maintenance.
1970-71 23.0 4) Working results
2 24 .8 ; ( q "
< ;g;:za 275 The working results of the Board for the five years ending 1973-74
e 28 ¢ were as follows —
1973-7¢ 28.2 1069 .50 1970.71 197172 1972-73 1973-74

(Rupees in crores)

The extent of systen losses us also losses in excess of 15 per cent jy

financial terms at average selling price per KWh for the years 1970.71 (a) Gross revenue

57.22 60.67 76.48 74.52

to 1973-74 are indicated below — (i) Sale of electricity 50 .85
v - (ii) Other income 7.14 4.64 6.77 7.50 5.46
s a\‘axlif].\ hl};ﬁg."_ lust Average Actual Financial logs| (b) Operating and mainte-  37.22  44.71  47.48 55 90 64.81
o M]ea (MKWh) selling percen- at average sell. nance expenses including
(K W) -'i':;t,n] = price tage of ing price depreciation
r excess Rﬁih - Total (¢) Purchase of power 2.72 3.26 2.77 b.83 508
of 15  (paise) i Loss ! (d; Net surplus (a)—(b+-c) 18.06 13.80 17.19 22,71 10.11
per I%v;:r _ . (¢) Appropriation of surplus—
cent centé (i) Tnterest on loans not  0.89 1.13 1.50 2,10 3.00
TS L oo gy g P | R GO
7172 5,968 25 1,482 99 597 e 3.6 1,760 643 - '
:2:2-.3 6,623.90 ) 819 g9 i?‘”"' 13,56 248 2010 796 (ii) Interest on loans gn-  0.81 1.35 2.09 3.82 7.03
V374 6015 70 ) gog 6.22 1506 275 o aranteed under Section
B93.46 791 10 19 20 og ; 533" ;’3;';: - 88 of the Act
" 0. 928 3 B
' Total - o (iii) Write  down  of 0.03 003 0603 0.06 0.10
(v) Upueard retiion _ 0,621 4,126 amounts in respect of
Tl'lt' BDI.I'(I off t :j m’”‘rf dr"”"h’ T mtawhle oy
Junvary?gys ; fcted major revigion i . (iv) Contributi 2 5
21972 ! ision iy } ‘ ; ion to gene . o i 2.1 :
not, hou"ever l:::[i:;l of in 1970.7] 45 pl:n‘:ﬁ [tu“” with effect frcm Ist ral reserve o Sl
. C 56 . L & 1 . n
bution of power bt Om actual cost of gﬂmt‘i_‘"‘wr- The revision was (v) Tnterest on loans from 23.10 26890 22 03 26 .44 30.0)
funds. ey Was made mine o CI, transmission and distre Gevernment  including ' ' '
s inene .| € of the peyi; Y With & view 4 pqia: : AITEArs
m_l'll-‘l‘eaw in operatigna Sion, there ypag o j 0 raising  additions) ot
ed, EXPONSEs more they (,F;n Provement of the return otal (e) 2402 2041 2574 34.57 43.18
‘"-“3‘1]:1:!1 :'hurtfull in retyy t the additicnal revenne () Net profit( -+ )/Loss( —) (=)0 .86 (—)15.52 (—)8.55(—)11 .86 (—)33.07
ed by the Bos n during the « (g) Cumulative loss (—)29.70 2 = . iy
il rd in ® Yearg 12970 ()45 .22(—)53 .77(—)65 .63(—
(1) inerenge ; Octobey 1974 5OI9T071 1y 197374 was (b)) Avrears of depresiati ' PR
"“"t’ﬁ&hmem " the oy of f ki b " to be i :i s . +.13 3.54 2.95 2.36
g oh"’gm_ uol, othep Operati a8 ¢ E)'l‘o\"l - .j ot shown . )
lehal stores angd jn the t}:e ;lg;ngent liability  for

P— .



v @



21

20

Plan outlay. future projections and programmes

(1) Plan outlay : L
i i i the total installe
\\ The capital expenditure incurred on power and
pa-(;i}try[‘:i?lrinl;: the (l}?}erent plan periods, and at the commencement of
te Fourth Five Year Plan were as below :(—
_ Expenditure Progressive Installed

(3) Contribution to General Reserve

Section 67(viii) of the Act envisages that acontribution of an amoun
not exceeding one per cent of the original cost of the fixed assets should
be made to general reserve out of surplus available, before charging in
terest on lnans from Government. During the years 1959-60 to 1971-73

provision for general reserve (Rs.9 .94 crores) was not made by the Board Plan during  expenditure capacity
although payvment of interest on loans from Government and repaymen the Plan at the
of loans to the State Government were made. an?:’f
(6) Contribution to Deprecialion Reserve pe:md
At the end of 31st March 1970, Rs.4.72 crores plus interest on arrea T
of depreciation (to be determined) were short provided by the Beard i (Rpase, v i 25
Depreciation Reserve. This shortfall is being made good by the BoardPpre-plan B ]4:;91 1222
in instalments of Rs.0-59 crore each year commencing from the yea irat Plan (1951—G66) 35 'B: 99 -98 290
1970-71, At the end of 31st March 1974, Rs.2:36 crores plus interest ol Second Plan (1956—61) ]‘):-57:601 256.90 861
arrears of depreciation (to be determined), were still to be provided. ird Plan (1961—66) ! 1._‘7’5 ..35 432 .34 1136

Annual Plan (1963-67 to 1968-69) . :
. i h Five-Year Plan was
ii) The approved outlay on power i the Fourt ’

Rs 35:151)ctr-1;r23, I:]glg per cent of the total State Plan outlay of Rs.965 miﬂores.
i ; financial and physical targets and sctual achievement were as shown

(7) Categorisaiion of fived assels

(i) Under Section 68 of the Act, for the purpose .of caleulation of de
preciation, the fixed assets of the Board are required to be categorised i

plow :— i 5 .
terms of the provisions of schedule VII of the Act. A committee was set Finanecial Percen- Physical l:.:ul:em;f
up by the Board in July 1965, for categorisation and valuation of fixed 1 Sage of * i hieve-

: T s : : : ~ Achievement achieve
assets. No time limit was specified within which the committee was re App:;}v‘ed 3““:1 e‘;(;;ud? g ment to
e ' T . . . s ay 5 A r
quired to submit its reprt. The report of the committee is still awaited o dmare ture to s

(March 1975). Meanwhile, some of the committee members have already
retired.  The Committee has not been reconstituted so far (March 1975)

approved
outlay

(Rupees in crores)
{A) Qeneration—
) Spill over 1,47.01 1,88.79

(ii) Due to non-categorisation, as per schedule VII of the Act, of the
fixed nssets valued at Rs.5,78:'44 crores as on 31st March 1974, location
wise records showing the detfails of tangible assets, cost of acquisition,

life, rates  depreciation and the residual value of each asset, were not,

128 .47 Addition of 437 .95 MWV 35 .6
3 : installed instal!:d

Ei 30.72 52.60 1715 ) capacity capacity

: o by 1,229.75 was added .

maintained by the Board. Physical verification of fixed assets was also : schanwﬁ MW.

not earried out since the formation of the Board. ‘]. Trans- 1,25.27 1,20.32 103.2 (i) Addition (i) };iﬁa_ c;r- 35.6
(iii) For purposes of providing depreciation, the fixed assets crt'mte ! .missiqn . ?irng:::,?‘ 66 cx?ﬁin ?:ﬁ:a :

up to 1971-72 were categorised during 1972-73 by the Ohief Engineer on a b ;z%ii:ut-rl- KV and of 66 KV and

above and  above was

ad hoe basis. TFor the assets ereated in 1972-73 3-74 .
ated in end 1973-74, the ad hoc allied sub- added_

eategosisation has also not heen done so far (March 1975), as & result of

: s ,_ stations
which depreciation is not being calculated in the manner prescribed by ) 4,500 cir-
the Act. cuit km =






—

m—‘

22
1 P N
e o Percen- Physica or .
_l'im_nf:li_ e, JOPPUE e — :efnhg‘ It will be noticed that (i)the addition to installed capacity of gm.n-rutmn
Approved Actusl acf-lmf. Target Achievemet Rchiavemem was only 35 .5 per cent of the target, although the expenditure |.|1f'urrf'r]
outlay  expen- expendi- to targy amounted to 135 per cent of the earmarked outlay, (i) the addition in
Gipie. MRS, o i i) 6.87 transmission and distribution lines was 44 -2 per cent although the ex-
nppm?ﬁd [ll] Addi- (II} 6.876 59 2 5 . went of the a yroved o“tla}', angl
outlay  tion of se-  cireuit km. 24 penditure incwrred amounted to 103 per cent ol the apj ; P4
' condary of secon- (ii1) the total plan expenditure incurred amounted to 118 per cent o the
t.f'mm.nis- (la'r_\"tra."s. approved outlay.
i (2) Resoms for shortfall
Ky s{ld 37533 KV ‘The shortfall in the Furth Five Year Plan programmes relating to
::I:D:tl::ie:m was added generation, transmission am('l distribution was sttributed by the Board
13.000 air- ' (Ootober 1974) to the following reasons ! —
cuit km. (i) Generation
(;.lil(zn.t?(fili-n- {;:J I:::;ﬂl'ds e Delay in supply of plant and equipment, tIlllil"Il}' I:n).' the Bharat Heavy
tribution tks &(‘hi‘x- Electricals Limited, nimrt.‘a;gv of cement, non-availability of steel in time,
lines 40.000  vemaonts delay in completion of civil works by the Irrigation Department, delay in
eircnit km. were not roleare of foreign exchunge for import of construction eqguipment and
maintained delsy in the supply of vertain parts of equipment by Russien suppliers.
'E;;:l? [t was, howeyer, noticed in the course of sudit that phasing of imple-
(G) Rural 8.0 70 ; mentation of projects was not revised in time keeping in view tke actual
eloot ritjoa- =17 1061 (i) Electr;- (i) 16,839 119 auticipated delay in supply of equipment. For example, in the Obra Ther-
tion f'cation of pew im‘.a- 193 mal BExtension Plant Division. the major suppliers of eqnipment for 3 2 100
15,"{“’! new  lities wore M.W. generating units. viz., Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited, delayed the
10ocalities electrified delivery of important equipment but the erection staff provided by the
(i) Energi. 5 S - aupplii-r‘s under a n:wparate cnnt‘rrmt were brought in position prematurely
nation of Stnt;a tl:bo- 155.9 and against the estimated duration of 21 to 27 months had actually worked
2,200 State  wells wore for 26 to 41 mont.h_s (upto Fehruary 1974) resulting in an extra expenditure
tubewellg energised of Re.2 .29 lakhs. Similar extra payments to iKuljisn Corporation (Re.3 .30
(it1) En h:-khn]‘ Kassell Power Engineers (Rs.2.50 Itnlshs) and to Western India
ﬂim‘iotl‘:‘;)f (iii) 1,40,865 70 .2 ]:.rec?ora (Rs.0 .84 lakh) on &‘ceount of delay in supply o.t‘ equipment by
2 lakh pri- pnvlaf,e tuhe- BHEL had also been noticed in respect of the Harduaganj Plant Division.
vate tube. we. fs'were In these three cases the Board had separate contracts with the firms for
D) nvestigs wolls energised erection of machinery to be supplied by BHEL. As the supplies were not
til;n and a0 9 33 .3 offectod according to schedule, the erection work had to he continued
misee]]y. - heyond the periods stipulated in the eontracts for erection resulting in
Total Neoy the above mentioned extra payments.
3_:;;.‘{;] i s (i1) Transmission and distribution
‘_-h-:-;.]n 113 7 Bhortage of structural stecl and zine for galvanising of towers and

delays in acquisition of land.

|
3







! 24

Fifth Fivé Year Plan
by 1978-74i8 estimat ;
k demsn 300 M.W. to l-'he ;';t:l}fd A pacit
this pea y ~ As per the Fifth Five Y.
ade iy the Board pe X ear p
;mx‘::}f]?:dgﬂ[',’:\;‘nsm prertod to be added t.ortho installed “paci?n'
1‘;08 ?e!.‘Wt from continuing schemes and 618 M. W. from new scheme,

(3)

" d A
The pesk d&f:lz  Ftion a3,

10. (1) Generaiion
Performance of individwal stalions
A - Thermal stations
(a) Availability of mttshines
‘Che number of hours (8,760 hours in & year) for which the various
units st the msjor thermal power stations were available for generatiop

ated to be 4,850 MW, Tg e H
¥ Wy

25

Unit IV of 55 MW w

The Technical Committee on Powe

' that the Board ghould aim to ac
rating units within a short tim

| thermal gene
. On this basis the

| next two or three years.
' in the range of 7,500 hours.
generating units are stated to be poor mai
teken in regular and special overhauling,
| and major break-downs.
indicated below —

daring the three years ending 1973-T4 are indicate —
% ¥ . ' aeatont betore Power station Installed Year
Power Installed Unit N . capacity (M.W.)
utation capacity : umbl;.;:;;;:“:::ig:mhble 5
197172 1972- 1
Obra 250(50 5] ; 78 197374 | Obra including  260(50x3) 1971-72
L 1455 4255 5467 a Extension 350(50x5) &  1972-73
Il 5,048 7,702 5.994 | (100%1) 1973-74
v ;g?i’ 7.563 2,488 §
Vv 5I588 4,846 6,761 ¢ Panki 64(32x2) 1971-72
. I < 7,935 7,883 .
Total Y I e ) 1972-73
o0 1CBE Vo 50 MW, was commisei (SR8 32301 28,513 197374
LW. of Obra Therot o Tissioned on 31st July 1971. Unit I of |
1973 an ax st . ermal Extension Stage T uly 1971, Unit ol = Harduaganj ‘A’ 99(30 % :
T > not hsen ment; age 1 was commissioned i gan) N30x3) 1971-72
s 64(32 ¢ 2) mron"*l ahove. g o 1972-73
I ?.468 5,434 5.886 1973-74
7108 6.67 .
T{)f.al 13'—5-;*-___,_]. 0756 7,41‘1 H”irdllﬂgal'li B’ 155{50X 2). 1971-72
Ham?:mj $0i303) SO 12,000 13,308 (35 1) and 1972-73
L [ o 210(5
7 (50x2) &  1973-74
Il .,.’89;"; 7,227 7,803 (55% 2)
11 s 7,923 8,202
s Total = __Zfi-? 8,3_3_§ Rivorside Power 87.5 (1ax3) & 1971-72
usgan] 2oy 5y ——_ 22402 24488 Houss (12.5x1) 1972-73
hud (2 55) 4 I[ 4724 1973-74
[ b 5.203 6,730
[“'[ ;ﬁg}; 5,859 5:“54 Othoer & n.u.l.l ther-  119.525 1971-72
¥ 003 a1 4,309 mal stations  101.125 107273
Tota) . 4,907 96 400 197874
5,164 —  — —
-——-_________ll_l‘ba 20,090 11 AL Gy

———

as commissioned on Ist Nov
r recommended (December 1972),

There have been shortfalls

hieve 80 per cent plant availab
e and §3 per cent within the
availability should have been

The main reasons for low availability of

ntenance, abnormally long periods
interruptions in supply of coal
in generation as

ember 1972,

ility for

Cieneration
Budgetted Actual
(MKWh)
1,450 1.389. 221
1,560 1,356 .377
2051 1,358.168
360 393 .023
360 347 .6H2
381 387 .758
450 439 89
450 432 .81
447 312.168
1,050 08 D00
1,100 837 .215
1,251 813 .072
415 386023
400 388 226
417 349 406
a2s a0l 501
525 465 067
525 428 038



R -

S
i

ek e =

i e | =T



26

(b) Major forced
Qome 04
for mmidm'able\ :
i) Obra Thermal Station
' Unit ITT of 80 MV tripped on 24th August 1973 due ¢,
The soryioos oonld be restored after more than seven f:it
N m

April 1974.
(ii) Harduaganj * B' Thermal Slation
5 MW commissioned on 156 November 1072
Sto

outages )
nore functional failures resulted in o,
B of

8 W
ven helow:—

time are gi B
i'lt.‘.]n&1 .

1t iTI
On”,in &

=~
2

]

Unit IV of & l
15th November 1972 due to governor troun hle and dama, *
ored on 8th Febrnary 1973 after repaj l:‘?io of t:rmmnf _

; g Lho unit' 1

Serviee was rest

stopped from 13¢
ber 1873.
5t} Oﬂ,

Unit ITT of 55 MW, commissioned in January 1969
ghut-down from 19th September 1973 to 12th |Febru ' Temaineg
tronble in the feed pumps. ary 1974 due

(iii) Riverside Power House
Unit IX of 15 MW was shut-down from 29th July 1972 ¢0 »
nd Jamy
ar

1973 for repairs of damaged stator winding.
(s) Manpower.

The manpower per MW of install ity i
power stations was as follows :— od eapaoity in the major thermy

b July 1973 and was brought on the line
: ek

) Tnstalled
Power station ity 1049
c? {;a“n:;; v manpower %lr ‘151{? ﬂ?“;
Obra ‘ city
Hurduagany ‘A’ = 310 0
l}){a:f}l&gnnj ‘B’ 9?2 1,117 lgz
anki 2 1,675 ‘
Riverside Power House :; 817 127 85
1,125 :
’ 15.0

The Technical Commj
ohserved that ] mmittee on Power in it
substantially hi ;fc?::?;mwer at the power B;s’;j;f‘PGTt of December 1972
The Committee felt th-t:t ltl]~tlmt' n other powor st ar:!‘! 'n Uttar Pradesh was
‘¢ manpower at Pankj &ll(;?;‘a :;Hfsnle 0 o
Tarduaganj ‘A’ Powor

Stations shoulq
. ; I
Station of 4 ,..-,' u{;}é““ of the order of 7.5 per MW

; . MW ard in Obra Tlermsl

(d) Coal conswmnption,

Tlie CONSY .
mptio

three years 197).70 t'LOIT';;nM af v

Power statioy VI3-Td

arions therma ]
a5 as follows :_'_PO“ ér stutions during the

()Onau . "
S _r_rlp_t-l':[“_f‘!__coal in kg. per unit

l'drdlluu‘lu‘ (Ve

e 3 197172 _
tn{::f‘mgmq » 0.71 1972.738 " 197374
I’m:];{ 051 0.68 0.70

Rit‘l-rs,'[l( e i1 8= 0 53 :
* Powpy -8 0 .61
Other sma] ‘\I:‘.r:;;[:]mm 0 54 0 82 0.8
; Stationg 0 83 968 0.5
i+ 8% 0 !-'5

L.12 1 .21

tations has been increasing from year

at Hardusganj
f generation contemplated in t

hermal power gtations was con

.ould achieve cconomy in fuel expenses tot
year by making certain modifications w

80 to 95 lakhs.
Board so far (March 1975).

(e) Auziliary consumgplion

27

it was noticed that the facilit

| power stations.

During locsl audit
ded in the rail

as not provided st the therma
basis of weight recor

the issues to the boilers wore accounted for ©
The consumption of coal 8t Rivetside Power House

'A’ power station was much
he project report.
opard, a preliminary survey tofind out the scope for
ducted by the Natio
ouncil in1973-74. The Council in itsr
hich

Action on these sugges

Details of auxiliary consumption of p
power stations during the three years 1971-

y for weighment of
The coal recoi
way receipts

higher than 0.64 kg.
At the request of the

fuel efficiency in the
nal Produetivity

eport commented that
he tune of Rs.2 .06 croies pel
were estimated to €C st Rs.
tions has not been taken by the

pts

n an estimated basis.

and small thermal
The consumption of c0sl

per unit

the Board

ower in the major thermal
72 to 1973-74 are given

belowi—
1971-72
Units Units Percentage
Stations generated consumed  of auxiliary
(MEWh) asuxiliaries  consump-
(MKWh) tion to total
units
generated
Riverside Power House (Kanpur)  386.9 32.3 5.4
Panki 393.0 34 .6 8.8
Obra 1,380.2 139.0 0.0
Obra Extension Stage I o &k
Harduaganj ‘A’ 430.9 39.3 8.0
Harduaganj ‘B’ 595.6 61.3 10.3
Total 3,204 .06 306 .0 9.6







28

1972-73 e
L—]-l-‘-i';;-""'_l}'l;m ?El‘(‘:. stoppage of generation in the hydel units fluring the pericds of low
Lonerated consumed in  of au::] demand on the system. It was, however, noticed that there was excess
Statians (_\[me m:xi']inries consum, manpow?r in the various units as indicated gelow —
(MKWh) tion to o Installed Total Manpower
:mita Power stabion capicity (MW) manpower per MW
ERerateg strength
Riverside Power House. “Kanpur) 388 .2 e :' 8.0 Rihand 300 (6% 50) 400 1.36
Panki ;m 2 ,22 3' f‘ 2 Obra Hydel 99(3 % 33) 300 3.03
SE“‘E - i v Khnatima 41 .4 (3%13.8) 135 3.26
Ha:;u:;.zj I.T. B ‘3:2 2 41.5 g Y.;mt.lm:.Stage [ L e - s
sy - - ____gi ({?} ]I))':l:‘llcir':;i 33 .'Esbifa x)1 1.25) 76 2,22
Tl 83823 0T 23 Matatila 30.6 (3x10.2) 100 3.26
1973-74 $ nill pawer stations at Ganga 20 4 65 3.18
_[,Tnil-s Orits Pe—::h Canal, Pathri ‘
Station generated consumed  of !;uxli‘llia The minpiwar per MW of installed capacity at Obra Power Station
(MKWh) inauxiliaries consumpf ¥*° higher compared to Dhalipur Power Station where the unit was
(MKWh) tion to smallar. Tae Tachnical Committee on Powor observed (December 1972)
t::!ailta that ‘“‘Apparently, the per M. W.strength at Obra should not, in any
- generated case, have been more than that at Dhalipur™.
II};;:FMB e 3:3 : 30.0 The Gommittee had also observed that “The overall utilisation of a
Obra 130 " '.ﬁ ’?: ‘; hydro station is dep2ndent primarily upon the availability of water. In
Obra Extention Stage I 187.5 I:; '3 general the hydro power stations in Uttar Pradesh are utilisir g the water
Harduagan) ‘A’ 3129 24 '9 available for ganeration, Nevertheless, it is necessary to pay greater
s 814 .0 2'!8 ..H :; i attention totheavailability of the generating units. Ina peaking station
Total e like Rihand, it is essential that the maximum generatirg capacity
RES N7 .2 should be available at any point of time. It is essential that at such

. S-h:v.en to eight por cent of the ge
or aukiliary consumption in the proje

(B) Hydel slalions

beration was adopted

‘t estimates of the power station

as standar

stations both the planned shut-downs and forced outages are reduced to
the minimum. From the information received by the Committee, it

is seen thatin case of Rihand powar station the annual plant shut-down

period for overhauling work on the units has been varying from 9 days
for amit no. 2 in 1970 to 73 days for unit no. 5 in 1968, This is too

wide a range for overhauling time............- Normally overhaulirg
of & hydro gensrating unit should, in the view of the Committee, not

u 'A.q agunst the installeq
areh 1974, the actual genergyj
million units or §7 i

capacity of 600 .35 MW as on 91

u;’r‘[:ﬂwfr during 1973-74 was 1,976 .0
less rainfulll-w Mitalled  capacity. This ¥
i the Rihand catchment arc®

g B per cp
attributed maiuly tup cent
take more than two weeks'.

‘_



m el =

_
u,

Iy S e - G

S



3o

Rihand Hydel Station was dye .
in consultation with the M“t‘ior

£
=

Tie low generation in 1

y of water- The Board. KA Gnol e —

{ of the Gu\'(-rllmrm of India ¢ " aam“tah(
] Meteorology , carried out S

eal Departutell o
i stitute of Tropi

the Tndian Tnsti 4 and again in July—October 1974 iy, an”'_“u;.

]t';i.

i A u_‘t--S:‘P!"mb(’r 107
::;,, I:a;jng by aerial seeding of clouds at a cost of Rs.4.5 lakhs st H,
] During the experiment in 1973 the y §
Aty

7,72 lakhs respectively.
24,6 feet from 789.4 feet on 6th Augygt thg
]

level in the dam rose by
422 feet on 23rd Septemer 1973, No accurate assessment coylqg i

ever, be made of the results achieved by the operationsas the eXtent to
which the rise in the level could be attributed to natural rainfay ang
to artificial seeding of the clouds could not be separately determjned
The results of the experiment in 1074 were also not properly analygeg
While it was recorded that the water level had risen by 14,7 feet dur,'n.
20th July 1974 to 18th September 1974, norecords of the water le 5
changes were kept from 19th September 1974 to 1st October 1974 wﬁw
the axperiment was concluded. In 1973 the method of aerial seedin en
selected as ground seeding arrangements whith, thonah che Ng was
have taken longer time. The reasons for which t’h 8 l. che f"PeI',wo'uld
again used in 1974 have b : e costlier methed was

not been Lept on record,
Load shedding ’

@
= &

availabilit

T4, apa ictj
: part from restrictions in pypp;
percent yag imposed. e

Due tg the POwer cut impognq 62,502
» 02,592 wark

calendar y -
year 1973, “r8 were laid off during the

e ];;'udm‘tiun estimated by Gov-
974 (o Ay 540.04 crores respectively.
. Eueb 1974, 9g,7¢7 workers were

T}lﬁ 1055 of Wﬂgt‘s aﬂd

For
mate of the | nd Ry 14 29
OB * Crm(\a re :
riey, Spect, " . >
Stationg ompleteq , ultura) Productiqy, li a;\f-(;l}l; No reliable esti-
;m“s&‘iﬂﬂed alla IC‘

('(iﬂl]"!lfﬂﬁig]i{rd aﬂ(_r !h f u“—' l'll(lj()l' Eener 1 i
e . = = l‘ i ‘g a 1 ‘ll
n’& LIOHH (.l’)mplf.‘t('d “l

¢ Boa i
'dare given i Appendix I

J1

" - . nere
Tt would be seen from the details given that in most of the cages th |
ommissioning the various projects, the actua

o aonaiderable delay in ¢
was eonsidera Y o Gheeassd

cost was appreciably higher than the original estimates
and the revised estimates in some cases .

(2) Expendilure after commissioning
Even after the commissioning of the projects expenditure continued
to be incurred and debited to the commissioned projects. A few cases
where the project estimates have been kept open long after the date of
ts are indicated

commissioning alongwith belated accounts adjustmén

below :—
Name of the Year of Expendilure ri’ﬂnile_d_t_'l}&fij_l_g_____m_
project commis- 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 197273 1973-74
sioning ;
(Rupees in lakhs)

Matatila Hydel 1965-66  0.10 1520 7.97 0.74
36.73 44 .04 . .

Harduaganj Ther- 1965-66
mal Stage TI
Harduaganj Ther- 1968-69 0 49 0.18 13.90 _10.28 —5-32
mal Stage ITT
Harduaganj Ther- 1972-73 s - 5 39 .71
nral Stage 1V
1969-70 - 16.72 1.98 12 .83 B.71

Yamuna Hydel
Stage 1
4 o 0.66 —8.86

Obra Thermal
5.39 27 .42

Obra Hydel

(3) Incentive scheme

For achieving higher labour preductivity and machine utilisation a
Thermal Generation Incentive Scheme was introduced by the Board with
effect fram st Novemboer 1973, The scheme was applied, as an experi-
mental measure, to the major thermal power stations, viz., (@) Obra Ther-
mul including Extensicn Stave T, (b) Harduaganj ‘A’, (¢) Harduaganj ‘B,

(d) Panki, and (¢) Riverside Power House, Kanpur.



T

PENSS T P IS Y (- AR




33
- e tes 18 pa
tive bonus at sp]eflf!‘f‘rf“ 1::1.- df;aift.ble eae
po P ng b“&it

Under the scheme: in‘it:n Je thermd
menth to all the cmpln),;h xclusively engaged o gencration of py,
pay upto Rs.f.gﬁl(';e::::;uﬁ('n facter IOI"UF) of 56 per cent and abu::
for the gverall P 5 il Siation ind Riverside Pewer House, althy, '
g 4 frem Nevanber 1973 to Mayg

In Harduagal] o
ticn during W1 5 )
generatic 1gmerutrvn during the CoTTespeng.

the actual

1a74, was Jess 88 e(mpa =y .
ing pericd in the previcus years 1071-72 end 1972-73, .Rs.s 78 laky,
; Harduagani <A’ and Rs.2.52 lakhs at Riverside Poywe

(Rs.1 .26 lakhs at i i
House) were paid as ncentive. At Obra @ nd Panki Power Stations wher,
¢ pericd November 1973 to March 1974 wy,

the actual generation during th
less o8 compared to the actual genorstinn during the corresponding period
of 197172, Rs.6.53 lakhs (Rs.2.78 lakhs at Obra and Rs.3.75 lakhs at

Panki) were paid. The figures of actual generaticn and incentive paid for
the period from November 1973 to March 1974 in respect of each power

statlon are given below i—

Name of the Power Incentive Actual generation during No

Station paid vember—March (in MKWh)
during
November
3 1973 to 1973-74 1972-7
: 2-73 1971-
] March .
3 1974
: (Rupees in
3 lakhs)
3 H.-uduugulaj G 1.9
; . .26 144 203 211
i iverside Prwer House 2 59
-.a2 153 ¥ 7
Obra o _
) o=
S 2.7 506 562 698
375
Hardvagani ‘B’ - e
ganj ‘B .M -
0 .52 354
Similor pay . - e
heer 'r payments have heey mude ;
- 1 o merease in o : = 1974-75 ul
gEnerstis o, 2 ilso, although there has

Iy

R I -
'Ul_tmi not im'hld 1
G St — d
ton of 55 MW Hlli_t whi I ' com
Hen was « jssi .
: omlmb.‘*ll"“

o lst Nuvrmbw 1972

\

33

Board cr,ntemplatcd
he extent of 60 30
actually retired
in 1973-74).

generaling sela
Five Year Plan pericd the
stot

(4) Sale of

(iy During the Fourth
necongmical generating set
73 .525 MW were, however,
L 1972-73 and 6 475 MW
4 thermal generat-

were suld by e

tirement of old and u

Generating sets of
70, 46,78 MW ir

(i) Out of the re o sets (73 526 MW), 2
ts of 53.985 MW and 54 diesel sets of 8.937 MW
\e period from February 1973 to Septcmber 1974 the
basis of open tenders. Negotiations Were, however, held with the tenderers
course of which cuhstantial medifications in the terms and ccndi-
1 upon. The thermal generating sets were sold fcr
for Rs,81.739 lakhs (excluding sales

ting sets S

re
MWL
(20 .27 MW in 1969~
tired generatin

ing se
Bonard during tl

in the
tigns of sale were agrec
Rs.235 .860 lakhs and the diesel sebs

The details of the thermal genera 1d are given belew ‘—

tax).
Location of the set  Capacity Year of Highest Higher
5 commissining  offer price
in the _ilet-blt‘d“'
tender after .
neoolia-
tion
(In lakhs of rupres)
Kanpur Electricity 1x3 MW 1922 7.50 L
Supply Administra- i
tion
Power Staticn 1% 10 MW  Not knewn
Kasimpur (generating 1X3 MW  Commissioned 4428 49 .46
sets with boilers) 15 MW in 1944-48
after shifting
trem Bhat-
para (Bengal)
Sshawal Power House 251,280 MW 1928 9 .25
(generating sets with boi- 2> 1.00 MW Old  set %5
lers) installed
in 1949 2
Rampur Power House,  2x1.0 MW 1940 3.50 g

Rampuy
11 A, G.- 19753



. [ B

SRS B - - e A S NEEE Tl

R



—

g

11'.hlnhhhlllil1hhhhhlﬂthhhl

1

34
. o 4 f Highest
: Capacily Yoar'e < ‘
Location of the set l commis- offer in pr]i:hghu
) Ce
gioning the "t
t!ad aft‘?
tender S
Negotia;
(In lakhs
Rempur Pover House, 1%2:% MW 1940 3.00
Rampur 1x1.6 MW ']
nating sté with boi- ) b Not known 36.00
lers) 1x3.125 MW )
Allshabad Electric Sup- ax1.0 MW 1928 s .28
ply Undertaking, Al
lahabad
(generating ses with bai-
lers)
Luckuow Electric Supply ; [
] I pply Ix1 25 MW
lrnder_tnhng, Lucknow 1932 7.0
(generating sets with boi- 1x1.25 MW e
lers)
Balrampur Power Hous
g s MW
A e, 1x1.0 MW 1936 0.58
(generating sets with boi- g >N
o 01 :xl 0 MW, Not known 1.16
. X 04 MW 1938 1.27
ndausi Power House, 3x3.2 MW .
P . .2 MW 1937 1,01,11 1,08
nernti i o
‘ﬁm ing sets with boi-

In ﬂ-gard
to t.lw 5 -
ale of sets, the follow ing pointa are relevant:—
levan :

(@) The tender {
arm.
ssold by the Board specifically stipulated i

the
generating :
wels A
an incl ;
d removed uding boilers would hav be d 1
‘¢ to be jsmantle

firms w WF ¥hu ioout o
. are, how, the purchasers. The followin g thit

(i) Fiem ‘A’ Available ut site
1 of Mod: ¥y
meset of oding Ao
of 10 MWV with 1 €ar. which purchased
2 sets of 3 MW each ﬂud

n hoiler
sof )
hepower station ut Kasimpur

and one3 1256 X

s
ased 3 sete of 3.2 MW

‘B’ of Lucknow which p'ur('h
Chnndausi.

ower HOuse,

Muzaffarne gar which purchased onel .6 MW sed
+ House, Rampur-

ted would be transmi
ous factories of

{ii) Firma
each with 8 boilers of Chandausi?

(i) Firm ‘¢ of
(W set of Rampur Powe

eed that the power genera

It was also agr
n system t0 the vari

through the Board’s dist rikutio

the three firms or their associates.

of the sets of (‘handausi Power House, fiym ‘B hed
essories and subsec-

51)akhs for the setsand acc

ce to Rs.1,08 08 lakhs during pegotiations,
it would be allowed to run the sets atthe
wo cancs the sale price was fixed with

In the case
initially quoted Rs.57
quently raised the pri
on the understanding that
existing site. In the other t

out this understanding.
‘A’ sale orders were jasued on 4th Pecember

re to be dismantled and removed.
however, accorded on the firm’s
request on the basis of a decision taken on 25th January 1974 Tha

hree years but renewable there-
n 7th February 1974 It

(b) In the case of firm
1073 stipulating that the sets w¢
Permission to run the sets was,

he firm, valid for t

agreement with t
r basis, was finalised ©

after on year to yed
inter alia B8 follows :—

stipulated,
ated and available,

(i) The power gener
auxiliaries and in the re
Bourd's grid. Tae guantum of ene
formation and tranamission losses,
signated factories at Modinsgar and Modipon.
t a wheeling charge of } paisa per unit.
to the normal supplies by the

after consumption in
would be fed into the
rgy fed less 34 per cent trans-
would be delivered to the de-
The Board would

The supply
Board to the

gidential colonies,

collec
would be in addition

factories concerned.
(ii) For the use of the Board's land measurirg 61,

and ineluding covered area of 4,735 sq. metres, RO
Rs.50,000 would be paid to the Board.

299 sq. metres
nnual rent af

tted to use free of charge the railwa)

The agreement did not
eollectiem

Firm ‘A’ has also been permi
4 an inspection
would be r-‘apnnni

gidings, erane an pungalow.
ble for assessment

specify whichageney






p—

- e et St £ =ne rert
‘ ne r the maximum supply by obtainir g power from whatever source
avaiahle, provided the cost did not exceed Rs.2 per unit. The pur-

. 1 g <, - :
chass from the sugu mill was made at rates varyirg between

36

and payiment into Government account of the electricity duty pa

able. In case of firm ‘C’sale orders wereissued on 27th Februal; 11)‘23';
and 28th  May 1974 stipulatirg dismantlirg ard removal of th
sets but the purchaser commenced generaticn of pcwer cn 29t]
May 1974, without any written authority, ard the pcwer so gene
rated was fed into the Board’s grid without any agreement settlirg
out the detailed arrargzment therefor. An agreement is ye

(Tune 1973) to be finalised.

[n the ¢ S ¥
e case of frim ‘B’ the sale order iscued cn 10th July 1974

i y anerati
ipulated generation of erergy by the firm at the cxistirg site. The

letailed te iti
detailed terms and conditions are still (June 1975)beir g negotiated

Possessi { i
session of the sets was given on 19th July 1974 on payment of}

one ir 3 e 1 n 't

] nethird of th purchaaa price, i-heremuining amount bei gpa able
W 2nid Sapte ay e-ns 0
y2ndSoptember 1974, The Board, however, agreed toan extension

of the ti
he time upto 31st Decembe 1974, Payment of the rcmainirg

amount w i ithi
unt was not received within the extenced period.

(¢) The intention behind the sale of the generating scts was to

ma T e
ke these available for utilisaticn by the industrialists within

the State to se ‘
State to set up their own generatirg unit. However, five gcne-

rating sets of aggregate capacity 6.25 MW were sold toa party

outside the State,

4“(;:';[':.1:]1]':3:':5 m-u?.o shortege of power in the State owing to which
; ~was imposed on all categories of consumers during
the .\'l'-a?rs 1972-73 and 1973-74. Thcrgh only 35.5 per cent of the
1 u‘;‘;ot in regard to additionstoth~installed capacity wasachieved
during the Fourth Plan period, more generalirg s(t.; were retirved

ns stuted above.

I’r.! During the period from 26th April ]974.It.0 3rd May 1974 and
agiin from 13th July 1074 to 28th July 1974 the Board purchased
l.‘ﬂ:'.'.?‘.!n units from a sugarmill at Basti. Owirgto .overa]] shorts ge
of powr, the State Government was keen to provide to the consu-

psise and 133 paiee per uni

S1l to the Board at the above rates and &
¢ t] e Board's normal tariff. The payment made by te Bee

qount received by the Board {rom the sugar mill et its
ste, involved an aversge purchase cost of
% this, the cost of generation in the

0 paiso per unit.

- In another case,
Jakhs (total estimated ¢
ghe end of October 1974 for taking supply of 750
§ sugar mill at F
' rever, been taken from t
s still under negotiation.

L 11. (1) All the }ydel and
een interconnected through t
o system is totally integrated.

. The major 220 KV inter-connecting lines are t

t and included & not-ional'purc}.éle of 28,300

e sugar mill. but-trested as & sale by sugsr
resale by the Boexd to tke Mill
rd (Rs.96,225)
it, after deducting the
normal tariff

s actually consumed by th

74.420 units sactually received by

123 paise per unit. As again-
retired sets ranged between 25 to

tle Board incurred a capital expenditure of Re.1- 18

ost Re.1+ 71 lakhs) in the construction of lines wupto
to 1,000 KW from

aizabad, st the rate of 70 paise per unit. No supply has,
Le sugar mill so far (April 1975) &8 the matter

Pransmission and distribution

thermal power station of tke Board Lave
ransmission lines of different voltages and

le {ollowing :(—

(i) 220 KV D.C. Sahupuri--Obra, Allahabad—Hardusganj

(ii) 220 KV 8.C. Harduaganj— Moredabad line

(iii) 220 KV S.C. Sultenpur— Gorek! pur line

(iv) 220 KV S.C. Lucknow—Kanpur line’
(on D.C. towers)

(v) 220 KV S.C. Obra—Allakabad third circuit

(vi) 220 KV 8.C. Yamuna Stage-1I—Modinagar via Shamli

(vii) 220 KV S.C. Yamuna Stage-II-Rislikesh
(viii) 220 KV S.C. Rishikest —Meerut






} |

38
:osion Syslom
a1 5 wih of J':IH'J'I"""""“'l’g oe . LAY TR x1
® r?mr» ) ise scl:it‘\-emell.“ in gemt'ﬂllng .rapa?ut)‘ nAXINam
(:! P:imli.::{;ln of (ransmission and distribution lines are as folloy, .
mangd and ¢ 5 . b
At the end of [natslled  Maximuit Length of lines in ejrey;
3 e T -
(‘&]H}t‘-i“‘ d!‘lﬂsﬂd Kms.
W) W) T e
66 KV 37533 1] gy
anil KV ami‘
ahove below
March 1951 125 130 3 1426 7049
First Five-Yoeal
Plan (Merch 1956) 222 200 1,196 2254 1247
Second Five-Year
Plan (Merch 1961) 67 259 2.000 3.462 20, 984
Third Five-Yenr '
Piun March 1966) 86l 558 4.267 3
Annual Plans 1966 T 44701
to March 1968 1.136 978 431" .
Fourth Five-Year - e 86.920
Plan (March 1974) 1.52 -
7 29 1.735 9.910 14.880 1.50.105

t {fal The programme of construction of 66 KV and above extra hi

‘:nmon transmission lines was 4,500 circuit kms. as per the Fourth “'gh
ear Plan and the schievement to end of March 197, ppreantis
= 974 was 1,598 cirouit

(3) Investments
Particulars of investment on fixed &

and distribution of power at the
are given bolow | ‘

o ssets for generation, transmission
d of each year from 1060-70 to 1973-74

nnnnAnnnnnnnn

Year Installed Counected
N[p‘.‘i[‘. 1 P-
i oad _ ixed assets
MW W P — o
;f H L R i,
neration P!'N‘Imllis- Distribu-
o Kon tion
-0
1 : (Rupees in lak
1970.7| 1l ;:‘ 20.89.570 97 6 B i )
19510 I-;q; 24.35 504 s " 8527 12,447
1972.73 g 13 : ";3" 9,926 14,315
= 197374 e 30,03.010 m"” 11.320 16.935
= = 3413010 “ 4 12,973 20,127
= 092 15,207 22,484

WL

|
i
"

L

111
ITNERE|

I ——

49
The Energy Survey Committee of India (196
investment on transmission and distri

TlLe Power Economy Committ

generation.
its report of March 1871 hed &

Irrigation and Power in
point. The investment made by the
tion is about 86 per cent of the inve
Committee on Power in its report
“A study of investments made so fer on
transmission and distribution on the ot
an imbalence in the investments with the result t
and distributiop system have 1
able”.
{4) Analysis of facilities built wp
The following table indic
lities built up to end of March 1973.
distribution transformers as on 318t March
the Board due to non-receipt of in

1969-70 19070-71
(i) Total installed capacity 1,104 1.260
(MW)
(ii) Total length of lines 1,08,770 1,23.172
{circuit kilometres)
(iii) Capacity of distribution 1,997 2.141
transformers (MVA)
(iv) Number of services—
(a) Total 7.50,180  8.49.535
(b) Average per circuit 7 T
kilometre of line
(¢) Per MVA of distribu- 376 397
tion transformer capacity
(v) Units sold—
(«) Total (MKWh) 3,689 1.277
{b) Average per circuit 34,008 34,724
kilometre of line (KWh)
185 2° 00

(¢) Average per MVA of
distribution transformer
capucily (MKWL)

bution st ould be ¢
ee wet up by the Ministry of
Jso emphasised this

Boerd on transmission
stment on generation. The Tecl nical
of December 1972 Fad ohserved tlat
generation on the one side
her side shows that there has been
hat the transmission

ot kept pace with the generation

ates tle transmission and distribution
The length of lines and capacity of
1974 was not available with

5) had indicated tl.at

qusal to tl at on

and distribu-

and

avail-

faci-

formation from certain units (April 1975).

1971-72  1972-73
1.308 1.406
1.41.928 1.57.969
2.522 Nut
available

0,68,363 11,22.307
7 7

Not

available

dud

4,475 4,790
31.530 30,502
- 77 Not

aysilable



3
o




"l

I
- ; 70-71 1971- ¢
lgg0-70  1976-71 197173 172, . Pl P—
Nawme of the division Period '
= (si) Total revenue carned— of pxcess
& - 4,675 4,646 4,278 4 works  issue of
(s) Average P”l NN;H L materials
5 { line (ri”
k;lm;wm of I ( Rupees in lakhs
pees
er MVA of 274 2 89 2:67 N Electricity Maintenance Divisien, May 1972 to Lo 0 49
() Avernge per AV Nog Sultanpur September 1072
disteibyition transforme: Bvailg), October 1972 to 29 0-74
capacity (Re. in lakhe) March 1973
) Avorage prr KWh sold 148 14:5 151 m Electricity Transmission construe-  June 1972 to 1 (LA L
(Puise) tion Division. Mainpuri November 1972
= o R s eos " 2o [ 0 67
While the length of (ke trunsmission snd distribution lines }ag | I‘.lectlnclty Maintenance Division, .}um‘ ]9‘:.;;;
inereasing, the number of consuniers per circuit kilometre of line hes heg Lekhimpur Siwan. 5 S
constant. Totwsl 3 62

(5) Exceas issue of matrriols

An anslysis of consumption of construction material of a few complet
works with reference to estimates or line churts (drewn after completio
of the works) disclosed that there was excess issue of materials. Some

instan pe i
ces of the type ure given below :—

Name of the division Period

Electriei issi
Bfrlrlfl‘:y Transmission Constrye- De
tion Division, Gorakl. pr e

to September 1972

Elm:tririly Traunsmission

e s
tion Division, nstrug-

Azamgary, Jmumr." i
) to July 1972
ural Elactrifiun.tion ' -

Allahabag

D.visioy
y March 1975

.t sunclioned estimales

ke Bourd requ re that the works, except
petty works of repairs and mainteuance, should be executced only after
sanction of estimates thereof by the competent authority. It was,
however, noticed during local audit that the fcllowing works were

executed without sanction of estimates

(6) Execution of works withe
The rules prescribed by b

Expenditure incurred

Name of the Division Number
Numb: ot
0:: er Value of works Period upto Amount
‘exnens (Rupees in lakhs)
works  issue of
materials Electricity Transmission Construc- 30 September 1974 23 94
(Rupees in lakhs) tion Division, Allahabad
Bleotricity Transmissiun Construc- 78  August 1974 1,73 60
2 0 18 tion Division, Sultanpur
Blectricity Transmission Construe- ag Qctober 1973 2,17 95
tion Division, Lucknow
1 o 38 Eleetricity Transmission Construe- 28 July 1974 49 85*
tion Division, Azemgarh
& Oust of transmission and distribution
8 0= iy ; o —
Ie following table indicates the cost of transmission and distri-

" t
Elec""’i'@" Transm © August 1972

tion Diviy; 88100 Congtpye
Dn'mun. Ss;]lmllmr 1Btrug.- }l.‘l}’ 1072 to

Uctobep § 972

ahdl L L L L L L

"1‘_“ o

bution for the yesr 1962-70 to 19072-73.

*[ucludes 14 completed works on wlich Rs.29° 69 lakhs weie spent.

L A, GA1Wo—0

] 070







42

196070 1970-7T1 197172
Y 9725
(i) Length of lines 108770 1,283,172 1,41,92 2"3 *
(sireuit kilometres) 928 ] 5v " Operation and maintenance snd fixed of
. 1 . s K xed cha wont i
@) f)ﬂ"ﬂ!!'unmdmaimcmcc ! cmusnusn?(m and distribution are increasing ;’H('n (except in 1971-72) on
R decrcase in fixed charges in 1971-72 . du:t rom :vear to year. The
(a) Transmission - ) charges on the capital invested e : o capitalisation of interest
§1* 30552 3,28 : : : works-in-pregress
(Rupees in [ak! £) i 3.38 [norease in fixed chages wes due to in ‘
(b) gistribution (0478 78859 9 & corresponding increase in power saks. increased capital outlay without
-~ lak!s) 3253 12,03, System losses and thefts
(iif) Fizsd oharges— i 1
o 2. (1) System losses
{a) Transmission 14539 (4) The Central Wat
. 4395 515 3 ¢ ater a ’ ;
(Rupees in lakbs) 594 53166 gg (April 1967) that E. i g nd ?u‘wer Commission kad recomm
(8) Distribation ) 69 22 be kept within per ce t- ransmission losses (220,132 and 66 KV ;“ded
(Rupees in lukl 8879 7,53 34 within 11 nt end sub-transmission & nd distributi ) should
{iv) Rev o 73094 10,19 % 2% B cent making a totel of 15 1l distribution losses
{ I:\emm. o— N ,19- 37 [ transmission losses in the system 5 per cent as the ceiling for
L upeet in lakls) B85 57,22 60.67 {b)The Technical Committee o P
e 9 ¥ I Lower i
. venue earned per cireuit 76,48 ment(March 1972) for suggesting w er con tituted by the State Gover
m. of line (R 4,670 ciency of the B g ways and means for i . T
v upees) 4,640 o -¢ Board for generati 4 r improving the effi
(v} Expendit 4,275 trictity and i e on, transmission and distri i
‘xpenditure per eirey; 4,841 X or minimising the | nd distribution of el
kilometre of line— it (December 1972) had stat 2 osses and theft of energy, in it elec-
(0) Operstion aug mg; <hould be of the order of :h shat the sotiis] technioal et in :hs report
tenanee majn- 45 observed that out 16- 3 per cent. The C i iy N B
) Fi (Rupees) - 888 have be even after allowing for 4 margi ommittee bad further
xed charges (R 888 Lo ve been accounted for the rgin for factors that mi
( {c) Total (Rupees) i 766 033 | cent. e overall losses should not . o
vt} Units go} i 1,03 exceed 176
i d (M 12 030 ¢} T ] rer
(¥} Cost (MKW 216 1918 880 1,006 4 (¢) Total energy generated and
per KWy 3,600 ' 1,777 of system losses for th purchased, energy sold
{a) Operation sold— 4,977 4- 2,039 e years 1969-70 to 1973-74 . 80 and the extent
tenanc f&“d nain. s 4,790 are indicated below : —
= P, i T Y Un MK
E (¢) T d charges (Paige) v 28 3 40 . Ve Nalt Uni i
= o T ota) (P“i&'] 294 available sold n Units Perce
= — " 296 f supplied 1 %
= Pigures 4 e 3,36 £2:81 . o sale fre e tage of
— the Bos l not '“‘"Uder g 5.51 331 - e to e
= . rd, epreciation o " 5.62 s 7 969-70 employee *
= Note -y, | ation es the gaps 0.4 4,737.81  3,600.25 12 ,fa ) 1
- B (U] me w S = o o A i nU2
= With the Iil,h Of lines ay o, was not allocated by Sl 5,613.76 4,277.37 13 . -
= Uit (I 1 QU Lo ' st Mare 1971-72 5 oty 1,323.02
= “Cembey |y N0 g ch 1974 = 5,008.25 4,475.32 23.6
= 74) P of i"ﬁ’rl!mﬁ.& not ayailable 197273 475,32 10,64 1,482 .29
EE 1on {from certnid 6,623 .80 4,700 .23 1.8 24 8
- ”!13'7" “ & B 6 11319-8“ =
= 3.015.60 43006 27 .5
L b .hB |256 l ﬁ(}’; -
s WhiFa 4D 28'2




= o e R O T R N e TN e e N

R min




44

d indicate that the system losses in ], Stat,

A during the peric d 1069-70 to 1973.74 exe i
' e

5 per cent asst ssed by the Tef'lmi('a] :

I'he above table woul
after year anl

increasing year "
ling of 17

appreciably the cei
mmittee on Power:

wns for the increasing trend i system lossey g
) were (i) overloading of low tension G
¢t to west to meet the peak-load demand, :
theft and leakage of cnergy.

The main rea
by the Beard (April 197
reversal of power from ed
load factor of rural supply and (iv)

in {
i) I,

(d) Cunsidering the fact that the all India average of system |,
duriug the years 1969-70 to 1972-73 ranged from 16 840 19 .9 per centa
that in states like West Bengal and Orissa the system losses during ghe,
vears were less than 10 per cent, the losscs in the system in Uttar Prgg
were on the high side.

A provision of Rs.2 erores in 1972-73 and Rs.4 crores in 1973-74 (reduce
to Rs.1.32 crares in the revised estimates for 1973-74) was made by th
Board fcr constraction of high voltage lines/sub-stations and installaticn ¢
capaciters to reduce the system losses by abeut 1 to 2 per cont. |

The Board has not analysed the system g sses,

’ regicn-wise, area-wis
or even into H. T\ /L. T, losses, ,

As such no effective ncti
. on cguld be take
;i‘::‘:‘ E;::d t(f reduce the system losses, The Technical Committee a
“wt”ﬂr ra:lﬁd‘ in December 1972 in this regard that “At present adequa
s ‘Ia'ndl thesare not available in U, p. Pywer System to determine
< i indivi : o
ey e;;i::: ft'eders'(‘r ne{'ln‘m. No dependable assessment of Joss
have heey [-l:."c,\ridod rone-wise or division-wise, Even where such  metr
and correctiess ia; d::::a!tl;lfl&d';'? “vintimated by the Bard, (heir accurad
. 4 p § i i i
sections where line Josges are \'u:?lh % that it is not possible to locst
¥ high and it is, therefire, not pLSf‘i

o take remedis)

m iy

bi}il‘.y for ?ﬂ?fllr“_. 0 such hi?!l ke 8§ i nj . i
such losges” seeticns and to fix respcd

(2) Reasons fpy -

In Fnhr!mr_v 1972 4 g,

Cimmitt e
e of selected Senior Officers of
TEY e wr .
L:l‘“ the line losscs and to sugf®
et g, ' i
the line los s therein. The sub-committ®

S8ER “'{_‘Tl' I'igh dlu" 10 fhp fn"()“'ins

45

(i) flow of heavy reactive current frem the generating stations up to
on acecunt of heavy inductive lead of

the consumer’s terminals ;
Wm power censumer’s

small mators mostly installed at small and medi
installations, resulting in overall system power facter of about 0.7
during the peak pericd against the ncrmal factor of 0.8,

(i) heavy voltage drops, which in most cases is between 12 to 30 per
cent due to the length and load of rural lines being 1.5 to 5 times
more than their designed capacity. The permissible voltage varia-
tionsare 5 per cent at consumers’ end and 12} per cent in the system
(14 per cent in U. P. System). Under low voltage conditicns moter
load draws higher current resulting in disproportionately higher
lysses fur tho s me amount of energy sold ; the losses being proper-
tionate to the square of the current,

(iii) high iron losses (1.35 per cent) during transmission at various
stages in the system due to agricultural loads being seasonal and
being operated only for a few hours a day,

(iv) theft and leakage of energy,

(v) sluggish consumers’ meters, and

(vi) inadequate billing, incomplete ledgerisation, non-assessment
of consumers having defective or stopped meters and locked pre-
mises.

(3) Increase in losses during 1972-73 and 1973-74

The sharp increase in system losses was attributed by the Manage-
ment (September 1974) to the fullowiig:—

(i) Entorcement of flat rate tariff being a fixed charge based on
¢ mnected load with effect from Ist Januvary 1972 due to which the
defective meters of state Tube-wells were not replaced and in most of the
divisions the consumption by the State tube-wells was not acceuntod
for.

(i1) Widespr2ad theft of energy by the consumers of private tube-wells,
due to abolition of mininum guirantee with effect from 1st January
1972,

{ i) Shortage of powar du» to which rostering was necessary, resulting
in the distribution lines (11 KV, 33 KV, and 66 KV) cither beirg with-
out any load for a number of hours or being fully loaded daring limited




S ATy = -
ey hll...h_.m_w...,_...a..an...m. R R e IR ek i
_ ) .

Phii

'



"y

-

T U w— e

L @R &

i

46

47
hours whea supply wis made available. The consequential increase j

losses on 11 KV lines was ¢ bout 100 per cent and on 33 KV, 66 KV lines
was about 43 per cent,

viding melers at the premises of the consumers who have been

wnmetered suvplies _
roviding lamver proof meter covers with lock seals on. meters and
(4) Steps for reduction of losses el deie

fhe Board stated (September 19%4) that to implement the sugges-
labove, recurring funds of Rs.1.20 cror:s per year und_ non-recuring
s of Ra.4 crores would be needed and that the suggestions would be

pmented on availability of funds.

The steps suggested by the sub-committee of Senior Officers appointed
by the Board and the Tzchnical Committee on Power, for reduction
svstem lossesand their actual impl>mentation are analysed below :—

() Providing of capacitors to all motor load consumers’ lerminals to imprey
the power factor

i

-ccmm!ieey of energy received and consumed at different levels of the
With effect from 15th April 1974 the Board made it compulsory fg
!l the new induction motor consumers to instal capacitors of suitab
rating at their terminals, The Manegement stated (September 1974) tha
this provision could not be enforeed in respect of the existing consume

fabout 3 lakhs) due to the non-ave ilability of the right quality and th
required number of capacitors,

v: e Mainagement stated (September 1974) that nbouf 50 per cent
s total number (3000) of 11K V feeders, were m{ht?ut 'm,ct.e.rs_
mber of meters provided on 11 KV feeders were also not in working
. Therefore, to implement the suggestions, 2,000 three phaz-?e three
KWh meters, 100 potential transformers 1000 eurrent tra nsformers,
single phase meters and 70,000 three phase meters were required.
stated that the suggestions would be implemented on the
ibility of requisite materials and funds.

() Adoption of norms for extension of lines and regrouping of existing lines
wid feeders

The sub-committee had suggested (i) constraction of 42 sub-statio
of 33/ 11 KV in addition to the 123 sub-stations under normal plan alloca

tion, and (ii) construction of 1170 Km. of 11 KV line for the purpose o
splitting and re-grouping of feeders, '

heft of energy .

p enforcement  squad (with headquarters at Aligari) was set up by
3 ard 1n 1970-71 for the four weastern distmets of the State to prevent
teot theft of copperconductors, transformers andeneigy. ?‘}1(- squad
ad by a Superintendent of Police suplmrted. by ‘.c-wo l‘l'u":h]ll: squeds
g district in charge of a Circle Inspector of Police assisted by one
! pactor, one Line-man and two constables, During 1973-.74, three
tricts were covered under the scheme. During the period frf)tn
> il 1974 t> 15th October 1974, 345 cases were detected. Dhm ing
responding period of the previous two years (1972-73 aad 19;;%-74}
mber of cases of theft of nergy detected by the squad were 65 and

[t was stated in September 1974 that 33 per cent of the above work
had been completed and that the remaining work would be completed i
1974-75, subject to availability of finaneial resources. There was he
ever, a backlog of about 170 sub-stations of 83/11 KV under the
plan allocations. .

(e) Use of proper rating of distribution transformers

Action to replace the under-loaded transformers by cupacit_\a transfor.
mers has not been taken by the Board (April 1973).

(d) Providing suitable machinery for counleracling theft i:: his connection the following information about the theft cases

d, as called for (D:cember 1974) from the Board, is still awaited
11975) : =
i) Numbor of cases in which prosecutions were started,

A mobile court of Special Magistrate was created by the Boarg

(September 1974) in each of the four zones for dealing with theft cs,se.
effedtively.

- ; s 4 . ; icti rere ained, and
(e)Strengthening the metering organisation for regular testing of energ B) namber of casesin which eonvictions .were obt S
meters al the consumers’ premises

A

{iii) revenue realised on saccessful conviction.






48

¥ the Board in Febru"r‘ 193 40
” T

. inted b
.2om nictes appnt : <
The suh-0! ¢ of line losses had indicated that the logy

\rious Aspee
study the V¥ to theft and leakage of energy, “Iugg:sh .

-72 due
Bﬂﬂfﬂ.\’.:::f:: ';isdf'!]uilte pitlirg and non-gsscssment  of oy
::::: de;ncr'i;a or stopp>d meters were about 500 million Unitg (;
] " % -

| energy avaiable for sal?)

(i) 10 per cent on the capital invested for villages under plan

programmes, i nd
invested for

(i) 15 per cent, in due course, on the capital
Electrification

villages under the schemes financed by the Rural

8.3 parcent of tota Corporation Limited.

Rural Electrifization
13. (1) Oae of ta opjectives of powsr develpment is to pe

power to villages primarily for energisation of private tube-wells anq
4t to create beteer irrigatiion fadilitics, and for development of vip
small scale industries, !

Pior tothe commencment of the Fourth Five Year Plan, an expendit
of Rs.31.10¢croreswas incurred on rural electrification, the e
electrified villages heing 12,926 and the number of State tube-wells ,
privats tubs-w-lly/pump s3¢s eacrgised being 8,780 and 65,513 res
tively. Tho expenditure incurred during the Fourth Plan, villages el
fied and tube-wells/pump sets energised are indicated bel w

A lower rate of return of 8 per cent on the capital invested was,

however, fixed for the following @ —

(a) Hillareas of Pithoragarh, Almora, Nainital, Uttarkashi, Chamoli,
Pauri-Garhwal, Tehri-Garhwal and Dehra Dun districts |

(») Bundelkband region comprising Jhansi, Jalaun, Hamirpur
and Banda districts, and

(c) saverbly drought affected areas of Mirzapur district, Chakia
tehsil of Varanasi district and Meja and Karchhana tehsils of
Allahabad district.

Year L!.E:I:]:Bj:red \'{laﬂﬁ‘f_ Tube-wells/pump sets energi ®) Ekmiﬁ?wm“ -
(Rupees cloouilen = (@) The progress of electrification of villages during the various plan
in crores) Btate Private § periods is indicated in the table below (—
1969-70 18.52 4410 389 20,464 Number of
197071 — ’ Period villages
19 - — 475 24,64 electrified
71-72 ’
£ 26,13
1972.73 3 - ™ 30,666 it 45w Bemond Bl 1,082
0.80 g
197374 . 865 36,001 End of the Third Plan 5,855
- 20 44 2
D:J;mg Fourth Five. 19y ” 1‘:“ 912 33,159 End of three ad hoc Plan years (1968-69) 12,926
ear Plap ' 829 y =
3,453 1,560,933 Duting the. Fourth Plan .
To end 314t March of |5 839
2 g
1974 27 39.765 End of the Fu“!t.ll Plan 29,765

12,215 2,16,446
) During tho Fourth Five Year Plan, originally 2,100 villages were en-
visaged to be electrified. The target was, however, raised in  1969-70 to
15,000 villages ugninst which 16,830 villages were actually electrified,
The number of electrified villages (29,765) at the end of the Fourth Five
Year Plan (315t March 1074) represented 26.4 per centof the total

number of 1,12,601 vi i
12, illuges in the 8 s
gt ] he State as per 1071 census.

2) Ehct":ﬁﬁﬂuan ﬂf m'nag
(AJ Fﬂm"h“.on af €4

ThB iele\t'
O of viagy
m‘mmg a8 mage an B8 for Ew.-imiun
Whl(‘h Was flnd tht* bil

i .
as f| rural  electrification P
8 ““0“?5-

Hi” uf 1 = b
Wicipated gross rate of ret

\




) T e e e e ik T -




50 5l

“not eontiguous to and forming part of those localities which were’
dv clectrified and (i) the estimated cost of electrification of such basties
ore than Re.1,500 per basti fixed by the Board.

Bt wos noticed in the course of audit, that though as per
s 79 Harijan basties had been electrified in 1972- 73 in Sultanpur
ot at an estimated cost of Rs.1.19 lakhs, tle meter readers had not
ged any consumption of electricity in these basties as there were no

(6) The following table indicates the number (f electrified villages
on 3lst March 1074 in the districts declared as backward by the Stat
Covernment and in the remaining districts. !

Number of villages electrifie

Backward R.('mumln,_, State
districts  districts  a whole

Total number of villages 65,398 47,163 1,12,56 mmers.
VP g, S -Hoapip) _;;-- omics of villaye electrification

Phe Tochnicsl Committee on Power in its report of December 1972
rved that for rural electrification to ba financially viable the gross
i should not b2 less than 22 per cent. The lower rates of return (8 to
¢ cent) prescribed by t!e Board would cause a net loss of 7to 14 per
p the capital invested even if the lower assumed rates of return are
v achieved. The actual rate of return from energised villages and
-_ 1 basties has not baen determined by the Board (March 1975) and to
nd of March 1974 no subsidy was received by the Board to compensate

Vi lges electrified to the end of 15,118 14,647 20,764
March 1974 :

Percentage of electrified villawes 23.1 30 1 26

to total number of villages

The Rural Eleetrification Corporation Limited lends funds to the Boarg
at lower rate of interest for investent in backward areas; the pericd @
repayment is alsp longer (25 years).
(3) Electrification of Harijan basties

During 1971-72, the Board took a poliey decision regarding extensiol
of electricity to Harijan basties and localities inhabited by- the weaker see
tions of the society.  Asa first step, extension of e!ect.rici;y was tobe mad
at the Board’s cost to the Harijan basties contiguous to -und forming pa .
of those localitics which were already electritied. During the \"ears 1971-71
to 1973-74 the Rural Electrification Corporation Limited afso sanctioneg
Rs.27.83 lakbs to the Board for electrification of 544 Harijan basties i
seventeen districts of the State. The number of Harijan basties electri
fied to end of March 1974 was as follows :— z

ghe losses.
al Elsctric Co-opsrative Socicly Limited, Lucknow
' nt.h a view to accelerating the pace of rural electrification, five Com-
ty Davelopment Blocks of Lucknow district were selected by the
yrnment of India for the establishment of a Rural Electrie Co-operative
: y This was one of the five pilot co-operative societies in the country.
Rural Electric Co-operative Society Limited, Lucknow was registered
ig 1070-71. The assets of the Board in tke area of the society were
sferred to the society on its formation at the depreciated book value
8. 73.75 lakhs. An interim payment of Rs.56 lakhs against the value
sets transferred to the Society was received in 1970-71 ; the payment
e balance amount of Rs.22.75 lakhs is awaited (December 1974). In
'.- ance with the State Government’s directive, power was being
glied to the Society at 13 paise per unit, resulting in a loss of Rs.6.52
Ay o Bib Mawih 1978 _ per vear to the Board. The tariff for licensees has been revised up-
s e < 216 s by the Board from 1st January 1975 ; the supply of energy to the
y will, however, continue to be at 13 paise per unit.

v Harijan basties electrified
ear

Planned Actual Short-  Progress
fall * sive total

1972-73 3,700 4,121 .. 4,337
1973-74 = 1 y mrjasahon of private tube-wells/pump sets ;
The shortfall i ol #4290 1,089 3,071 5,960 ‘(@) At the beginning of tle Fourth Five Year Plan, 65,513 private
ltll"i ut. Tl}nn? Lin electrification of Harijan basties during 1973-74 wag swells/pump sets were energised in the State. The Plan originally

attribute r the " e ” . ey £ "
ed by the Board (April 1975) to (i) unelectrified Harijan basties aged energisation of additional 1,43,000 private tube- wells/pump sets.







raised in 1969-70 to two lakhs, Dur
ar, feind

2y : in
The Pian target ¥o° };O‘:ogr&"““"‘ it was further revised to 2.03 lfh!
: ¢ annual prog > . b
phasing of the & kes the energisation of private tube.welyy .
The Board underta :a] arrapgements, such as under nNormaj Ma.ﬁ
insnei = " . :
sets under several fm- ] and dt‘liﬁﬁit schemes. The year-wise l”ﬁgr -
a i (it
and under cnmm?r:f y during the Fourth Plan period were as f““(m
i o1
and actual energisati '
it and commer- T
. ‘ormal Plan Deposi ota)
Year Norm ein! sehemes
s e, 3 sl —
Targets Achieve- Tergets — Aclieve-  Targetg Ach;
ments ments
1969-70 16,000 21,172 7000 5,202 23,000
167671 18.000 15.234 12,000 9,410 30,000
1971-72 20,000 19,996 30,000 10,6690 50,000
1972-73 10,000 10,931 40,000 17,310 50,000
1973-74 17.000 11,183 33.000 19,168 H0,000
— e Sy i
Total BLOOS 78518 L22000 61,849 2,03.000 - 1,404

The shortfe]) in aclieven

attributed (November 1974)
ﬁlll!‘lel'ﬁ,

tlent under deposit and com n
¢ by tle Board to
ITe Technical Con mitten on P
had observed t] a1 the difr i

Lo cause ¢

ercial schemes w
Poor response from the co

“rengements were not on ly like
‘tive consum
0 wait for t} mhee. for obyious Teasons, ccnsumers were like
der which their fincneial liehility would

§ Doint .
POIt W etl er gyc}, an arrangen ent, whit
d!f!-('h- )

schom g

i aliop betweey,
0,
Posil  ang SOmmicreig)

(1) Depagiy Scheme

nt consumers, wag fajr.

Under the g,
Sumery to COver
Pumy gty The
of Elergisatioy

Leme. deposiy
the Bmu'([’u sha

(-zli')ﬁl[s are to b: ;
1

are acconta ‘ z
“Cpled from the prespective cop

5 of energisation of tube-welk

e ¢ )
menty yiy) I S *elundagy), t I[l; M the basis of tlhe estimated ¢
®r oy i O the Parties ! st
Meregy o CTHES N ten | alf-yearly in
L3 per = If-yearl) |

M from g,

R Ll bkl
[
=

OWEr in its re port of December 197

ers but would elso result i

Muary 1972), the fif]

53

i i om the date of
. 1stalment becoming due on completion of six ‘month?oili't skt
5 osit. The applicants under the scheme are gi.w.:n prfl t:be_“ua;p“mp
det}:» r‘ica of prospective consumers of electricity for
gatego

scts.
ii ial Scheme
(ii) Commercial Se o -
Under the Scheme. funds required for energ:sflho.n of'tu::d?:g bfnka'
sots are borrowed by the Board from financial inst:tu?.wm.::con o i
To compensate the Board for the higher incidence of mte:e e
each consumer under the Scheme is required to pay tlLe
rcfund :bl: am unts:—

For estimated cost in
nine western

For estimated cost Non-rei‘undahleﬁ_:;;onnt
in remaining dis- to be deposi

districts tricts Prior to July  From July
1972 in lump 1972 inten
sum instalments
Rs Rs. Es. Rs.
. 700
Up to 4,000 Up to 6,000 800 B
Above 4,000 and Above 6,000 and 750 '
up to 6,000 up to 8,000

The consumers under the schemes were given priority over the
consumers under the normal schemes utilising plan funds.

From 1972-73, the consumers were given the facility of ]:)8}111;: the BOH;
refundable amount in ten equal annual instalments. The eonseqlmtn
reduction in resources was made good by the State Government by gi v; ng
a loan of Rs.2 crores during the year 1972-73 and for 1973-74 a further
amount of Rs.2 crores is expected to be received.

(7) State Tube rwells

(a) The numb-r of State tube-wells for irrigation, energised up to
the end of different plan periods wes as follows :—

Number of State tube-wells
energised at tLe end of the

Plan pariod

period

) 3,060

Srwond Fivs Yiar Plin 9 '_,
A s s - 7,875
Third Five Year Plan ; 20
Aamual Pl s 8,78

12,216

Fourth Five Y oy Plan






’lll[l]lliIlllIliijlml]llmllllﬂll!lHIllllxlnmmumuuw,_

I

s

54
ols and 2,26,370 private tube-welln;p"m
f Qctober 1974 3 of these 816 State gy, ”"'
pumpsvt.swerr:notworking ason 31t Oc :
cansformers, ote., as detailed beloy

55
(b 12,687 State tuhe-w .’ N
seTUHC

had been pnergised to end (;1 . ” i B
i -wells,
and 1,323 pivate tube-wells;

l“hu
1974 dueto theft of [dsmagrtot

—

o ll 1
Nuture of defeets huml:’:t 0;;:38"'0115 Ti‘-'tnl Particulars 1971-72 1972-73
ing
e, n T )Lal cunnect.ed lihld ‘:K W} 9»2(5.341 ]0,9' »3{}5
Private State ;
(a) P.ivate tubz-wlls/pump 7,79.168  9,30,750
(i) Theft of transformers o 548 1am sets
o~ 1,860,555
(i) Dimag? to transformers 590 291 ) (4} State tube wells 1.47.173
O {ii) Total connect ed load in 27..7,658 30.05,910
{iti) Other doferts 104 47 |5| " State ‘KW]
(ii) (@) Percentage of (i) (a) to (i1) 28. 40 31.0
Total 1,523 816 (b) Percentage of (i) (b) to (ii) 5.4 5.3
(8) Release of agricultural services ' T (¢) Percentage of (i) to (ii) 34.0 36.3
The number of agricultural services (St ;
ite rate " " 2 "
s:ta) targstted for releiss and the numbor [private tube-welle/ pumpR (iv) Total energy consump:ion 4485 .96 4804.00

actually released to end o in the State (MKWh)

(v) Energy consumption in MKWh —

Mirch 1974 were as detailed helow:—

S -1 -1 .
r.:r-. ices 8 rvices released Total (@) P.ivaits tube-w lls/pump sets 484,526
eleased during Fourth services
tt;Icﬂd of  Five Year Plan to idd (5) State tube-wells 200.048
irch
1060 M;U‘;h {¢) Total item (v) 693.674
—————— 974
Brivato tus Target  Actual (vi) () Percentage of (v) (a)
e-we!la.flmmp 82lg - g 518 9 _— to (iv) 10.8
) SA8200 1 50 0933 46
State tube.ses 50,933 2,164
e tube-welly (b) Percentage of (v) (b) to (iv) 4.7
TR 2000 3,435 12,20
Tota] —— ! R (¢) Percentage of (v) (¢) to (iv) 15.5
74,293 e

221,200 154,368 2, 28,661

£ Dumhe —

(vii) Averagz energy consumption
per KW of connected load—

0 tllhl‘,-w .
: Ward distyigg was § e"ﬁ!PumP sets per electrified (i) private tube-wellsjpump sets 622

: angd j :
% PEVALs tub gy, 00 318t Mapgy 1;';;“""’ districts 10 oguins!
ehra Dun distriot ll-nd Eised pe

Istrigy,

The average number (it) State tube-wells 1422

T electrified vill: ge ranged
'E[.lm,irpm. q

two §
in
istrict to twent)”

515.570
278. 9007

704 .482

10.7
5.8

16.5

544

1732

Ta» counted load and siles of energy to S.ate/privete tube-wel's/
mp sets during the years 1971-7T2 to 1973-74 were as follows:—

1973-74
12,94.769

11,26,764

1,68,005

34.13.016

33.0
4.9

37.9

4322.24

407.702
410.722

827.424

9.4
9.7

19.1

362

2500

Although the connected load of private tube-wells/pump sets ranged
from 28,6 pereant to 33 poreent, the energy sold was betwen 9.4 to10.8

e e ————— e






Wl

il

|
i

il

56

o g ” : 57
.  hereby that the uiilisation factor of private "'n-.w_
por vent ,mlw-ﬂ"i\_”v lt:w as compared 10 other categories of ¢qy, um‘i sontemplated n the scheme. The rates of interset are 6§ per cent to § per
and pump $348 WAETES ! (b per annum and the lonns are repayahle in 20 to 25 years from the

Wwith the energisation of new private ‘“ho'w""";'l-‘lm-]J SOty o
(181}

reasing but theenel gy consumption per Kw of ¢
esulting in a pregressive l'a]_l in the retuy,
4.74, the decline in ener gy rcm“mpt'
ry sharp. The decline '

commencement of the scheme with & moratorium of five vears for repay-

ment of principal.

The schemes are sunctioned by the Corporation on the basis of viability.
Duriny the years 1970-71 to 1973-74,72 schemes estimated to cost Rs.37 .13
lukhs for the different districts of the State except Dehradun, Muzaffar-
magar and Bijnor districts were sanctioned by the Corporation. The
ise break-up of the schemes sanctioned is indicated below —

connected load was ine
nected load was de a'ining.
nte. During the year 167

investme
g;,mmpscta Was Ve

by private tube-wll
tion was uttributed { :
per cent energy cut and (i) 1

in Cnayp,
April 1075) by the Manegement toimpositior of (i)
estrictions in running hours, !

yeuar-w
(10) wosses Yenr Number of schemes Estimated cost of
According to the caleulations made by the Board, the lcgses suffepe sanctioned sanctioned schemes

by the Board in rursl electrification during the year 1909-70 to 197234
work *d out to R4.9.30 crores as detailed belew :—

(Rupees in lakhe)

(Rupees in lakhs) 1970-71 ' . 13 699
Energy sold to consumers 643 1072-73 . e 23 1071
742 g
(MEWh) 842 051
Reve ¢ 1973-74 A ¥ 22 024
evenue from sale of eney 1
g Ne 13,90 16,50 2410 Total " 72 3713

Qperational expenses 11,60

including depraciation 13,10 15,20 21,50

The physical targets of 72 sanctioned schemes and the achievements

G made by the Board to the eud of September 1974 are indicated below :—
ross surplus

%0 80 1,60 2,60 Target  Achieve- Percent-

4p .
Pprapriations— ment age of
Inturest o1 1ogms column
i loans - i ” (3) to (2)
Net loss . : » 3,10 B,
2,00 (M (2) (3) (4)

(11) iScheme f; 2,70 1,50 3,10

f‘mmdbw&c Rural Blectyificas ’ ' It KV lines (kilometres) .. i3 15,604 6,426 |

a 1969, Ruryt g, ification Corporation Limited e

uo"emmem of Ind; Eﬂ'"ﬁ“tion(}ﬂrpo i . Electrification of villages .. - 8,347 1,544 18
etrification ¢ ndia with e main oly; ration Limited was set up by theg .. .

0 Btate Rlegt Jective of givi : Energisation of private 47,008 5,066 13
The\ . Belricity giving loans f ] ale A

9408 are giye b ¥ Bourdy and or rura tube-wells pump sets

talme U by the ¢ selocted co-operative societies P

A
fPoratioy ), three

, ete Industria] conuections e o 16,011 140 1.8

instalments—the first ins°
l and the subsequent ins*
al angd financial target®

s being signeg

Year-wise F
Wise Iﬂl)‘nil. Domestie conned bions - .. 1,94 806 3,588 3

1 AG 9758






P

38

pe above table that the number of COng,
i 1

; am b
1] be seen from | KV lines were drawn regypy,. 0
Hl'~|l| ;

ligible although 1 " l d
- i ments ma ’
to the Board 0 the inve on the 8

oy to the slow implenwntatmn of the sanctioned schemeg 8(‘%.
2 (Rs.1.39 Jekhs) in respect of 11 schemes and thirqg inl |

jnstalment of joan s aanetioned schemes was -
ment (Rs.1,08 lakhs) g " . rﬂ“&'ﬂ

hy the (lorporation

Departmental nanfuctire of poles I
i wrall Ic . e .

(12) With & view to acoelerating the rural € ectrification Hchemﬂ? fin

pole manufactaring units with s rated capacity of 40,000 poles per %

at each centro, were created in 1971, The five centres were lmath
at Agra, Allahabad, Roorkee, Lucknow e&nd Varanasi. Due to %
availability of high tension steel wires, it was decided (1971) to nu, .
facture reinforeed cement concrete (RCC) poles at these centres init; ‘-;1-
and to switch over to tlhe manufacture of prestressed cement concret v,
on availability of high tension steel wires. b

It wi
conneeted is neg

F o=
i

in respect 0
to end of June 1975.

~\ test check of the records of these centres revealed as follows :

(i) The project for the manufactare of poles de s
approved by the Board and the centres started fi Pf"“f““"t““}' i
e ed functioning in anticipati

i) The rey ivisi
mr‘c ]l'lhceud ’::“::‘:taﬁ f;ithv divisional and the sub-divisional offi

sition although saneti ey

for the same hag i i SRV Aty
required for achievzil:t- Lee u Mained. The work-charged ﬂstablisgzﬁl}t
g the targetted production were, ho t-n

’ wever, neither

sanctioned nor employe :

o e S, ployed resulting i shortfall jpn production co d
2y I o
(iii) The average eost of .

report of 1971 (not manufacture envisage

approved by ¢

lewlations

administering the centrey vy mude (Apri] 1972) by the divis ;
tked ot 14 Rs.157 v the divisional office

d in the revise ject
e ised projed
oard} was Rs.125 per pole,  The

Thke costing wing of

WAl manyfaot

ured ; Uer <
lakhs . wag inc“rr(:dalnl;nr centre, umﬁg;ﬁ: February 1974 no polt
Wy of sq - expenditur |
s ary ¢ of Rs.l L0
t : tion ap ¥

MUed i Dicempey ];l-r:t Naini (4

W

“2es and other miscellancous

dnd Il‘i?l&bad]
- the other o

nyr
& the work chargeq

centre was diseon
utres from Janusry
establishment wert

k fices 5llfrm:tu;_.._“
Bril 1975 “Xpenditure of Rs.1 lakb

80
contres was much below the capacity

oo poles per centre per year resulting in higher ineidence of
and overhead charges. The unit cost of the poles
after taking into consideration such charges,

(v) The pmductiml at all the
of 40,0
depreciutinu
potually manufactured,

Las not been worked out.

(vi) In August 1974 orders were issued by the Board to stop manu-
[acture of poles ab all the centres and production ceased in Decem-
The decision to close down the centres

per 1974 and Jdanuary 1975_.
was taken without either working out the actual cost of production

or somparing the cost of open market purchases with the probable

on the basis of optimum production in the centres. The deci-

cost
tal investment of Rs.43.48 lakhs becoming

sion resulted in the capi
non-productive.

Demand projection, generation and wlilisation of capacitics built up
14. (1) Demand projection

¢ anticipated in the annual electric power

installed capecity required to meet
vailable and shortfall for the years

The pesk demand for powe
gurveys and that actually reached,
the peak demand, installed capacilty »
1971-72 to 1973-T4 were a8 follows :—

{In M.W.)
Peak demand anticipated Peak  Installed Installed Shortfall
in various annual demand capa-  capacity
eleetric power surveys reached eity avuilable
e required
Fifth Seventh Bighth Actusl to
(1970) (1972) (1973) meet
the
actual
peak
demand(*)
1971-72 1670 ) 1397.1 1056 1397 .760 558
1972-73 1860 1605 - 1587 .56 2283 1405 . 965 826
1973-74 2050 1514 1870 1733.00 2420 1529.240 900
1974-75 2061 2151 W
(*) Assessed st 1.4 times the peok demand reached,
L——_







80

o8 overestimoted and not reached in any

s s ” . 2 K3 ~ M
he pesk 7 ;;73-74. The gap between availability ang acm:r"
2 19";: :'i iny from year to year: Tho Doard has eey :
mand has beerl other States and rostering to mal,  °
f power from € up
ing t0 p'amhm 0 Y
defecit.
(2) Gomoration ki e
The following table indicates the extent of utilisation of the Btneryy;

capacities snd power ayailable for sale —

1971-72 1972-73

1973~
(i) Installed capacity (MW)—
{q, Hyde] 60037 600+35 6001
[b) Thermal and others 79740 8053+61 92854
(i) Power generated ((MKMh)—
(a) Hy e
) Hydel 227772 2708+ 69 1976+ 0)
(4) Thermal and ot -
| others 370867 4852-01 375863
{iii) Energy used for generating 354~
e : 354- 14 362+ 48 36171
auxiliaries (MKWp)
(iv) Bnergy purckased (KWh,) N
3 336-01 42568 642:75
uergy available for le
(MKW 586825 6623+ 00 6013- 69
(vi) Ener, .
By lost .
b m t-mlanussion 1489, 29 _
ion (MKW, 4 1§10+ 80 1603+
(vii) Ener
B
= ¥ sold fHK_Wh} —
viii) Energy suppl; 75-32 1700023 4309208
offie FPled free 1o -
ers ung staff (A (TENTY
(IR Wy,) 13+ 86 1250

61

sneration from thermal and other stations in 1¢73-74 was lower

Shek addition of

03.38 (MKWh) compared to 1972-73 inspite of an
975 (MW)in the installed capacity.

123.
(3) Purchase of power fram other Stales
During the years 1069-70 to 1973 74 power was purchased from other
gtates to the extent shown below —
Year Power Cost of power purchased
purchased i
(MK Wh) Total Per KWh
% in paise
(Rupees
wn lakchs)
1969-70 336-780 27246 809
1970-71 413-830 326-08 788
197172 336010 277-38 826
1972-73 425678 33867 12-61
1973-74 042-751 505°85 787

During test check of the accounts, it was observed that owing to non-
finalisatiion of the purchase rates only “On Account’ or ‘dd hoc’ payments
ware made by the Board for purchase of power. The rates at which ad-hec
payments wore mde wore lower than those claimed by the supplying orga-
nisations, Due to non-finalisation of agreements incorporating rates of

powar supplied, the exact payments still to be made could not be ascer-

tained .

Powor was heing purchased from the Delhi Electric Supply Under-
taking, the Bidarpur Thermal Power Station and the Bhakra Manage-
ment Board and recorded at one metering point at Muradnagar. In
the absence of saparate metering arrangements, the break-up of energy
purchased from each agency could not be ascertained. Non-existence
of separate metering arrangements resulted in a difference of 2.06 MKWh
botwesn the quantity claimed to have been supplied and that accepted
by the Bourd as having been supplied during the period upto October
1973 by the B vlarpur Thermal Power Station. The difference is to be
reconciled (June 1975).



Pre-nspes.— 4 M --——-qﬁm—_&l—ﬂ HNEe § =5 s - - - .

(il T ———

e
-
e e L



62 63

_ L m T o ] ; 1971-72 1972-73° 1973-74
Daring lﬂT-lT-.. .36 MK '1 of energy waa;l pure m'spd at the pro talled capacity (MKWh)
sional rate of 11°85 paise par unit from the Delhi Electric Supply Und Bhe end of the year—
taking. Tae total cost of power purchased amounted to Rs.6.64 lakh :
Rupoes 63.81 lakhs were, however, actually paid during the year 1978 §) Hydel 5239+ 24 525907 525901
to D:lhi Electric Supply Undertaking which resulted in an overpayme - - .
of R.30.17 lakhs. Refund of Rs.36.13 lakhs, after adjustirg Rs.23 ) Thermal 6710-38 6921-49 800138
lakhs being the pending claims of Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking, w : ] a5
awaited (June 19753). ¢) Internal combustion 1438 120288 iy
(4) Inter-stale project Total 12244-40  12316-25 13306° 14
Madhya Pradesh has been claiming a share of 15 per cent of pow ! '
wonerated at Rihand (300MW) as the catchment area of the dam is situa  Total maximum effective
in that state. Asno part of power generated at Rihand was supplied mpacity at the end of the year
Madhya Pradesh, it has claimed a compensation of Rs.15.16 crores to
end of March 1974, The matter is under negotiation (March 1075). ta) Hydel 80000 600+00 600+ 00
(3) Purchase of wnderlakings :
' ing internal 600+ 00 600+00 500+ 00
To the end of March 1974, 18 private licensee undertakings were take 2 Therma:l ot
aver by the Board. The purchase price of 16 of these undertakings h gambgstion
not beenfinised (April 19753).  Ad hoc payment of Rs.3.32 lakhs has bee Total 1200-00 1200400 110000
made to the licensees, The earliest date of taking over of an undertakin , ; :
where the purchase price has not been determined, was on Ist Ma ) Total maximum effective
1030, papacity at the end of the
rear (MK WI
(6) tilisation of capacity built up e (M)
Details regirding the overall utilisation of installed capacity an ' (@) Hydel 5256-00 5256700 525600
maximum effective capacity of hydel, thermal and other stations durix @
the vears 1971-72 to 1973-74 are indicated below :— (b) Thermal including internal 525600 6389°00 St
cumbustion
1971-72 1972-73 1973-74
Total 1051200 10512-00 9636-00
(i) Installed eapacity (MW) at the SN &
end of the year— Total units generated
during the year (MK Wh)
() Hydel 600370 600350 600+ 350 _
L del 2977,72 2708, 69 1976.04
(5) Thermal 766020 790125  013-400 ) Hyde
¥ ineludi internal 3708.67 3852.01 3758.62
(¢) Internal combustion 31.370 15490 15-490 E(0) The pmal {npluding interns f %

combnstion

Tatal 1397+ 760 1405+965  1529-240

Total 5086.39  6560.70 5734.68




§ ¥

i

| Ea——— T =~




64’ 65
“ P 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Prior to July 1068, the Board had separate tariff for Ganga- -Sarda
B ”. brietage of dotnal gene- _. Rihand Grid, Matatila Grid and the eastern area projects. After the
adhon asfer of Riland to the Board on lst April 1965 the separate grids
() Installed eapacity 18.80 53.97 49 .8 ire inter-connected through transmission lines and uniform tariff was
groduced in the State from July 1968.
() Maximum  effective capa- 56,95 62,41 59, : " .
city It wae observed that the tariff revisions were neither based on any
h ci ing principles nor on any accurate calculations of costs. The Board
(vii) Units sold during the year 4485.96 4804,09 4322, d not compile data on costs at ‘various points of supply nor did it keep
MKEWh) perate accounts of generation costs for different stations except for some
L 7h estimatés. The Board has not worked out detailed costs of supply
(viii) Percentage of sale of power 3 : : . .
¢ each category of consumer to serve asareliable guide for its tariff
Jicies. Proposals for revision were formulated mostly keeping in view
{ar) Installed eapacity 36.34 390,01 32, pamount of additional revenue to boraised.
. 1 venues
(h) Maximum effective capa- 42.67 45.70 44, artional v ; ; : .
(@) Additional revenue realised during the various plan periods due to

ciy

' ion of traiff was not worked out by the Board (December 1974).

(b) Despite periodical increases in tariff rates, increase in net revenues
ild not be achieved as the increase of revenue was offset by the increase

penses, as would be seen from the figures for several years upto

The overall ntilisation of installed capacity was low. Compared to
16971-72 and 1972-73 utilisation of installed capacity during 1973-74 wa
much lower.  During the three years only 32 to 39 per cent of the installe

capacity ultimately reached the consumers. 3-74 given below :—

(Rupees in lakhs)

Tarviff for supply of energy
" . I y ' { ear Revenue Increase Total Increase
1. (1) Tariff policy (including  inrevenue expenditure in expendi-
miscetlaneous over (including  ture over

revenue) 1966-67  depreciation  1966-67

Section 549 of the Act lays down that the Board shall not, as far a
and interest)

practicable and after taking eredit for any subvention from Government,

carry ol its operations on loss and shall adjust its charges accordingly
from time to time. el ] Lo
(2) Turiff revisions 34,39 4,76 43,31 9,17
Sinee the formation of the Board, there were five major tariff revisions 46,67 17,04 53,01 18,87
upto November 1074, To compensate the Board for losses incurred by the, 870 54.70 95.07 61.56 97 49
undertakings transferred by Government to the Board on its formation i * . f l
it April 1059 under the provisions of Section 63 of the Act, subventions 61,86 32,23 77,38 43,24
amounting to Re.3.30 crores were given by the Government during the
; A [ 5
years 1059-60 to 1961-62. Consequent upon the first major revision et P i a8
Gariff in May 1962, these subventions were stopped. The subsequent 83,02 54,35 95,83 61,69
four major tariff revisions were made in September 1967, July 1968
79,08 50,35 1,13,05 78,01

Jannary 1972 and October 1974 lmpt’cn\'(‘l\'






66 67

Regarding fixation of tariff, the Power Tariff Policy (Venkataraman)
Committee (1964) had observed that “The Committee considers that as a
general rule the Electricity Board should supply power only on rates which

* The pooled cost of generation per unit and the loss suffered by the
Mrd during the years 1969-70 to 1973-74 are indicated below :—

provide at least for operation and maintenance costs (including deprecia- Yoar Pooled cost Loss due to

tion) and infterest’. of generation concessional

(4) Low rates charged to certain consumers (In paise) supplies based
on pooled cost

The State Government had entered into an agreement on 28th October
1959 with a company mapufacturing aluminium ingots in Mirzapur district
for a period of 25 years for supply of 55 MW energy at the rate of Rs.175
per KW per year (or about 1.997717 paise per unit). The supply wa

of generation

(Rupees in lakhs)

connected on 3rd April 1962, As per the agreement, the above mentioned: 1969-70 8.99 346
rate was to remain applicable for a period of 16 years from the date the
to rer : ; 1970-71 8.56 356
company’s mains were connected (3rd April 1962) and thereafter it could
he increased by not more than 10 per cent, by mutual agreement. 1971-72 8.20 335'
In September 1963 the State Government had entered into anothes
ngreement with a caustic soda factory in Mirzapur distriet for a period of 1972-73 8.94 376
25 years, for supply of 6.5 MW power from Rihand and 1.5 MW from inters
1973-74 12 .23 351

connection. The supply to the factory was connected in June 1064, The
rate for the supply from Rihand was fixed at 2.5 paise per unit and thal
for the other supply was 5 paise per unit. According to the agreement
these rates were applicable for a period of 16 years from the date
supply was connected (June 1964) and thereafter these could be increase
by not more than 10 per cent. 3

With the transfer of the assets of the Rihand project to the Board o
Ist April 1965, these obligations were also transferred to the Board. Thi
power supplies to the above mentioned companies during the five yea

No subsidy is being given by the State Government to compensate the
ard for these losses due to continuing obligation of the State Government
gsed on to the Board to sell power at rates much below the cost.

Consumption per K. W. of connected load

The average connected load and the consumption of energy per KW
connected load for the five years ending 1973-74 are indicated below :—

ending 1973-74 are indicated below ;— Year A
o : Average Energy Average sale
Power supplies (MKWh) connected sold of enexg‘3 r
Year s load (KW) (MKWh) KW fgy "
Aluminium  Caustic oo i
company soda neoted load
factory
069-
0 S 71739 1969-70 18.99,952 3,711 .77 1,954
1970-11 610.702 T4 487 _]970-71 22.72.586 4,290 .74 1,888
197172 542 .570 75.450 1971-72 25,91,566 4,485 .96 1,731 -
1972-73 510.409 91.878 197273 28,66,769 4,804 .10 1.675
1973-74 270.456 72.884 : :
79.45 2 1973-74 32,00,508 4,322 .24 1,347






68

mgreui\'e!}' increasing
e ngﬂ,ﬂgiw ly declining anq th«-q
phe shortfall in sale during '973.:
j to low gvnomtiou due to "t‘-am‘
jnerease in tmm’“i"ﬁig

hos beed P

eoted
Joad has b

assessment and collection of revenue foy the

g regarding
given below = —

{‘fﬂ The d(‘{all
arg ending 1973-74 are

five yé
(Rupees in crores)
= Yosr  Balance Revenue Peroen- Total ~Amount Percen- Bal
— outstan- assess- tage in- amount colleo- tage of outstay,
— ding at ed dur- orease/ due for ted dur- collec- ding 4
“_-'f the beg- ing the decrease collec- ing the tion  the eng
E ining  year inass-  tion year to the of the
= of the essed total year
= year revenue dues
:: 1069-70 5.76 b52.14 57.90 47.02 81 2 10 88
= 1970- ]
970-71 10.88 50.21 136 To.00 5538 79.0 14 71
= 1971-7¢ 14.71 63 .32 53 7803 5926 75.9 18.77
= 1972-73 77 79 .67 5
E 18. 79 47 258 0844 74 .27 75 4 24 .17
3 197374 2 -
= 417 %6
3 639 (-)4.1 1,00.56 68.55 68.2  32.01
b The percent, |
3 age of eollection to total i
3 - Sding : al dues is on the decrease wi
g rresponding increese in dolatanding balsnces. crease with 8
3 () Analysis of arrcars
f (i) Ags-wiso—Age.yi
—Age-wise break- |
;:*;Lsf;r!w;h the Board, To e :;:d ”gm RS 5 deex i N
.88 lakhs fo; 0 \[arcl ¢
e v bad and doubtful dolsts “’ﬂBnadl 1974 a provision of
Ar-mlltancv ol d ol Prospect. of regl; e by SlioBokng wichow
eation of the o
iy utstanding dne#

69

wiss—The category-wise break-up of the arrears as per

oy {Talegory
(i) C_M follows —
pedger ™
Clategry Arrears Arresis
ason3lst morethan
March 1974 3 years
old as on
3lst
March
1974
(In crores of rupess)
Domesﬁﬂ and gommercial light and fau £.50 i
gmol! and medium power consumers il ..
and heavy industrics .50 5 60
Ptlbliﬂ lig‘i!ﬁng and sowage ‘pumping 670 -
gtate tube-wells : 25 -
Private gube-wells and other agr icultural consumers 12 .00 2 50
Private licensees 1.40
mmicipal poard licensees 1 70
(Others 1 .45 1.28
e e e
Total 33 00 9 38

Out of the above, the arrears pending in courts snd under arbitration

were Rs.4 .72 crores including Rs.399 crores against the aluminium factory

in Mirzapur district pertaining to the period 1966 to 1971

During the year 1073-74 & writ petition filed by the aluminium Company
challenging the validity of disconnection by the Board due to non-payment
of arrears, was dismissed by the Division Bench of the Allabzbad High
Court. The consumer went (May 1973) in appeal to the Supreme Court
which ordered (May 1973) that against the arrears of Ra2.60
crores Rs,36 89 lakhs should be paid in cash and Rs.2 .12 erores ghould be
deposited in the Court. The matter was, however, compromised by the
Board on payment of Rs.60 lakhs only by the consumer.

In regard to the accumulation of arrears, the Technical Commitete

e Power in its report (December 1972) }.ad observed that © the Com-
mittee has noted with coneein {1 o large accumuletion of arrears, aggregets
ing to the staggering figure of Rs.19.04 ¢TOTES, at the end of 1971-72.......
such large acewmulation of arrears should be a matter of great concern for

0 ad 3 g
Sommercial organisation”.



S = =




n !

70
. wew Delhi in December 197 «o:i. Month of  Duedate of i
e 5 o divi- Mon ate of issue  Actual date of -

During dlﬂc;":l':,u;taig- Government and the Board, t), ],;:'a. Na’f’:nof . "’e"?.r . skl |
mprmm,amr:d uﬂ&n*d that the Board should improve it co];m‘ s rea mgﬁ o !
- that the arrears should generally be about 6 per oy ! : e
machinery and . tricity Main- July 1973 Virst week of  18thOctober 1973
total sssessment. Elt.a:t{nn(zc Division, e e

Kanpur

ncies in arrear balances
First week of  15th October 1974

(o) Discrepe

There were discrepancies betweer

y the arrears balance a4

August 1973
September 1973

stated in Septemver 1974 that action to reconcile the differences Was
First week of

May 1973 to

. jcity Main-
. El::;:l;::ey'l)iﬁsion. September June 1973 to
In three units of the Board, viz., Kanpur Electricity Supply Admi Hardoi 1973 October 1073

tration (KESA), Lucknow Electric Supply Undertaking (LESU) und 4
habad Electric Supply Undertaking (AESU) where billing is being d
through mechanised system, neither consumers’ ledgers have been

f;md aor the outstandings reconciled with unpaid cards since the ti November First week of
p: ;:‘e r.jn:ts were taken over by the Board (Kanpur Electricity Su 1973 December 1973
inistration in 1959 and the other two in Sept
n <5
(@) Delay in billing J December First week of
Dusi 1973 January 1974
uring the test ch o
hillsforemrgy;:, cu:;k of tl}e accounts it was noticed that in some ca Eleotricity Main- December First week of
readings, 4 fey iluita wereissacd after two or three months of the met tenance Division, 1973 January 1974
g ' noes of delayed billing are given below :— Thansi
am - ‘
¢ of the divi- Mont, of Eleotricity Main-  September First week of
Qctober 1973

Due date of issue Aotual date 1973

of bills

tenance Division,

Ranpur

sion
meter

reading

issue of bills
First week of

August 1973
& September 1973

Electricity Main-

S L g b b il g

23rd

Light
Eleetricity Main. e okt and fan tenance Division,
;;n.unce Division, M!:,ll;?gs First week of 31st July 199 . fiahad ;
ardoj Ju1;¢= [1]13 May, June s ) Eleotricity Main-  September FiE)Stt Ewklg.-gl
07 Jule tenan ivisi 5 PLODEE Zor e
p:::." ]]973 . anc:ainwmn’ olfiﬁe: 1973, November 1973,
Xn“"ﬂh “Clive y
er F- g . g 74
1973 ';-)l week of 18th Februar} ?;;’;mbt:il i:‘l:im;:rﬂllf
: s an .
Dumm},er = II("tnhm- 1973 1974 February 1974 respective-
1973 8oweek of 18th ]"l‘bl’“fllv‘ 1974 ly
Tanuary 1974 1974

October

. hedules received from the varj :
Sy s 5% - ”’2‘:4 er the Board's acco s, sectricity Main- Joly 38 Wigh week
Thearrearsas on 31st March 1974as p ‘eounts workeg Meﬁmce Division, August 1973 1973
to Rs.32.01 crores whereas the same as per the schedulesreceived f; om ;:a rrukhabad
various units of the Board worked out to Rs.35.11 crores. The By, Power

31st July (May
and June), 23rd
Qctober 1973

(July 1973 to

September
1073)

19th  February

1974

19th  February
1074

13th Feburary
1974

17th  November
1973

29nd October 1973

12th December
1073, 10th De-
cember 1973,

11th February
1974 and 16th
April 1074 res-
pectively.




L

2 by

I




At id

Sp b da st

72

ssment of electricily revenues
d in local audit revealed umlpr-vhurgm .

(7) Deficiencies in asse
were commented upon in the P Rfl

Test checks conducte

hich
ing Rs.48.25 lakhs, W . -
:;;::FI [ to 1972-73) a8 detailed below :

: Number of Am()‘um_
Year of .Eludll cases under-cj,,
Repor (In lakhs of R:@,
167071 92 ')9 .79
1971-72 B =108
197273 1 1.4
127 48.25

Total .
A few other instances of under-charges and other irregularitje,

mentioned below :(—

(a) An agreement executed in December 1969 for supply of p
(100 BEP) to s consumer of Ballia provided that it could be tep,
nated only after the expiry of five years from the first day of Ap
following the date of commencement of supply. In the event
premature termination of the agreement by the consumer, he
liable to pay a minimum guarantee charge for the unexpircd peri
at the rate of Rs.120 per BHP per annum of the connected loa
In July 1971 the agreement was terminated at the consumer’s r

quest and the load was disconnected in August 1971 without re
covering the minimum guarantee charge of Rs.0.43 lakh for ih
unexpived period (from September 1971 1o March 1975).

The matter was reported to the B 3 . .
awaited (April 1975), e Board in April 1973 ;

(b) according to the instructions of t
;ha; 'a:::;t“::; ::(l:l.ltrlty recoverable from industrial power consumer
o f{_ gy lfvxled below, for connections above 100 KVA
o i lenéth 5:; 2 A of th.a contracted demand or Rs.18
in the case of 1§ | © line, whichever was higher. Accordginly

T8¢ power consumers of Muzaffarnagar Divisic®

alone to whom . :

onnecty P

Novesshus 10y R On8 were given between August 1969 and
g urity money of R

8.6

coverable.
Rs.3.87 lakhe wWere actug

1 urj
of Security amounting

reply i

Le Board issued in June 196

al see
Againgt this,
sons for shopt realigation
have not been intimated,

€ matter wag pep,,
rie
ﬂpri! 1976)_ . d to the ‘B"i“'d in J'mmm-y 1074 ; I't'P;.T

-85 lakhs was 1¢
lly reulised. Red
to Rs.2,68 lakhs

is awaited

73

- A sugar mill of Gorakhpur connected with a load of 75 KVA

for running air Compressors, “:""k“h"b, tube-well, eqlony light, etc.,
under an agreement executed in April 1941, was sanctioned an addi-
pional load of 3?6 KVA and connected at a single point for the total
load of 381 KVA on 20th February 1970. Revised agreement was
executed on 9th February 1970. The mill thus became a large and
Jeavy power consumer chargeable under the rate schedule (HV-2) of
the uniform tariff applicable from 1st July 1968. The schedule pro-
vided for a separate meter for recording supply of energy to residential
lines to be billed under the relevant rate scheduies. Segregation of
colony circuit from power circuit was, however, not done. For using
a part of the energy drawn for residential purposes for which higher
tariff was applicable, the mill rendered itself liable under the agree-
ment, to pay for the whole of its energy consumption at rates appli-
cable to light and fan. The consumer was, however, charged at
«Hy-2” tariff. This resulted in an undercharge of Rs.3,59 lakhs in
respect of supplies duringthe period from February 1970 to October
1972. From November 1972 billing was done correctly.

The matter was brought to the notice of the Board in February
1972 ; reply is awaited (April 1975).

(@) In January 1968 a cold storage at Kaimganj (Farrukhabad)
was connected with a load of 112.5 KVA.  During three inspections
conducted in March-August 1973 the trivectometer and the maxi-
mum demand indicator installed at the consumer’s premises to record
the consumption were found to be defective and tam?e“‘f ‘“"‘h'_ sk
check-meter being installed in the consumer’s premises in April 19:“'
(premises remained disconnected between October to December 1913]
it was found that the trivectometer and the maximum e m
dicator were going slow by 66.5 per cent. The eonaume:-r was, h:;:d
ever, billed (every time) on the basis of actual consumption r:m:mr
by the defective meter ignoring the results recorded by thk;te} mllt:ldiné
Incorrect billing resulied in undercharge of Rs.0.34 la ]E:r s
electricity duty) during the period March 1973 to Septem i 8

The matter was reported to the Board in August 1974 FPS
awaited (April 1975).

(¢) A Defence Department establish

connected with a load of 150 KVA on 12th May 197
ption from 14th

menb at Chandani (Naini Tal) was

0. The energy meter
- November 1871
stalled started registering consum

u. A c»'l?‘,'ﬁ._lo



)



y 1970 Wil s agsessed on the aver
g8 : ,;n trivrctth}lc"" ‘l‘“" ing the pe. ;
ate of ConS gl oth July 1970 (813 units per day). On the Meg,
¥ 0 to s November 1971 (on which dat,
!s(i isatalled in the comsumer 'S premises) jt g,
check meter W8S 350 © L ore consumed during the period ey,
i e., 1,640 units per dyy »
s, hOcheI,‘bi“ed at 813 units per Ch\*
on the basis of actual C‘Jm"mptig;‘
: ater (including the chovk meter). This had resulyy
e kh units. Incorrect billing for energy g,
Rs.1.20 lakhs for the period froy
t 1974 {correct bi"iﬂg introdue.d

@ consumer wa
jod als» and nob

am Average.
during this per
recorded in the

n short billing of 7.51 1a
sumed resulted in undercharge of

14th November 1971 to 31st Augus
thereafter). . . |
tod to the Board in July 1973 ; reply is awaited

The matber wasrepor
(April 1975).

(f) In 1971 a firm of Allahabad was sanctioned a load of 500 KV4

far industrial purposes by the Allahabad Electric Supply Undertaking
Daring inspection of the conswmer’s premises in June 1972 the eon-
sumer was found using power for light and fan also. Accordingly,
a separate meter to record consamption of light and fan was installed
on 6th October 1972 and power consumed on light and fan during
the months ot June and July 1972 was billed under the appropriate
higher tariff (HV-1) introduced with effect from January 1972. Ons
rlepreumt.atiou made by the consumer in January 1973 that energy for
:f:“ ':jif;;k Ws; used for canteen, rest rooms, etc., the charges for
m;r aud‘ m:!:m‘une 1972 to _SePf-l'mPel‘ 15{72 were revised (October
industria| Tan:fr {;;;‘;lﬂ'“mphm dm‘g this period was billed under
October 1972, Iﬂk‘urrect.}; c?rre:-t tariff e ma.d‘a ap?lica.ble from
sumer, resulted jpn undemhif f:;un of the mdustr.ml tariff to the con-
doing skl Sm, oo T o gt 0 -
The matter o Rpmaber 190,
awaited (Apr] ;‘:T;;I"J"ved to the Board in  August 1974 ; reply i
® U“*’”"“’QC of revenue
Accordiﬂg bo amended tariff offoct;
the residentja] i effective fram 17th July 1971 whert
power consumers had not been sﬂpambt‘d

from the fus
oy load, the engi
; y ! ' ntire ¢
higher tariff (Y. consumption was to be billed at 4

75

|though the residential lines in case of thirteen consu-

Alth
metere lar of Allahabad, two each of Fatehgarh, Jhansjand Bijnor

mer# {folsph ofHa'-hl‘M- Bareilly and Deoria) were not segregated
an (;-ately metered, the higher tariff was not applied for periads
and Bcp&fr om five months to 24 months and the entire consumption
canging od at lower rates applicable to consumers of heavy power,
s(:'m;ult od in undercharge of Rs. 6.10 lakhs as showu below :—
which T
= Period during which under- Amonnt
Division charged of nnder-
charge
{ Rupees in
lakhs)
: Under- July 1971 fo November 0.72
ylshabad Bleetric Supply 1971
taking
; 2
Blectricity Maintenance Division, July 1971 to June 1073 30
Fatt’hgﬁl'h
Bleetricity Maintenance Division, July 1973 to December 1973 0.33
Jhansi
T, . 73 ¢ April 0.28
Flectricity Maintenance Division, 0‘?;3;;” 1973 to  APT
Hathras
& . Division,  July 1971 to July 1972 2.38
Electricity Maintenance L1 101,
Bareilly
5o 3 972 0 .69
Electricity Maintenance Division, July 1071 to June 1
Bijnor
5.5 072 0 .50
Bisetricity Maintenance Division, July 1971 to March 1
Deoria e
Total 6.10

i D m-
The matter was roported to the Board during July 1972 and Dece
ber 1973 ; reply is awaited (April 1975).

(k) Tn accordance with the agreement,
%e's ton sub-stations equipped with separ
Mation as a point of supply. Pending exect
“eouted upto Qctober 1974), the Board cot
billad the licenseo for each point of supply separ

energy Was supplied t0 3 licen-
ato meters, treating each sub-
tion of  fresh agreement (not
(tinued to supply energy a:nd
ately as was done earlier.






""I _ 76

P —
—
—
—
—
f—
—_—
P
—
—
—
—
-
—
J—
—
—

IIII!LI\

» in aceordance with Board’s uniform tarify o
968. The licensee objected to the Proeq I
grounds that supplies should be treateq - Ny

d the bills by lumping up the supplies 8t g
sub-stations as for supply 8t & single point. A disconnection !lotil:f:!I
gerved on the licensee by the Board in Mar:ch ].972.' . However, the n;

of energy could not be disconnected as &n t.n?errm injunction wag Obtg;

(March 1972) by the licensee from the civil court. In Ft'-brum-y ];
the case was settled (on the basis of negotiations) between the Boarg
the licensee and the Board remitted the short pyment of energy oha
amounting to Rs.8.94lakhs during October1968 to December 1973, Cor
billing in accordance with the uniform tariff schedule has not et beey

troduced (March 1975).

This billing was als
from 1st Qctober 1
October 1968 on the
point supply and pai

The matter was reported to the Bo'rd in January 1972; reply |
awaited (April 1973).

(8) Unascounted recoipis|funds

Twenty seven cases of non-accounting of funds iny olving Rs.9.63 la
“jere detected by the divisional officers and reported to the Ligher auths
rities during the years 1965-66 to 1973-74. The modus operandi, as inji
cated in the reports, were as indicated below :— .

(@) Non-accountal of the n .
‘e money received thro
and cash realisations in the cagh book. ugh money or

b £ i ;
(b) Change in figures in the treasury receipt schedules.

(¢} Realisatio;
n of money from consumers on missing, stolen

unaecounted recei
*ipt hooks
of the money go reslised and non-accountal and non-remittsn

(@) Issuing pece;
eipta t
changing ¢}, Pt L0 the consumerg for the correct amounts whi

ng the amounty ; :
figure, 8 the office copies of the receipts to s redu

(e) Short total]

in, of t)
tances of Jeyg ame e aAmounts r

unts, ealised and consequent rem"

U] Non-mgum of

receipt L
we 1§
T made, Pt books through which cash realisatio”

7

An onslysis of the cases is given below ;.

Amount
mber Remarkg
Nu of involved
e (In lakhs
of rupees)
9 0.08 TIn one case, Rs.5,004 were recovered from the delin.

quent official who was convicted. In the other
case, out of Rs.2445 Rs.2.051 were recm'erm; -
the recovery of the remaining amount js a\raited‘
The officials responsible were punisted with stnp-.-
pege of increments.

4 2.27 TLe cases are under trial in the court. Inone case
involving Rs.1,71,139 it wasnoticed during depart-
mentzl enquiry that the embezzlement was faci-

litated due to lapses cn tl e part of th e superviscry

officers.

7 4.34 The cases are under investigation by the State
Police CID 'vigilance.

14 2.95 The cases 2re under deportmentel investigation.

(9) Electricity duty

Electricity duty assessed in & month is required to be deposited with
the State (Jovernment within two calendar months following the close of
the month in which meter readings are recorded. The rules also provide
for levy of interest at tl e rate of 18 per cent on the amount of duty which

isnot paid to the State Government within tle preseribed time.
During the test cheek of the sccounts records of the various divineons

the following points were noticed :—
(1) Contrary to the statutory pro _
g ; i he Board
tricity duty on assessment basis, instructions were ‘ts_alwd b{ t :o o
(23rd March 1973) to allits units to pay ek‘cttw!t\.’l du ‘.:ma ki
: i X

State Government on realisation basis and tl.’ ?d]“St the
ments, if any, made due to payment of electricity
basis ag per the amended act snd rules. :
, mers wos not paid to _"l'"
ity Maintenance Division.
5 42 lakbe (in respect

visions regarding poyment of elec-

duty on assessment

(i) Even the duty realised from c‘mﬁl_l
In the Electric

State Government in full. i
unting to Bs.

Ghaziabad, electricity duty amo



]
_m
|



i

ini Audit) realised by the
- ﬂ',m;:mers :;.l::ls;;iriuly 1974 was misclassifie
e perl.ﬁd .mt:-;filted to the Board's account, resulting
cf":!‘:l::“‘.i oln another division (Distribution Division. Mm'“da],::"
:tf«:r;ity duty amounting to Rs.3.62 lakhs realised in | 7
{Rs.0.69 lakh) and 1974-75 (Rs.2.93 lakhs) was not paid to 4,
}."vuwmmeut upto November 1974 .
Maisrials management and inventory control
16. (1) Pwrchass organisation
There is a separate purchase organisation at each construe
For the rest of the system. purchases
by the Central Stores Procurement
and Transmission D:sizn Cirele of
Board have also been delegated po

Purchases shove Rs.50 lakhs

BD& re

iy
d as g),,,., My

ety .
:c":

N nop. pah

“

e St&[,

tion P"Uieeg,
of stores itemg Are made COntrq)

Circle and Sub-station Design Cirel
the Board. The field officerg of
wers for purchases upto certaip iimita,
are approved by the Boarqg and beloy
Rs.50lakhs but exceedng Rs. 20 lakhs are Zpprovedby a Commj Ltee of t),
Board Othes Purchasss are approveqd by the 4ppropriate purchas
Mittees constitut-g by the Board. For al purchases ahove R

quired to be invited ang purchases below Rs.5,000 ape
Otations from selected firms.

TS against the pat
283ls and tha

e com.

mads= by ealling qu
rised to plyce ori
Supplies ang Disp

(2) Procedure

Purchaseg of “Onstruction apq Operation g

the basis of Construction Programmes ang g0 op
works ant icipated to he indertaken

The Boargd is also autho-
t of Director General,
stries, Uttar Pradesh,

e contrac
Director of Indu

tores are arranged on
*ration ang maintenanee

ad diagnostie survey of their
Lo suggest ways for improving
The C)ﬂmlling and Applieq

R'_-senr(-.h Division of the
Mbmitted ¢}, e; oY 1973 0n payment of Rs.0 .40 lakh and

“POrtin Apri) 1973 and fing report in July

X the Miateriyls menagement
N Vogue in Mn}mrashtm State Blecir cit
.-orgamisation of 8stores Organisation (Tanuar)

Cnllege. H.V‘l‘fl‘ubatl In their preliminery

-

79

1973-74 had observed that “The
i “'[‘ ]s procurement or consumpt;j
for matons 5 ity Board has centralised §
Jrate Elt‘ctmut R .50 crores of itg annu
o ab‘:es_ But these circles do no
Re 1,20 °"°w?m to programme purchas
por 4o thoﬁf mterials is made by these
dl}lm::l offices, the criterion for
tae &

Teis neither & plan ngp a b,

ons at divisiong, Tttar Pnde.h
tores ang Promrmem Cirely buy-
al materiale Tequiremeny of aboyt
t have their own storage facilitip,
€5 b0 matel, Tequirementy, When
circles to various divisiong througy

he divisions rather than their need for thoge mats
with the

s of pruchases made at higher rates and of materiy) ot requireq
F"edi“te use resulting in extra and avoidable expenditure weyp -
N Im:lu on in the R:ports of the Comptroller ang Auditor Genera) of
m-“?“{m’ I:}w years 1970-71 and 1971-72.
M: few other cases are mentioned below.; .: -
(a) Orders were pia.ct;d l[:::er in\r;‘tm
ircle in July ona fi
:;Tr::?lgjg-c conductors at Rs.3,230 per km Supplies were to bo
completed by March 1972, However, the firm commenced supph.u
in Apai1972 and d:livered 408 k ns. upto Sep‘h:m'ber‘ 191?, Delsly u:
supplies by the firm was attributed to d(ela_y in finalisation of agneo.:en
by the Board, fall in their production, etc. It: th:: me;: ::s
inresponse to tendersinvited in December 1971 for Dog c‘m:d emd
lowerrates (the lowestrateof Rs.2,061 .50 per km.) were receiv
supply orders were also Placed in March 1972 st the lower rates.

Inaccordan e with the g-neral conditions of supply (foming II:‘ x:
of coatract), the Board had the option to canl.:f!l - = d?-;’ t»c:lr timv::
Paulty, ag the supplies were not made within the Bt-lp!.la i
But neithop the order was cancelled nor was any pendf-) lmlg(;h et
the delayeq supplies by the Midras firm. Ti‘m supplies, .:; v
Wade fpop, April 1972, were accepted at the fngher rate, : .

Prkm iy resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.1.14 lak :.3 ; reply is

Tasm yppop Wwasreported to the Board in Septembor 1973 ;

Waiteq 3 . of
}{P‘&:ﬁ:i :;:Ti)r.auts (on the basis of open w“‘..lers) “t’,;m ;:Ef::l’ro'
kms, of “W.asol’ conducto s were mmhs‘fd b!‘fomm. one of

e g Circle op 8th Febrhary 1971 with a 'f"-“; ‘:,&d {on 10th
sloytg,, {on 10th August 1971) and one of Iarida

*)BSU



-

1

-

)
i



/

80

Rs.075 and Rs.952.38 per km, po

95u, ; S
ar 1971) at Rs. supplies by Peoy

for completion of Marc},
March 1972 (in respect of the twg ok
¢ atta firm was subsequently
d.\livar}'pariodlllrbspect- of?;; ho suppliers could nnt.
1911)eanded up to June ,- » schedul (3,917, 4,16) Comp
lies according t0 delivery schedule (3,917, 4,161 ang 406},
the supp < 1 to be supplied by the three firms respeq,
of eondastors remuiaN R velyy
but supplies were continued to be accepted by the divisions Wit}
grant of extension of time or levy of penalty for delayed g
except in the case of the Orissa firm on whom penalty of Rgy.
Jakhe wes levied in April 1873 but 1ecovery has not beep
so far (April 1875).

Tn the meantime, tenders (opened in January 1972) were g
invited for supply of ‘Weasel’ conductors by the Stores Procutemm
Qirels, oun ths basis of which supply orders were placed (March '19715
on 18 firms for supply of conductorsat Rs.892 per kilometre, N
cancellation of the unexecuted portion of supplies by the thiee aboy,
m>ationad suppliers resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.2.27 laky
o1 sapplizs of the remaining 3,918 kilometres at enhanced rates con
pared with the lower rates finalised in April 1972. '

: Thae mitter was reported to the Board in January 1973 ; reply i
awaited (Apnl 1975).

Novotb
witn  stipulation
(in the first case) and by

]

Ifc} T:ad n‘s‘ invited by the Stores Procurement Circle, Lucknow fur
supply of earth wire (7/16 SWG) and stay-wire (7/10SWG) were due

for opening on the 20th Se
: tem
Sed- Nivembis 1909, Out o IP ber 1969 hut were actually opened a

7 offers received, the lowest acceptabl
Z::ca 7?5.033.52‘;:8 per tonne for 7)16 W& and Rs.1 938 b eptom
I G of & firm of Calcutta (valid upto  November

1989) were subj ¥
Jeet to incre : i
the price of wire rods i o PORding to the increass in

tenders, the tenderer rgy; With che Postponement of the opening of the
R4.2,552and Ry 2 062 ovised (27th October 1969) the original rates %
subjoct again 1g ook Nef0F7/16and 710 SWG wire ctively,
10 price | e "“P'; ot e
endered and ke
theextended validity Id not be taken withi?
(18th Novamber 19g9) ¢, extand g} Y69). the suppliers were requested
nn;l.!-Oqllute fiemrates, 7, “ndthe validity period upto January 197
Petiod up 1o, efirm, Ifhilt'ugrw.-ing 10 extend the validit!

0 Uoteg i
quoted g fjry, fate ol Rs.2,865 per tonne for

bbbl bbb LA L AL LR L L L L L

» r‘IDHB. As decision cou
Perod (D seempar

dny Ary 147

81

and R“‘.z’_zﬁ? per tonne for 7/10 SWG wire Orders for supply
4 (7/16 5WG) and 300 tonnes (7/10 BWG) wire were placc

firm O 13th Febn tmr_\" 19 lUftt !rhe tevised firm rates, Dye to delay
5 . the tenders within the intial vahdity period (November 1969)

“"‘;sh"d to incur an extra expenditure of Rs.2 43 lakhs : ks
the Br'kll"“ peen reduced to Bs.1 .59 lakhs had the tenders been fil‘:nliu-d
“'oui,d ltli:, .pxi-elltlﬁd validity period (Dacember 1069). .

e :[, lowest technically a('t.:cptn'blc ofter of another firm of

Tl-fllf supply of earth-wire (7/16SWE) at the rate of Ra.2,285
pject to a rebate of Rs.100 per tonne, provided the order

. for more than 500 tonnes, was initially not ccnsidered on the
e 4 of unsatisfuctory past performance. Two orders were, however,

ur.lel"j on this suppher for 650 tounes during Feosroary—July 1070
P:;:} tonnes in Februaty 1970 and 350 tonnes in July 1970). Had this
:;nfier baen necepted initially and the quantity ordered on the other firm
divorted, there would have been a saving of Rs.4.08 lakhs. On the
quantities ordered on this firm the rebate ot Rs.100 per torme couldhave
peen availed of. If the two orders had been clubbed together expen-
diture of Re. 0,65 lakh wouid have been saved.

Piie matter was reported to Board in April 1970 sreply is awaited
(April 1975).

(d) InJuly 1973 tenders for supply of transformer oil (1,000 Kls.),
were invited by the Stores Precurment Circle, and opened on 2nd August
1973. The lowast firm offer of a firm of Baroda ({A)at Rs.2,270,50 petr K1
was r2jected on the ground that the required gecurity was not furnished.
Tae se:ond lowest technically acceptable offer (at Ras.3,342 ,‘39 per K‘I..]
of a firm of Bombay (B) was also rejected because the quality of tht;:r
supplies was not known to the Board (sample was to called tor from the
fitms). The hi Bombay firm (C) at Rs.3.369 80

. ghest offer of another 3 e -
Por KL was accepted and the supply order was placed on this firm u.

eeptec pply . g
Sed Dacembeor 1973, Firm (B) of Bombay was supplying trn-l‘l.ﬂ i
to the Electrieity Boards of Gujrat, Maharashtra, Mﬁdgia o .1‘1(]
besideg being on rate contract with the Director Gem‘?‘sl PPW o
Diupus“l"r New Delhi. Rejection of the lowest techmualif 0:;; K!;’. 3
Offer resalted in extra expenditure of Rs.0.28 lakh (on 1.
B2 per K1),
“‘&ltl:;w matter was reported to the Bourd in
npd (April 1975)

L

Caloutt®
or tonne sU

August 1074 ; reply 18

\

___._—-—-""’————



PN . -




—
—
=
—
—4
-
—3
=3
—y
—
=
—
—3
—
—4
—
—4
—4
]
—
-
—
-
—
3
E
3
-
3
E

B2

(2 T i ) fﬂ s ]

Ta Ul‘defﬂ on the basi= oft enders :
197, 2 ( r

{: ) n Maren pp

05 KVA and 4,050 h'-.msfnrmt':i:r t::h:;\ ::‘r;‘- e,
S ot Re3,420 and Re.5,850 e d'" - 5 I\VA‘“M
ively. Tae supplies were b uile. atler lhrpe.’fcu,
63 RVA rn-jpacu o of ocder at tiae monthly rate of 15 to 29 POF gy
montha [ ;-nm-l.-h!! d:.;;m o ware fo be com pleted by Maren 19,3
o “".' qu"":l:." T however, be completed as per schedule and o,
i rf“ { :“I : nsfomers of 22 KVA and 410 transformers of 53
oo .lﬂ‘ﬂi:‘ i ra:];'ll. Inthe meantime, another tender wasinvige
were stiil t.ne- :l i‘::d on 19tn September 1972, m which lowey Tatey
::;%:Jﬁn lf:lmfotmt'rs of 23 KVA n“.d 33.5-400. for t..:unsfmme,,
of 03 EVA £ 0.1 destination) were received. On‘ the bisis of tyg,,
tendors, orders for supply of 2,530 transformers of 25 KVA ang 50

i

franslurmr-rr.o!' Y,
on different {13) firms a

It
Ryy
d a:n,i

transformers ot 63 KVA were placed on various suppliers in Octolyy |

1972 (including the supphiers in default sgainst the eorlier contracy)
Interms of tuegeneral eonditionsof supply (forming part of Agreemant)
the Board had the option to obtain theunexecuted portions of the paylie
order from the supplivrs at lower rates (aeeepted in- Octobor 1972), By
acither the option was exercised nor wus penalty for dela yed supplics
levied on the defaulting sn ppliers. Had
ture of Rs. 1,95 s
been avoided

this been done extra expendi-
khs in accepting supplies at bigher rates could have

The matter was reported 10 tje Boardin &g

Ptember 1973; reply ie
awaited (April 1075) i

(3} Gencral defrcts in Procurement of slores
The following defeots were noticed in the purchinse procedures —
B .(i} Exceeding financia] Powors for
Divisional Engincer, Eleotricit ¥ Tran
Ronpur parciygaq diring the
tools and plants valuing Re g
tending Engineer though
the Divisiong) Engineer
(Rs.2,500 4 Year),

Purchases, For example, the
. SMission and Construction Division,
period fropy Novemb:r 1978 to June 1974
e 16 Jl*:k" Witi the approval of the Superin-
-
" Purchases were heyong the competance of
(Rs.500 4 Year) ang .

the Sup:‘rmtemliug Engineer

UNits Ay ryqng higher ),

tsfrate o Yilrae

o
tion of the Boary
Plant Commigg e

A0 those preseribed in

ts fxecuted )y
1 ; y tl pure 3
O by the Director of Iudu;e e

ilnms_

re

organise=
tor iroy LT

tries or by the Joint
For examply, regolar

83

. gos (F2) is received by the Central Payment and
pra trom Indian Oxygen Limited, Caleutts at the

¢ Hydros

¥

soanm O i
‘p.ﬂ;‘:";) .+ cubic metre, Due to delay in supply and -
i o

s it 136 cuhio metres of gas was taken on loan by the
i)

ul{‘l‘l}‘ X
4 T
’W.‘llln R+ 4

geney

e uiemes . Jeruary 1972 to July 1973 from & firm of Renus: ger.
ot * L during gL

htained on loan was nob returned and the Corpora-

aupy rf‘ .'1973. Rs.7,488 at the rate of Rs48 per cubie metre,
- id 0 tea expenditure of Rs.6.942. During the year 1073,
an t"r Hydrogen gas were supplied by the Division to the
hic metres ) at t-.he rate of Red per eubic metre, In another case
Jhave lwpllmt:?:-m ent Circle, Lucknow placed orders for supply of stay
e Store® Pl'ﬂl‘" 1'1173 on a Caleutta firm at the rate of Ra.14.29 per set
sots ofl :‘“F Ju." .. Awainst this crder, £.000 sets were allotted to Rural
ol ‘l"u?at";:‘.ision. Azamgarh, delivery to cemmencve within four
plctrificationt I_ int of the supply crder by the firm. On the ground
o8Ik weeks of rf'l Plpr the supply, the Circle Purchase Committee placed
[ delay in re&'-F'lP: ‘]’ fi.rms‘ o 2 4th and 27th April 1074, for supply of
¢ : the rate of Rs.23 02 and Rs.24 .12 respectively.
however, supplied 2,000 sets during March 1074 The

Jting %

It s

aders oh two
agoh sels cach n
The Caleutta Fivm,
purchase at the hi
lakh-

i) Non-finalisation of tenders within the validity period, resulting
iii] Non-

; . A
gher rates involved an extra expenditure of Rs.0.30

in extry expenditure due to price inerease.
A few examples are given below —

- Iv of single
(a) Tenders were opened  on 30th October 1972 for wp!]-i;t; c‘:; =04
) . 63,500 ) energy meters. X
(120000 ) and polyphase ( 04, est offer of 8
: I + 1973) were received. The lowest o
{valid nupto 28th February 1973) A 50 amperes) and
fim of Caleutta for polyphase meters (10, 25 an 5. 10 and 20 am-
s firm of Jaipur in respect of single phase meters (5, . Ciels. (8
pres) were recommended by the Stores Procuremen mittee, Simul-
Yarch 1973) for approval by the Stores Pueekas Gﬁdjw period of
utusly, the firms were réquested to e;{-end' - }: s%l-'eed. But
their tenders upto 3lst March 1973, to "l_“m. ’ ;z tenders within
the Stores Purchase Committee covld not ;,mhﬂfl‘ u.eﬁted (23ed
Mt March 1973, Hence the firms were agamn St::;l April 1973
L 1978) to extend the validity period “Pu;‘:mccd {heir rates by
Wle agrocing to this extension the firms eub




S - Ll o B o —_—_T R .

m . el -

=

L s B o Bl e I - “——- P — I-.“—-Fq- I — ——_I‘—_—‘J——“L—‘ﬂ il i I J



84

i Rs.3 to 9 each £,
for 50 am]if'l'e meter and . or 1 -
Rs.27 each lor Re.1 .50 each for single phage T

nd by ; e p .

i R i cost of materials.  Considergt lon L

1s of increast L the .
grounds

ot
huwever completed by the Stores Purchage ¢ e
tenders was, it '

“CMupy,
sath to 27th April 1973, Orders for supply of Polypy,
ring ! : -
during 2 500 for 50 amperes, 3

6.000 for 25 amperes and 15.000 . 1
meters ( Jlaced on the second and the fourth lowet, ¢ [

e N,
10 amperes) Were ] . - ) was placed :
ders. Order fur 60,000 single phase meters I oR ke JE“Ilur

¢ its enhanced rates. Delay in finalisation of tenders, th,
: ; : ' ' -
flml::d in extra expenditure of Rs.5.19 lakhs (including R“-0.15
resu

lakh on account of central sales tax).

The matter was reported to the Board in September 1973, reply
is awaited (April 1975).

(b) In December 1969 the Stores PTnL'lllti‘m‘-‘"t C?""]"-- Luckngy,
recommended to the Board the lowest technically suitahle offep ob.
tained against tender invited in July 1969 (opened on 5th N ovemby
1968, rates ranging between Rs.663 1o Rs.1,069 per kilometre) p
a Caleutta firm (valid up to 315t December 1069) for supply of ‘G,
pher’, ‘Weasel' and 'Ferret’ conductors. The € ‘entral Purchase
Committee of the Byard did not meet hefore the expiry of the validity
period as recommendations of the Stores Procurement (firele were
sent on the last day. The Board placed orders on 8 other firms
in February 1970 whose offers were technically swvitable and valid
upto 15th Janvary 1970 for supply of 32,000 kilometres of ‘Gopher’,
‘Weasel’ and ‘Ferret’ conductors at higher rates ra nging from Rs.674
tu‘ 1?%1.090 per kilometre, Non-acceptance of the lowest offer

:;:';"n ;21;:“‘1“." period  resulted in an  extra expenditure
. 8.
The matter wag re

: ported by the Bpard
awaited (April 1975

in April 1972 ; reply is

‘ {¢) Tenders invited by e
tion for supply of L. F

opened on 9gg June 19
1020 per kilometre

i Kanpur Electricity Su pply Administra-
VG cabley (of different specifications) were
3. The rates ranged from Rs.16,750 to
Tenders were valid for four months i.e.,

. but the Purchy se was not finalised within
Octgher 197

the validity ... 3, the tenderers were re quested
& peripd gty 30th N““"ﬂl‘ll"l’ 1973, “-rhil{.

]

the extension, the lowest tenderer (of Satna) alsg in-
es ranging from Rs.1,150 tq Ra.5,860 per Kilometre
the glu-ci'l'icaﬁnil of lhf.‘ cable, 01'(‘?1‘ for sup,ph. of

! to
ceind "
ngfuml the P
peds™ it
A Do . v
o I::illuuu-m-s) was placed telegraphically an 30th Ngvember
cablres (29 nereased prices.  Non-finalisation of the tenders within
.q ot thel
gr3at "
the calidity P

depe?

sriod, resulted in extra expenditure of Re.0 .41 lakh,

ttor was reported to the Board in September 1974 ; reply
y mat "
i jted (April 1975). ‘
"o jer for purchase of 132 KV ourrent transformers (A-1 and
e
(d) Tenc

ened on 21st January 1970 by the Sub-station Dﬂ\ig?
4 e = w were valid for three months, i. e., upto 21st April
Ciscle, L“rk“:}h March 1970 the tenderers were asked to extend the
oo 7 Is'l,d.l)v one month and also to quote rate for A-2 type
WRERY P”:f rr;t-r-: of different amperage. The offer of a
sasiet 1-“‘41“ - A-l’ tvpe at Rs.17,770.50 each and A-2 type at Ra.
ey ﬁrmqfuiwiwd‘ priee submitted on 6th April 1970) was found
B & "t{ 1ble‘ and was recommended by the Central St f‘es
t""-‘h“im“-‘;‘ smu:itto;v to the Board on 24th April 1970 for plicing
lehl.‘sp 1:-:‘ for ]Qll A-T and 72 A-2 transformers. H"ww&.f"‘m
;::rlfl;p:?l ll!)":‘l) the firm was again requested to extend ::lu- v:ll:;ilsit(i
; h: while agreeing to the extension the supp
?er'wd b: U“‘]‘”‘:“I”:;:; ‘Iv:'l(l in:‘renne in the price by 15 per cent. Tl'u:
lmlm?t:;ecti);rd on :!-:’.nd May 1970 to place suply orders f;: 151[;
E-D::nd 70 A-2 transformers with the next highe;'l' tenderer (a hera
firm) at Rs.20,300 and Rs.20,800 .(»u..ch reaptec;?:ly. & oot
Non-finalisation of tenders within the validity p

in extra expenditure of Rs.4 .51 :.-kh;.mltd o B AP
The case was reported to the

awaited (April 1975). .

(¢) Tenders for supply of energy meters {62,5?00]130 il
of 100, 50, 25 and 10 amperes and 1.20 lakh single E_mmem s
25, 10 and 5 amperes) were invited by the Stores Pr:(-tiom i
and opened on 30th October 1972. As its _recumﬂlt'l:; a ol
teration by the Gentral Purchase Committee .(‘Dﬂ tmzsth i
by the Circle within the validity period, that is l"o1 S 0
1973, the suppliers were requested (24th Ft'h:'““yl Purchose Com-
5 validity period upto March 1973. Th‘? (-'emirft extended period
Mittee could not finalise the tenders even within & 1}15_ ‘\-ulidi,w o
* the suppliers were again requested to extend their v

lyphase meters
meters f
irele




[




it the lowest tenlerer firmg o,
‘F

I8¢

75 While agreeing to

il 19 : wers (G2 &
‘P:*s upwnrds. Orders for supply of meters (62,500 I’U]."I)hun th
Tmm 5541 pha!"" were, hawever, p]n('erl on 30th April 1973 = ;- %
T ¢ single phase meter and Rs7y tighy,

A to

mtes from Rs.2.25 to Rs.3.75 pe se m
each for polvphase meter on different supplicrs including the o %
tendecers. Nonfinalisation of the tenders within the extendeqg .

5 Vn" v
poriod resulted pxtra expenditure of Rs.8.90 lakhs. g,

The matter Was reported to the Board in August 1974, reply is gy,
¥ I8 awajy

(April 1973).

(iv) Splitting the requircments, thus aveiding invitatisn of |
tenders and obtaining sanction of higher authority. For example, in R:I;h.
Electrification Division, Baduun, the Divisonal Officer placed eight g "
rate orders during April 1973 to July 1973 on the basis of Iimitéd ‘-'H‘T
enquiries for 1.500 G. L pipe earthing rods valuing Rs.0.35 lakh, Se\r;
teen separate arders for 15.75 M. T. of bolts and nuts valuing Rs. .
lskh wire also placed during January 1973 to Jannary 1974, ol

(v} Parchases made in excess of the requirements due to defective plan

: .
ing of the requirements. Examples are given below :—

§ daa
Bl Sirel e ' "I"""‘m*“"’- the Rural Electrification Division
9%, The Disksien 1:;‘1".‘ of 10,000 pin insulators (11KV) in Mard
had in etock 7,000 pin .“’LP*H'-’ﬂd any reguisition for this material arl
insulitors, 4,820 were nlnsuf tors. The Divisicn had utilised only 2,54
Rs.0.44 lakh) were dﬂ'lar::]m etred to other Divisi ne and 5,877 (valu
in November 1974 Tn the n:;‘“’{'ﬁlu‘sl;,, the requirements of the Divisiot
i‘h:;:::;r recived in Jum:“;‘_;:;:.“ :;llalios' -.‘rl: 8,800 metres of PV
the s ﬁ'md‘"ﬂ Eugineer, G.mkhpu.r Cirel g order placed
nansfrrre]:[“ e received and the eyisti FEuENaE.. =
during Mareh tg Noy "’-‘ ing stock 9,000 metres wer

Sovember 1974 to other Divigions and

6,300 m sty
2 “ires were dec]s
| I
18 November 1974, o surplus to the requirements of the Divisict

-lectricity
Elores wory Y Transmiss
by the (.:“R‘:- 1717 lakhe {fEl::Ij;n Construction Division, Sitaph
. ral g & 46wl :
Peried ures Proge oy thirteen it . 1l el
from  1930.5y 4, ll;unmml Circle to e D-l ‘I.ems: o Ut]l'
7 ivison durmg *

15 in 197071, Rs.2%

87
Rs.6.19 lakhs in 1973-74) were lving unutilised.

sooga and
s in lﬂln :1‘{1:;1:”‘_& by the Division as surplus to its requirements
¢ |.nt:*: " oge stores were allotted by the Central Stores Procure-
(.-\P‘i] ?;a- ithough the works for wh ich the materials were procured
ent rl:‘-l"‘" geferred DY the Boord due to non-availability of other

pere ks wterials o puucity of funds.
o TAL

ng made on Work orders instead of supply orders,

paid ohtni:\ing sanction of competent authority.

o 459 wers of the Divisional Officers to procure materials on
e p.. rs are limited to Rs.10,000 a month (Rs.50,000 with the

Su pcrintnnzling Engincer) but there is no such restriction

§,me of the Divisonal Officors procured stores

p materials allezedly for

i Purz-]msrs bei

of Wurk ul'd{‘-?’s.
k ovders stipulating jssue of sera
ple, Electricity Maintenance Division,

«.31-38 lakhs dnring the

ng war
st of bhe ivems. For exam
ased store materials valuing R
and 1973 through work orders.

py jssuti
fqbfiﬂﬂ'
Batalmﬂki purvh
calendar years 1072

(vii) Purchases ade centrally without making samples/detailed
available to the consignee units making it impracfivahlf- to

gpecifications
materials, whether the supplies were as per the

yerily ont receipt ot
approved quaiit.yfmn!u-jspecifimt,im;s.

A few examples are given below :—

(@) In March 1972, tenders far supply of leg coils (low and high
tension) were invited by the Superintending Engineer, Rural Electrifica-
tion and Maintenance Circle, Varapasi. The tenders were opened on
2nd March 1972 and were finalised by the Store Purchase Committee
ou 26th Ostober 1972, Orders were placed on four suppliers in Decem-

ber 1972 for supplies of 1,543 leg coils. Thesupplies were to commence
within 30 days from the date of supply of samples by the variols
Between June

divisions which could be supplied in March 1973 only.
1973 and August 1973 three suppliers intimated their inability to
tommenee supply on the ground that the samples were supplied
lte and by that time the price of copper wire had increased. The
other supplier completed supplies i August 1973 Subsequently in
Otaber 1973, 415 leg coils were pun-hasvd at higher rates, resulting in

fxtra expenditure of Rs0 44 lukh.

to the Buardin March 1974 ; reply is

.Tllh matter was l"-'l""wd
Waited (April 1975).



e Sl
-
. —'..‘-
o [~ ) e ——
- —p—

o —| =
o pialed o :
PR S S e— W
enp— | —!m—'
T D
ISP, T — i
S



83

a contract was entered intp with i
ir:

i 1972
) In April =60 kms. of A. C.S. R, {RN'(‘m.n] oe,

4
& Iy of 1, nd L
,megarh for supp i, i 2 4 tigy
Az rions divisions at Re2,205 per km., £ o.r. destinatigy, [im-h:
varois s YN =
o R exclusive ¢ f excise duty and sales tax), The i i
ing MMsuly

vided fur inspection of conductors at the suppliers worke itos t
i the test reports by the Board’s Engineers prigy d:

1 ‘f
approv ¢ Supplies were, however, mage by

teh of the conductars. ere, .
t!:m hetween May 1972 1o November 1972 without offering ¢, Coy

ductors for inspection wnd approval of the test reparts pricr 1,
dm]mirh.

Oa receipt of complamts (December 1072) from three Aivisigy
(viz.. Electricity Maintenance Division, Mainpuri, Electricity Prags
mission and Construction Divisions, Moradabad and Faizabad) that
the condncters supplied (176 kms.) were of sub-standard Quality
the Stores Inspection Circle collected (June 1973) some samples.;;
conducters supplied and found  that the conductors failed in “Lay.
Ratin” check aud “Breaking load™ test, besides confaining othg
defects |

Aceordingly, 610 kms. received in these three divisions were re
jected and instruetions were issued (July 1973) to other divisions nd
to uge the conduetors on transmission lines till such time as the sample
from the remaining supplies were tested (testing was completed i
March 1975). Meanwhile, full payment amounting to Rs.38 .81 laklis
had already been made during 1974.75. The period of validity of bark
guarantee in liew of security (Re,0 .39 lakh) furnished by the suppli¢
had alsq expired.

The mutter WwWas

reported to the Board during September 1973
February 1074,

their reply is awaited (April 1975).

{e) In July 1970 4n order
supply of 9,001 ENErgy meters
Supply Administration.

was placed on a Chandigarh firm
Whr: Rs.57 each to the Kanpur Electrid!!
supplicd by the firm ; ile the supply was delayed, the meter
alsp'a:nf it 5;_::‘ ti)f{;:;::- March 1971 were also found to be of d‘-'f“u‘“
A short notice Seiide - Ol & test check carried out in April 197k
Jul_!.r 1972 fur supply "+ Invited hy the KESA, was npened on 2
ceived (mcludmgi]iit"f 10,000 A, ¢ meters. Qut of nine offérs ,-r-.
the lowest offer ob'n fi;l:: the Ch““diaarh supplier at Rs.51 per mf‘“i'
230 per meter of Caleutta e accepted. Order for suPP*

Was placed on e Caleutta firm in N ovenh™

89

(he meantime, further supplies

3,000 meters in August 1972 and 500 meters in April 1973)
oL, cl.cepf-‘—‘dby the KESA from the Chandigarh fim. On test, these
qere A o found to e defective and unfit for installatin 1o
o e premises and 3.100 meters were lying in stock (May 1074),
const e of further supplies (which were defoctive and ecquld

ﬂ;‘f P“s od) from the Chandigarh firm at higher rates when fresh
nob "were ander fimalisation at lower rates resulted in extra expen-
:I:::e of Bq.o.ﬁg lakh.

. matter wasT eported  to the Board in September 1074 ; reply is
omaited (April 1975)-

(@) The Stores Procurement Circle, Lucknow, placed orders for
- re-stressed ce men:t comf'et»? pulleg on a Jaipur firmat the rate
of Rs.150 per pole excluding freight, insurance, loading and unloading
charges. The poles were not inspected before despatch and in three

(6.001 meters upto June

divisions the loss on account of sub-standard supplies was as follows :—
Name of Division Number Number Number Lossat
allotted received damaged the rate
of Rs.150
per pole
(Rupess
in lakhs)
Eleetricity Maintenance Divi- 2,000 1 936 653 0.98
sion, Ghazipur
Rural Electrification Division, Not avai- 3,081 248 0.37
Azamgarh lable
Rural Electrification Division, 5,000 1,004 206 0.4
Balliz
Total 1.79
ion of the

The extent of the further breakages during and after erect
Poles has not, vet been ascertained and the loss on this aceount not caleulated,
thol.fgh in one division only (Rural Electrification Division, Azamgarh)
Tumior Engineers had reported 302 broken poles.

In Eltx-.tricity Maintenance Division, Gha zipur, the consignments des-

Patched i February 1974 and Marcl, 1974 were taken delivery of in May
A Coagrgyy




|
*

-



00

; . and the Divisien had to pay deH
and October I!;N ""’f;“;:"{:"‘ﬁ:nlnﬂl- The supplying firm N‘fun,.r::n'
- "h“f‘%‘; " nf:spules on the gruunds that the damage (‘P"ifif‘ath
:f::c;n:h:bia::cf from the Railways a‘f'ld that the dﬂl}!}ngg had occurreg
due to the pales remainirg at the station for a long time.

(4) Theft of transformers
The extent of loss due to

is supplied to the State/private tu

1973-74 was as indicated below —

(heft of transformers through which ®nerpy
be-wells during the five years Endh};

Year Number of  Depricated Number of ) Amount of
transformers  value of trans-  theft cases in loss Withey
stolen formers which inves- off
stolen tigations
were completed
(Rupees in (Rupees in
Inkhs) lakhs)
1969-70 837 20 .83 10 0 .08
1970-71 638 18 .58 3 0.06
1971-72 1,037 27 .98
1872-73 747 24 21
1973-74 1,004 13 59
Total 4,263 1,25 .19 13 0-14

(8) Theft of conductors

The extent of loss due to theft of condue i
1 t tors (mainly >
during the five years ending  1073-74 was a{a f;;}(fwzo}?g‘r R

Year Number of

Deprociated  Number nt
theft cases value of theft casegfn I‘:?sgou\:rri(;fen
conductors  which inves- off
stolen tigations
" _ Were completed
( ;;3’:3’: in (Rupees in
1069.70 61 16 2}4. e
197071 ' 9 :
197172 o i . o
Q00 19 58 . ‘ug
1972-73 264 .
1073.74 g2 6.55
2 4.75 ) N
Total S —— i m—
2, T o
”‘““--~——-.._._____ 31 0.31

RN -

91

swn’ argﬁnm!“m ) s d. . I —
(& organisation comprises divisional stores and sub-divisiona}
The res which are under the control of Divisional Engineers and

: t

il Eefmf)"“‘;l: ;:ngmecrs respectively. Materials purchased against orders

sub-D':m:;e Oentral Stores Procurement Organisation are received directly
¥

?h::: divisional Stores:

in

() Value of #07¢

stores held at the end of each of the five years ending

ue ol
19721":"“:”6 as follows —
1969-70 1970-71 1971-72  1972-78  1973-74
(Rupees in crores)
Capital stores (for . 1677 13.71 20 .86 24 B3
specifie projects)
QOther stores (in 21 .17 20 .86 27 .82 33 40 33 .55
maintenance di-
visions)
Total 21.17  31.63 4153 5426  58.40

The break-up of “other stores” in maintenance divisions into revenue
stores and capital stores was not available.

The value of imported stores included in the above figures, break-up
of the value of stores based on age and value for each item, cost of main-
tenance of stores including establishment charges, cost of conducting phy-
sical verification, ete., were also not available,

According to the rules of the Board the maximum reserve stock lilf:it
for each division is required to be prescribed annually by the respm.:hv&
B“P?l'intending Engineer ; the limits for the year 1973-74 were not fixed.
The Board stated (October 1074) that reserve stock limits for 1973-T4
¥ere nat fixed due to non-finalisation of the stores budget for 197374

i3 x i if
) A staff committee set up by the Board in its meeting lfeld ‘:‘ ‘:i‘;'
74 hag suggested the maximum limits stock for certain categ

visions ag follows:—

i khs
(i) Electricity Maintenance Divisions Rs.15 I“k;
ii 30 lakhs
{ii) Rura) Electrification Divisions Rs

Rs.8 lakhs

(i) Blectricity Test Divisions

Y.






82
e of stu{'k in sixty one divisions in the EbovE ca. -
974 is indicated in Appendix ITIL. Tt woulg be ;:?
te limit of Rs.10:96 crores, the total hﬂ}din;n
¢ Rs.28:21 crores. .

The actual hold
as on 3lst Aungust 1
that against the nggrega
stock in these divisions wa

The Technical (Committee on Power observed in December 1975 a
he inveatories held by the Board appeared to be much too high anq e

suggested reorganisation of the stores set P The Plﬂ_“‘-“iﬂﬂ Commgg;
during the discussions (D2cember 1973) w;tl.1 the o.ff icials of the Stat,
Government and the Baard suggested reduction of lnven'.bory by Rsyp
crores. Proposals for rationalisation of the stores organisation had aly,
been considered by the Board in 1063, 1968, 1969 and 1971. No decisig,
to reorganise the set up could however, be taken. Meanwhile, the inyey,
tory balance increased from Rs.21:70 crores as on 31st March 1979 ¢,
Res.5840 crores as on 3lst March 1874

(8) System of accounts

In June 1966 the Board had decided to keep the initial aceounts o
stores aceording to the commercial system by not later than the beginning
of 1971-72, The stores accounts, howeyer, continue to be maintained gn
the old pablice works system,

The present system does not provide for :—
(a) proper grouping of storos,

@) minimum aud maximum limits for each item of stores and the level
at which replenishment action should be taken,

{e) physical verification of stores by an independent agency,
(d) reporting to the

. top management i ; iti
of important items of ¢ & on a selective basis the position

! tores having large money value and
(€) categarisation of stares into fasg
(9) Closing of registers
(@) Bock register

Rogistors of stk aro
er and Mm:]m\rery yea

Moving and slow moving items.

to be elosed and balg
r. But stock regis
*l years, in elay,
n divisions fop
mn l‘(‘.spg-

noed half yearly in Septed”
ters have not baen closedi®
en divisions for more ths?

ot of ui More than three years. -
of eight divisions,

e AL
f.m division fo; more thap
; g
\;o yawrs angd jn fourteg
ifo, i .
fMition wag availahle

A

23

p— stock registers, the extent oflosses/shortages, if

Ap?nt wortained even where the ground balances were v erified,

g8 6ctob3' 1074) that efforts were being made to get the
sters of divisions brought up-to-date and closed.

pot
% A

; Ba-:f': stock T€%

lod" a”d p!ﬂ‘l‘ll

isler of d plant is required to be closed each year in

v cirli-at,m' of tools an
P to ensure

tools and plant issued for use by sub-divisions
qy lent to contractors, ete.,are returned without

m%7 and“"ei“g“d condition, and ;

delay is n> undue dolay in adjustment of shortages/losses,

if oy
Test e :
12 divisions the registe
voral years.
s [nter-divisional transfer of stores B
1) tores are transferred from one division to another, the

ocks conducted during local audit in 1973-74 reve:;ls-d that in
# rs of tools and plant were not closed for the last

‘:{:::gsdivisiOH issues an advice of debit whichisrequired tobe
¥ 0 2 Ws "

“E;md +nd accounted for by the receiving division with due
woe

wpedition,  Advices in respect of stores valuing. Rs.24.18 crores
[garwise break-up not available with the Board)were lying unaccepted
by the receiving divisions (March 1974). In the absence of such
a;.cepmnoes, any losses, on account of nonjshort delivery were being
ot dstsrminible. The Board stated (October 1974) that efforts were
bsing made to analyse and adjust the outstandings but the udadjusted
balance had increased to Rs.34 .22 crores as on 31st January 1975,
(11) Shortages and unaccounted for stores materials 7

A test check of the stores accounts of the divisions revealed the
lowing cases of shortage and unaccounted for stores materials.

Name of the Period Amount Nature of discrepancy
division

" (Rupees in lakhs) ;

) Blooteiei ine : ‘n-accountal of  stores
s ity Main April 1988 1,69 Nomaccomntel o0\ ina
ireilly 1 Beptember October 1969,

1969

2 .43 Stores not accounted  fof

fiy Blooty; o
Tieit in- i
ity Main-  April 1068 {etcted in April 1069

Nee Divial
Al vision, to
liabag March 1969






a5
od
Name of the Period  Amount  Nature of diner, o Pefiod  Amount
dinsion s eh%, % . ( in
in lakhs) 973 0 9]4
(i) Electricity Main- November  1.16 32,341 kme, of .ty Moin- Juns . '
tenance Division, 1669 Coﬂduﬂbolg.‘nd ‘A_: v g_n i ﬁk"’kc'e Division,
Mirgapur of 90 Ibs, jraile ““mhﬁ H "n‘nnpuf ¢
to Blectricity a e | 54 : October 0.74
s i k] jtto 972 to
ce Division Ntey, o 1
November 1o “%iPur | March 1073
nowledged. ROt
(iv) Electricity Ssptember 0,02 Shor ’ oo Main- August 1973 17.07
'E:nqmiaﬁg;ﬁom- i{s‘m to durit;gge °;,ﬂ‘;§::11“" Notje,. |11 ﬁ::::l%;imon. mg.::nu.ny
ction Division, arch 19 A - verifi. | 5
Gorakhpur " tion. e, Bars Banki.
(¥) Eicotricity Main- June 1970 Z ) svity Dis-  Dacember 0 .64
tenance Division, 0.26 m;::t‘ﬁﬁ _of materiq), de. @Lgré:;l v ivi- 1969.
Ballia ed In June 197, sion, Gorakhpur
6.05  Non-accountal £ iy) Bleetricity Main- February 2.38
) received by stoo k'tm‘ " epince Division, 1968 to
(¥i) Electricity Main- Marel, 1971 o Te keepe, | Giagigur Dacembor
lﬂur_me Division, .68 Nun-lwcounta.l of materiy 1074,
Takimper: Kher by & line inspector 4 | Eoctricity Main- 197278 1.4
: hom 8tores were igsued | fenance Division,
Ditto Fusi 1998 uring April to June 197, | Babraich
& T 0.67  Excess issue of material .
November detected during test check Total 1,00.13
1972 in January 1973.
(vii) Eiectn'nity Main- May | . U2) Other deficiencies in stock accounts
::.““‘3 Division, 71972 9.8 Shortage of 15.762.511 [i) Categorisation of fast moving and slow mov
i B :l‘“m“ tonnes of coal J®ification and standardisation has not been done.
fm:z,-:}f ckn? Ele-  Opto 49,70 stected In Augueh 1078 fii) The closing balanee of stores in respeet of certa
Uudefw,,‘;”’" August 1979 10 Shortage of stores detected

(ix) Bleetricity Main.

nce T

ivision, ”‘r:,h 1973

B August 1974
(x) Rura) R
tation
Mlu\!.lr.

lectrify.

i¥ision, June 1973

Y

uring physical  veri-

fication ip 1gp6g, 1068,
1969, 1970 and 1972
Bhﬂrt.aga. of stores held by
i:}i n{f:ciall noticed dor-
8 olosing of stock regis-
tersin r 1971 and
April 1972,
l‘hterial received
?ulﬂr divisions in June
f::a Was not accounte

l'so

2.36
from

Name of Division

Elbcirieit ¥ Muintenance Division,

Yrisians showed minus balance aggregating Rs.1.02 crores as de
be

Transmission Survey Division, Meerut

Obra Phermal Power Bleotrival Division, Obra

Obra Phermal Civil Construction Dif
“Clricity Maintenance Division, Aligarh

lectric P ivision, Srinagsr
ety Gensration Divis Goralhgtr

Nature of discrepancy

Shortage of storss noticed
during Ehyainsl verifica-
tion in April to Jnve 1973.
Excess issue of materials
detected  during  test
check of accounts in
May 1073

Bhortage of materials
detected during test check
of the records of Central

Stores.

Materials recoverable from
officials of the Board.

Bhortage of stores held by
10 officials  detected 1n

Angust 1973

Shortage of storesdotected
during physical verifica-
tion and reconciliation of
wecounts in January 1971

ing stores, their

in items in six
tailed

Amount
‘ M rd

in lakhs)

003

14 290

2 59

38 94

S 10

47+ 28

jsion II, Obra

Total






96

ea between the balance shown in the divig
Jances as per the accounts maintained at the o o h
reroncill’-d. As on 31st March 1974, the Oa,d,‘

r.hi
Oy

(i) Discrepanci

cords and the ba
: t
headquarters were no one
balances as showtl in the divisonal records amounted to Rs.64 94
against Rs.38 40 crores exhibited in the Board’s accounts, G
(13) Physical verificalion
f stores is required to be conducted o
d oneg ;

Physical verificatin ©
year. The Technical Committee on Power observed in  Decembe, ]m.
T gy

that physical verification procedures were only perfunctorily o,

The Administrative Staff College, Hyderabad, in their report of 19;‘-
had also observed that there being too many material storage p°.3-|l_
physical verificatin of stores was almost impossible in the Prmm!nl\
up. Tn the Audit Raport for the year1970-71 it was mentioned that gy w
the year 1970-71 out of 113 divisions physical verification was cﬂmedl"“!
onl?r.in 4.8 divisions. During the year 1973-74 out of 181 divisions thwt
et w
195 dvidots seveeled shorl:; ei andYe:m“ﬁed- I?l)’ﬂlcal verification
B, 5.9 Sake veapicivily cessess of Rs. 1,62 lakhs ay

(14) Surplus and obsolele slores

cludall;h :::;;:1::'::: :: SIF.E dal Re.68.40 croresason 31st March 1974in
- os!mlut;r\nwuble stores valued at Rs.7.22 crores and unser
ey dwlur;:imr:.s valued at Rs.3.61 crores. The dates on whic
able (Qctober 1974), Ou:‘::;‘pl:s‘ unserviceable and obsolete were not avail
ing Rs.1.39 orores were u[.iot: de surplus al-ld serviceable stores, items valv
1974 and disprsal of g e l.-o ‘othar divisions by the end of September
Astion to 1e remaining items (Rs.5.69 crores) was awaited.

disposeof the .
i . e unsery
Fonideration of the Bourd (Mnrr.-;lc T:';;} and obsolete storesisunder th

15 npest gﬂho“ 0 81‘-0? ’lwu
( ] Dﬂ}ﬂy W inpe A f
It Was Dbﬂenl(.d thl\t m Chas

issnos of i 8 of
stores which ¢ o thelts, shorta g and unavthoris d

ame to light

T rned %8es were shown as ‘recoverdt”
= £ : .

Sregiven below - o unduly long pesuch advances were allowed v

— rieds afew i o

’ instances of WV’

97

Value of Period during Remarks
oy f the materials which the
N o found value of shor-
P ghort tages ~ Was
booked under
recoverable
advance
(Rupeen)
e 20,585 zcember, The amonnt is reco-
: glm.-t.rll‘lll){vli\:m“, 1057 to Qcto- verable from seven
wmlcl;" ber 1967 officials. Recovery
Mirza i« yet (March 1975)

to be effected.

June 1966 to The amount is Teco-

.+ Plectricil Main- 1,05,084
' r;i:;we gi\fisiqn. Dcember verable from 13
Aligarh 1073, officials. Recovery
iy yet (Mirch 1975)

to be effected.

The amount isrecover-
able fiom 10 officials,
out of which 2 have
been suspended. Re-
covery '8 yet (March
1975) to be effected.

2,37,763 Fehruary 1968
to December

1973

3. FEleetricily Main-
tenance Division,
(thazipur

D:cember Material valuing Rs.

4. Electricity Dis- 84,223 .
tribution Division, 10690 20,0859 has mimce
Gorakhpur been accounted for.

Th value of the
remaining shortages

(Rs.63,564) 8 yet
(March 1973) to be
recovered from one
official,

(16) Demurrage and wharfage
obtaining in the Board, despatch

nt by the suppliers of stores
units of the Bourd.
. yarious units of the Board by

Da'li\'ur}= of the materials is arcanged by k
r meking full pqmmt {o the bankers W=
he despateh d cumentswere not

In accordance with the procedure
':l-mm""’"'*” (hills, railway receipts, ele.) are s€
Items through their bankers to the constituent consignee

Feliving these documents afte
“Ver, during the year 1069-70 to 1973-T4t
A Gags—10

N



—

-




Y "

98

ime from the pankers by many units of the Boarg

retired in t due tn

availability of funds, 1 :
Rs.60 49 lakhs as given below —

esulting in payment of demurrage o
.

ang “_}'l":r
@

charges amounting to .
Amount of
Year rage ang “‘h:;}“”'
paiq €
(Bupess in ),
1668-70 < s
1970-71 )
10- S
1971-72
71-7 i
1972-73
8 62
1673-74
2575
Total —ﬁ_‘;_;!;‘

The increase durin 737
g 1973-T4 was explained by ivi
». " \ d by the Divisi i
vnnr_'_r{md asbring due ma'nly to delay in reeeipt of re ik
Operating accounts with the banks '
Srme C more i :
v of the more impartant case
_ (a) Daspatch
tims in Raral EL
to Siptemb
officer,

mittances into thej
snoticed during auditare mentioned

documeant

l!ctl'iflCIl[::‘: co“ld- I.‘Ot be got retired from bankersin

R n Dms.lou. Varanasi during January 1973
10 nou-availability of funds with the divisional

Consequently, deli
lakhs) could pot bey;.ak::wi:: :r 70 consignments (valoing Rs.21.30
Piymont of demurenge gng ime from the Railwa

during that period
Tae Mmitter )
: WS reported
awaited (Apri] 19 i |
h oard in ary ;
. 5 j January 1974 ; reply is
sixbegn dj Visions
to nag availabiligy

wl : ve, resulting in
mrfage t.hurges amountig to Rs.2.78 lfkhs

dOcuments were not

uring Lhe perio
of fungs. C

retived i 43 .
tired m time from bankl'.r:s in

4 fron
;u.-,-c-quen:iJa“ufry 1973 to July 1974, due
¥, dt]n'my of the consignments

©and wharfage charges
1 this periog.
wWeen July 1973 to August

ent of dumurrugt
a9 ¢

288 lakhy durjy
Fu the Bourg bt
il 1073y, |

1974, relr:l)‘;t_ior Was reporteq
8 “wnitcd {
A["

H

from Januiry 1973 to May 1974 owing to

ariod
m,iﬂg "‘_E'P of funds, some  despitch documents eonld not pe
fe) i 1ability the Dnkrs in time by the Electricity Transmission
M:r" red f‘:i"m Division, Varanasi, Delay in takirg delivery of
il ¢ o
fnd '"“Str,“ psulted 1M payment of demurrage ard wharfage
onsi ﬂ*"':is consignments valued at Rs.13.32 lakhs) amounting to
flli"'gr’ takhs during that P“md' .
pal '5|uet was reported tO the Board in Scptember 1974; reply is
o mi - =
T:aited (April 1975)-
Andit

al 2
Jaler? Ao internsl audit wing was constituted by the Board in August

e audit wing 18 headed by the Director of Internal andit and
der the control of the Member (Accounts). The Director of
rernal Audit i assisted by three Accounts Officers—one at the head-
I:tmmd two for the fields. The Board formed six inspection parties
:.d'n consisting of one S mior Accountant and two Assistant Accountants,
Five p\rtil-s conduet audito
quarters office, cirele offices and div
f such divisicnalunitsin respact
plaints received from the public or the

departmental officers. Post audit is conducted by Regicnil Accounts

Officers and Project Accounts Officers.

following points were noticed =—
not been specified

i
1972,
fum‘l-il’"“‘ W

f revenue receipts and expenditure of the head-
isicnal offices and one party conducts

special audit o of which irregularities of

wrions pature are reported in com

[n this connection the
(i) The scope and function of internil audit have
by the Board so far (April 1975). )
The depwtment was required to conduct audit of esch u.n i
once in two years. During the years 1972-73 and 1973-74 and during
April-November 1974 out of 181, 206 and 235 wnits, audit of 12, 65
ad 24 units respectively was conducted.  The m.unber i'.'lf uml.:s
of which audit was conducted ineludes 11 units of which upeclal audit
was conducted during the pcriod from 1972-73 to November 1074. -
{ii) Information regarding the arrears of post audit was not ayailable

M Bourd's headgquarters (December 1074).

yield

(o
nSumerg anualysig | )
g repeniet
ceneripy @it
loud, energy sold and

18. (1) Connected load, sule of :

Customer-wise break up of the ﬂ"‘fnwtﬂpna-u is given in the
;‘\e\u-mw earncd during the years lEJ‘.'I-.f to 14
Ppendix TV,



|
'L




Y

100

hai consnmers under domestic eategory
the total connercted load purt-hased power of about g .w“h W
gy sold and contributed 12 to 14 per cent of ﬂl_p s r::"‘tq

Industrial consamers with 381040 - iy,
t
thy

It will be noticed t

per cent of

the total en
from sale of electricity.

101

ares BTe exlu

total conncted load pure

hased 53 to 60 per cent of the tdthl ene,,
Nergy

and coatributed 42 to 43 p
Agriouliural consumers, wh
per cent of the total eonnec

ose leals were mostly seasohdl, wity,
ted load purchased 15 t0 19 per cent

o+ cent of the total revenue frofnsale of
Elap

ibuted 22 to 26 per cent of the totalr
L3

of the |
Ven‘,’

total energy sold and contr
from sale of energy.

(2) Overall revenue compared 1o cosl
. Energy sold (excluding free supplies), revenue expenditure (incly:
interest, depreciation and general reserve ete.) and overall loss ‘ uT]mB
energy sold during the years 1971-72 to 1973-74 ave indicated bf::‘:mt "

Y i i
ear U:f;s Total Tatal Overall  Ovetall 0
{\{s[{ o revenue e'xpmdit‘ure revenu?  cost per | g
! ) (Rupees in lakhs) per unit unit kn‘ld m?niPH
sold ¥ in
(paise) e o 1
1971-72 4475.32 0744 43 7009.92 15,07 16.98
0, i . 1.61
1972.73 4790, 23 8307.99 93583, 29 17.53 20 .0
. 2 % 0.00 2.47
1973- 7 .
13-T4 4309.88  7008.26 11305.76 18.56 28.23
. - - 7 |88

Tae overall lows por
to year.

Mﬂﬂpowr "‘ﬂyﬁl

19. (A} (i) The
t!ls fiVe mrs endjg

Year

1960-70

1950.7) 38418
1971-79 46281
1972-73 T804
1973.74 68460

73254

numb i
31t L{Pr o poumis employed by the Board during
weh 1074, ig idicated below —

unit of i ’
enrgy sold is increasing from year

Number of regular
employees

sive of work-charg>d employees and

Gross
reyvenue
(Rupees in

lakhs)

(5)
67,44.45
§3,07,99

79,98 26

fig
B ~y -
“I‘:}% 4 o mustvr-rolh, [n 1073-74, the Boara had employed
ot o o o-k-vhurgr-l employe s,
hl ]"”
B he manpower compured to the expenditure for generation of
i ™ ,;;hl the peyonil EATNINGS is indicated in the followirg table;—
-;.II'"‘I .
[nstalled Units Uhnits sgid
yeal capacity of generatedin and free
the Board’s the Board’s  supply (inelu-
stations stations ding power
(MW) (MKWh) purchased
from other
States)
(MKWh)
m (2) (%) )
1971-72 1 397.76 5 086,39 4 485,00
1972-73 14 05,06 65 60,70 48 04,00
520,24  5734,60 432224

1973-74

Total expenses
lincluding cost

Total staff (exclu-
ding work-charged

of power pur- establishment and
chased, deprecia-  persons employ-
tion, interest) ed on daily
(Rupees wn lakhs) muster rolls
{(Number)
(6) (7)
75,9992 57,804
95,83 .29 68,469

113,05, 76

73,251

(irpss revenue
per employee
(Rupees)

10,19

(ross expendi-

ture per
employee

[Rllpefei}

(9)
13,148
13,907

15,434






e

102

It is Jhserved that i—

er cmployee Wwas increasing frop,
Yeay

(a) the expenditure p
Tear,
(5) the revenue pet employee in 1973-74 was very mug), |
‘le.’.
Ay

compared to 197172 and 1972 73, and

(e} while tatal expenses during 1973-74 increased by Rg )n
o Rl 28

lnkhs compared to 1972-73, the total revenue decreased by Rs.3.99 e A4
oAy PN uk}lib

The increase in gross expenditure per empluyee during 10737
been abtributed (April 1975) by the Board to incerease il‘ll (‘lm-;l‘l:‘l -
Menty

and regularisation of work-charged employees.

(B) .fn analysis of establishment expenses in relation to the unit
and services rendered <huring the three vears ending 1873-74 is given I:]s iy
3 - 1L Below -
1971-72 1972-73 1973.74

(a) Generativn—Hydel
Units sent aut (excludin
Tnits 2 consump- 27
ton in auxiliaries) (MKWh) g L S e

Expenditure on s :
taif (including
. Ilr(i" 8 '2?'
portion of  general es‘““iahmmf) 2 13 .32 19.04
(Rupees in lakhs)

Expenditure on stafy rer KWh sene

out (pajeq) - 0o -
{b) Gmra!ion—-?'hrmq!
Uhits sens,
out {th‘lu{ling' "U“ﬁllmll- 1359
4358.7  3491.3  3393.6

tion in auxiliarjes) (MKW},

Expenditure on staff
portion  of genera]
(Rupees jn lakhs)

(includjng pro-

625 -
“Stablishmeny) =046 885 92 141859

Eipcnrlitun. on g
ont [I'ﬂiae]

fafl per KWy, i

1 ]
-86 2 54 418

103
197172 197273 1973-74

o g MHE pnal cumbustion

)
o G”“ﬂ (.x‘.]"ding consump-

_qont O W
[nil® .«Wi“ﬂrw, (MKWh)
g in A

2.5 2.3 %9

e
staff (including 8 .50 10 63 27,43

iture on ‘
endit! eneral establishment)
qrtion f >
[R"P"” in Inklis)
itare on staff

per KWh sent 34 .00 46 22 30 84
Eape!
ok {pﬁl?“"]

Fransmission distribution including
()

public lighting and consumers servicing

Total units sold ineluding free supplics 4486 .0 4,804.1 4322 .2
MKWh)

Establishment expenditure on staff (in-
duding proportion  of general estab-

178 .25 203 .45 364,31

ishment) (Rupees in lakhs)
Exeaditure on staff per KWh sold 0.40 0.55 0 .84
(pise)

It is pbserved that expenditure on ostablishment bas been cn the in-
tae each year. The cost of estublishment expenses per KWh sold
icreased by more than 100 per cent in 1973-74 as compared to 1971-72
%l more than 50 per cent as compared to 1972-73.

Bank transactions

% (1) Procedure

trnl::inm’d, which was conducting its cash
its t'ashe: Upto March 1069, started banking arrange
3y g usiness with scheduled banks from May 19

arted conducting iss entire banking business !

business with Government
ments of one-third of
40 From February

th scheduled bunks.
Bmu‘ll Nhutllll

L . :
d,pm[d"r" preseribed was that all revenues due to t-h:l"‘ B S
"Posited , thort
Posibed in current accounts and withdrawals by aushb

g : ceoly funds were
tal officery should be from drawing aceounts for waich f

Meforye 5
‘Tl by the Board’s headquarters office.




— T




104

(2) Heary balonecs

{ the Board in banks/treasuries as on 31t Mar
oS G

The bala cated below :—

the last throe YCars, are md

h d“'ix‘

Tear Balances in banks/treasurjeg
(Rupees tn croves)

1971-72 8.76

197273 13.30

1073-74 10 .03

The Board hotrowed Rs.2 060 crores in 1971-72, Rs.15.53 erores in 197
3 ard Rs.5 57 crores in 1973-7¢ from scheduled banks at interest o |
rangimg from 9} per cent to 9% per cent.

(3) Recomeiliation of balances

The bauk and treasury accounts should be reconciled with the Bourd:
accounts and adjustments made (in the accounts) to exhibit the corret
state of affairs. This was, however, not done and the cash balances in the
banks/treasuries were shown in the aceonnts after deducting the withdn.

wals made during the vear from the opening cash balance and receiph
as reflected in the aceounts,

2L Other topics of interest

(a) Purchase of prestressed cement concrele poles

Tenders for supply of four lakl

e a \ prestressed cement concrete POl
were invited in Jupe 1972, T . d (i

hirty tenders were received (including o
2éth June 1972, Orders for supply of i
"ty 13 on 12 suppliers (including ™
re placed for 1.66 lakh poles ugninst 1.0
M) at the rate of Rs.1 : :
deali.llal-iull

o Hindug
enfry | Gu\'urnmrnt

» Made 4 Tevised offer

firms on whom orders e
lakh poles offornd by the
charges from warks t,
Per pole,
Delhi (o
]tl\\'i'sf.

35 per pole  plus i—,[-lgh*
etimated to be Rs.3-12 to Bs}.’ﬁ'
; an Housing Factory Limited, .\r"l
l.:udt-rl.ukim_-) whose ffer wus the thirt

{Dl'(,’l_lll'lbt'r lﬂ?:{) to h”!'l’i.“ at the fﬂ'r ]

105

lakh poles. Rs.163 per pole upto 1,89.909
N les or more. The poles
o for 2°00 lakh po . e
. = ved suitable. Actual supplies aga
o estimated at £9,000 pole; unl:;t a;::
oy 1973 (,rdcfrﬁe T oo pales D 0 March 1974. To l:l“.ed T

. u > ;

Jecided to Pre” for supply of 1:60 lakh poles ';’91:’3 i S
w8 nd orders o Factory at the rate of Rs. p
‘ g Hindustan Housing ‘o8 and bevond) offsred
e 913 ont r rates (for 2 lakh po TR

1977 As the cheape v order on Hindustan
. f e Factory Were known, SUPPL loo (st e Tate of
- S o been increased to 2 lakh poles Al
Fsct-ul')’ cuuld ha‘t the excess qua ptil.-\' {40‘000 polﬂ) oroe
p(,le] by reducing t 3 s Bowd could have savi ol

. done, t
A th this been ' . les.
o the - fﬂf':‘ﬁ; .v:etting ff the differential on 40,000 po
40 lakhs alt€ '
gsd40

The matter Wil report.ed to t
susited (April 1975).

{b} Loss of rebale

i eeme
Aceording to an Aagr . Limited for _
N t,(}or[m!‘&h(ln a1 dmiﬂlible

- 00“;_ De:ill(:w:z:l fields, a rebate of 2 per cent Was &

wal from Dmgr

y the dates of
i ent was made within - P o Ol e
F““dedo::?uspuyl;:l I(;cnt.ml Pﬂymclrt and J?.C(‘ou.ntsJDI‘l‘Yu:l;l;lzuo
rh:ep'l;tl]a amo'untlng to Rs. 29-51 lakhs received “.r:mde +frer 60 ioes)
sould not be paid within thrity days (puyn};r:;ig‘ﬁf funds with the Divi"
-avai
from their date of receipt due to nom ava

wiled of.
m Rebate Qf R8.0'59 h._kh could not., thcrelofﬁ. be a

i ed
reply 18 awat
The matter was reported to the Board
(April 1975),

(c) Avoidable expenditure

2

In December 1970 an agr.ecm:[nard

(wtimated cost : Rs.0-75 lakh) It 0 ol on,
"4 executed by the OCivil Construction

sment th
Sanbractor, In aceordance With the 88T

from the
be ctompleted within three monthsme Division-

o the work, which was to be fixed by ot division
“quently transforred (Apeil 1970 20 SUT i geom
s Contractor was requested to comm

4, G..lmt_z‘

“,pr 0 (‘Gnsid e

he Board in September 1973; reply is

: .omber 1969 with
ated in Decemy
nt execu sapply o ungraded

in August 1973;

located
15t July 1971



L el



106

Since the rainy seasoft nad already set in the contractor p
June 1971) for permission Lo start the wark after the rgj Utatey (3
rejected and the contractar’s secruity money [Rs.2,257) - T}li" y
(March 1972). Tenders were agam invited in November “17;"% f"rfei“‘
1972 but these could not be finalised as the rates ¢ ang in;ed
found to be higher Dby 13 to 20 per cent over the Publije “(:nd“ﬁd wm
ment schedule of rates. In the meantime, the Cor;t orks :‘
(May 1972) to execute the work on the Public Works Dt‘pu.:lc‘or " “‘ﬁ
of rates and to complete it within three months. The Dj _fnf'nt. H‘hednh
recommended (12th June 1972) to the Superintending E v 1sional omm
Yolk 1 awarded to the contractor at the rates offered Eﬂmeu that g,

cision eould not be taken by the Superintendi €d by him, ,
of ur ing Engineer. On de.

gency of work another tender was invited (N Brou
work ited (November 197 Ty
was awarded to another contractor for Rs.1:07 lakh 2) ang the
Non-acceptance of the request of the first contract akhs (February 19731.

o W el s ey oot R : tor for Commencer
03 esulted in extra ex ; e
92 lakh. penditure of B¢

The matter was re
A e ported ty the "
is awaited (April 1975). o the Board in December 1973 i regly

(d) Shorl accountat of copper streap

In the Electricity Mai
LT Lo e, e e Diiion, Jningoe 308 6.9
1969 to September 1913;3“':1 from stock during the period . fl"ol:ni;i
Co 3 ia for repair of tro
Pper scrap retrieved from the g il :;3?::1::: n:f varigus size
ormer was stated

by to vary from

dto 8 kﬂogmm

per scrap expected mos. As against 2 768 ki

for. Less n:f:e“' t{:,r*;esl'etrieved only 904 ki 3 amkl]ogrammes of cop-
: i ilogrammes we

loss of Rs.0.26 lakh (at S h]mmn}m of copper slptivhgr s

at the rate of Rg 14 . p works out toa
. The matter was report per kllugramma).
aited (April 1975).

ed to t . ' lI‘iﬂlmi'i for execating t
o the Board in August 1974 ; reply i meilop Wi eR
’ )

107

a8 repo“.‘tEd to the Board in ﬁpl'ﬂ 1973; 1'3ply i

ol [ ' ‘
'“Miwﬂ.;wniliﬂg of fre ight CONCession

h e for tratmportnticn of coal and coke was revised by the

ffect from
» for distance between 500 kilometres and 1,000 kilo-

apr d 78 paise P tonn > upto 1,300 kilometres was provided on the
-trf“'-mtiml of col during the slack season(slack season is defined by
it

! d from June to September). During the months of

asthe perio
gaptember 1 971, July 1972 to September 1972 and June 1973

ptember 1973.1,34,493 tonnes of coal were received by the power

1 9°P"

youst at Kasimpur, (84,040 tonnes), Rampur (18,076 tonnes) snd
). However, the concession in freight admissible

gishabad (31,778 tonnes
§aring this period of the year was not awailed of T his resultedin extra

apenditure of Re.0.93 lakh.

The cases Were reported t
w; reply is awaited ( April 1975).

(g) Rembval of coal ash

Anagreoment dated 29th October

i executed by the Maintenance Division, Ma
72 to 31st

1st July 1971, A coneession in freight at

ith €

ilwd?
P " of onp

o
jlwas®
s 1971 to

o the Board during June 1972 to August

1071 for removal and sale of coal

inpuri with a firm of Main-
December 1972) provided
House on payment to the
Tenders were invited in

puri (operative form lst January 19
fir removal of eoal ash from Mainpuri Power
Brard by the firm at Rs.13.53 per hundred cft.

Yovember 1972 for this work during 1973. T
ent of Rs
tending Engineer for aceep-
jon was taken by the
the work

he offer of another firm of
.42.01 per hundred eft.

rin
No decis

In the meantime,
g contractor

%3 recommended (March 1973) to the Sup
b
ince by the Cirele Purchase Committee.

Purchase Commitiee till 12¢h March 1973
h 1913b5’theexistin

L 3
S continued to be doneu ptoﬁlst Marc
der by three months resulted

sation of ten
0,51 lakh.

Boar

it t
i lhe old rates. Dalay in finali
i log
% of revenue amounting to RS " i s
; reply

nirg pm-te(l to the d in Angust 197

matter was re

Wiited (April} 1975,

~



= W g




108

(&) Exlra paymf:n.' to pondraclors

Conerete and allied worke in sub-structures and SUPCT-Strueyy,
Obra Thermal Power Hm:so (Stege I) wasawardedtoa contrnctﬁr -
cutta in November 1969 at an estimated cost of Rs.36.58 lak.
of works included excavation of 17,374 cubic mefres of hard rock;

o
ofgy,
Bnhcd‘lln

boy lde
buij

8 ‘ill{‘]udjq
Tequirg 1,
be CONtrey,

metre,

contractor disposed of 16,901 cubic metres of hard rock/boulders

for column foundation inside and cutside the main power house
and its disposal within a lead of 500 metres with a lift of 3 i
its spreading and stacking selectively). The contractor was
use the excavated hord rockiboulders as coarse aggregates in t

workfor whichrecovery wastobemadeat Rs.4 per 100 cubie
t

y f'a]'[}r.

ing the same to distances rangirg between 800 1 efres and 1,560 metreg

the ground that dumping space was not available within 500 metrggm
the same was occnpied by the plant and equipment materials of 3 .
MW power house units. Rupees 1.53 lakhs had to be paid extra ¢ o
contractor for carrying the excavated mass beyond the lead of 800 =
Qut of the quantity excavated. 13,519 cuhic metres of hard k ese.
were used as coarse aggregates in the concrete work by th:oZo;]:::r::

Similarly, in the concrete and allied works in
structures of Obra Thsrmal Power Hous "
2 e
1969 toafirm of Howrah at an estimated ¢
terms and conditions, 14 764 cubic met

carried by the cont

-structures and
(Stage I) awarded in November
ost of Rs.37- 50 lakhs of similar

res of )
ractor between 600 me hard rock/boulders were

the initi 2
he :mtmlleu.clofaﬂometresaaatipulﬂe " , 5.8,

extra ]e“d'

The Mattep Wa
(April 1975),

~ Y

] i‘rl’lr)ﬂ.&d to the ’
he Boarq n Mareh, 1974: v ply i ortd
»Teply 1s awalte

109

on coﬁl
ent in freight isallowed b

fullrakeona single railwayreceipt.

i i ipt tor
o1l . .vs for despatches ona gingle railway l‘af:eip
iy : | suppliers ent Circle in Decem-
tions 10 c0d {s0issued by the §tores Procurem :
e oto rake were & : . three units the concession was not availed of by
n - -
ol ; the coal was receivedin full rakes on single railway
ount
0“::"“ geu-icu.i from July 1971 ta January 1974 Thelam
e ) ~
‘opn lost amounted to Rs.2.57 lakhs as detailed below
a3l

y the Railways from
Ins-

- jm?“

llll) - f 2 per !
on© .

ifthe cosl i8 pooked in

e B yard ev
f ireight €00C®
Amount of
rebate
admissible

Period of supply
freight

Unit
paid

(In lakhs of rupees)

Luah‘bad Elﬁctl 1c Supp} r 1LPI 1'- 19 l 3 IO 2 l

Undertaking, Allahabad Jaruary 1974
1'83
9167
C:ntral Payment and Accounts July 1971 _:':
Division, Obra Januiry 19
019

to 9-47

I

1,28:58 2:37
e
-—.—#-
nd between March

July 1971

Electricity Maint¢nance Divi-
~ Jun~ 1973

sion : R ;mpur

Total

¢ Board inJuly 19732

; th
The cases were reported to 4 (April 1 973),

"Wt and August 1974; reply is awaite
() Short receipt of ropper wire

. jssue
In Qctober 1970 instructions were 188

Board for replacement

the
d by and this process Was

{uctors

R. comc th
o copper conductors with A. C- - onsequent upon ¢

(4]
of 1972
"“quired to be oompleted by the end



i p—

I S
S



110

replacement, against 2 14 lakh kilogrammes of copper wire 'et"iwab]
i

4 ctually accounted for j :
only 1.85 lakh kilogmmmes were actuaty " cight Majy,

tenance divisions, vide details given below —

the division Copper Copper
Neseo of the conductor  conductgr Sh"u“ge
retrievable retrieved

(UIn kilogrammes)

33,815

Electricity Maintenance Division, Hardoi 38,515 4,700
Electricity Maintenance Division, Ghazi- 9,236 5,806 3,430
abad
Electricity ~ Maintenance  Division, 46,346 42,945 3,401
Jaunpur ,
Electricity Maintenance Division, Sultan- 27,497 24,004 3,403
pur ’
Electricity Maintenance Division, Ballia 10,235 8,000 2,235
Electricity Maintenance Divisio
n, La- 4,866 3,277 1
khimpur-Kheri .
Electricit, inte ivisi :
e ity Maintenarce Division, Ghazi- 8,036 7,229 807
Electricity Mai iviai
T intenance Division, Azam- 69,390 59,823 9,567
———
Total 2,14121  1,84,989 29,132
S B

Copper conductors weioh;
(at the rate of R, 14 o LU 20,132 Kilogrammes valuing Rs.4 .08 lakhs

per kil i
g ogramme at Wh]ch rate l‘OppL‘r wire had been
= Neither any re-
ility for the loss been fixed so far.

?mrd between August 1972 and
ril 1975),

Ror hag responsily
These cages Wwere reporteq to tl
; 1e

Dec
ecember 1973, reply is aWaited (A

m
(k) Avoidable payment of demurrage and road transport charges

In accordance with the despatch instructions issued by the Board on
ond May 1973, a consignment of A.C.S.R. conductors (8,110 kms. in 8 drums)
was despatched by a firm of Jaunpur by rail to Robertsganj railway station
for the Divisional Officer, Electricity Transmissicn and Construction
Division, Varanasi, As arrangement of crane for unloading the consign-
ment from the wagons at Robertsganj could not be made from Sahupuri
railway station by the Divisional Officer in time (arrangements were made
for subsequent consignments) the consignment was diverted to ancther
railway station (Vyasnagar). Delivery of the consignment was taken on
4th Janunary 1974 at Vyasnagar (where crane facility was available) by
the Sub-divisional Officer and the goods were transported back by read
to Robertsganj. This resulted in avcidable payment of demurrage at
Robertsganj (Rs.0 .24 lakh) and transportation charges (Rs.0 .03 lakh) from

Vyasnagar to Robertsgarj,
The matter was reported to the Board in September 1974 ; reply is
awaited (April 1975).

U] Short recovery of copper conductors

In accordance with the instructions issued by the Board (October
1970) for replacement of copper conductors with aluminium conductors,
20,382 kilometres of aluminium conductors were issued for replacement
(to be done departmentally) in the Electricity Maintenance Division, Aligarh
during Januvary and February 1973. Against this, the replaced copper
conductors were not received back and accounted for in the books of the
Division, Non-recovery of copper conductors (3,370 kilogrammes), thus,
resulted in a loss of Rs.0.54 lakh (at the rate of Rs.16 per kilogramme).

Similarly, copper conductors worth Rs.4.69 lakhs were short recovered
in the Electricity Maintenance Division, Moradabad during the period

fom May 1972 to November 1972
the Board in September 1973 and January

The matter was reported to
974 reply is awaited (April 1975).




I
d
*I

= n

L

3 7 e

e e

Lol et o el




112

(m) Sale of copper scrap

Tn July 1970 tenders for sale of copper scrap (272 358 tonnes) Were j,
vited by the Stores Procurement Circle. O.ut. of 21 offers "e‘-‘eim.]
the offers of four firms at Rs.17.03 per kilogramme for singje Wire
and between Rs.16 21 to Rs.16.33 per kilogramme for other BCIAD, o
recommended by the Circle (September 1970) for acceptance by the Boarg
As the terders could not be finalised within the validity period (15t g,
tinber ]910, the Pﬂﬂm were requegt.ed to extend the V’a]ldlty of t}]en_
offers upto 19th October 1970 which was agreed to. Tenders coulq Not by
finalised within this extended validity period also. When requested g,
tenderers again extended their validity period upto 5th December 1970,
On 3rd December 1970 the Board decided~ (without assigning any Teason) t,
reject the tenders. Fresh tendery were invited on 12th August 1971, Qg
of 22 tenders received the highest offer of a Delhj firm for purchaging the
entire quantity (1,294 tonnes approximately) for Rs.2 crores (at the rate of
Rs.15 .64 per kilogramme for single wire, Rs.15 .44 for stranded and Rs.15 25
per kilogramme for other type) was recommended (September 1971) by the
Circle for acceptance by the Board, The Board, however, awarded the
contract to a State Government Undertaking, viz, U, P. Small Indus-
tries Qorporation (Qotobor 1971) for Rs.1,83.17 lakhs (even though it had
g ten:dor?d A0y rate) on the grounds that the requirements of small
industries in fha State would be best sorved through the agency of U. P.
tsh?tlr] I;d;::?t Igzruﬂor?tion. In this oonnection it may be mentioned that
-~ m a. e f.ruau Corporation Limited sold out the entire quan-

irm at Ra.1g per kilogramme,

INOn:&ooeptanoa of the offer of the Delhi firm (for Rs.2 crores),thus,
resulted in Jogg of révenue of Rs.16,83 lakhs,

—~

CHAPTER II
GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

SecTrox III

!“‘rodﬂﬁ‘l.orl
There were 25 Companies (including 8 Subsidiaries) of tle State

22.ment as on 31st March 1974 as against 18 Companies (including
Go?m‘ldjarieq) as on 31st March 1973. Out of the 25 Companies, 22 (om-
3Sl'mm(im!rlut.lin.g 7 Subsidiaries) close their accounts on 31st March and 2
g:':;::nnies (inoluding one Subsidiary) on 30th September. One (}o.mpanst,
piz., U. P. Panchayat Raj Vitta Nigam which was ir}eorpumt.ed in April
11;73 clos2d 1ts accounts on 318t December 1973, I!?dum Bobbin Oompa'ny
Limited, which went into voluntary liquidiation, is in the process of being

wound up.
23. A synoptio statemont showing the summarised fin&_ncial results
of 16 Qompanies for the year 1873-74 is given in Appendix V.

4 : : W——

Che acoounts of the following companies are in arre
Year from’ whioh
accounts are in

Arrears
i imi 1973-74
(%) U. P. Export Qorporation Limited

1 1073-74

(h) U. P. Bundelkhand Vikas Qorporation
Limited g —
ation Limited 072-T¢
(¢) U. P. State Bridge Corporation Limitec i3

P“id'“p capital
5 ( jes at the end
2¢, The aggregate of paid-up capitals Of- th[o 1: :)J:I?f:;;’:menm as on
of 1973-74 stood at Rs,46,13.53 lakhs. Particu 3: Holding Company and
38t Murch 1974 made by the State (?uvem{l‘(;;; nies sre as follows :=—
PEiviste prties in the paid-up capital of the 18 PA
114

U A G.w5—15



prar el T

&
t
i
a

PR
P N e = " ——



14

(ategory of Number State Holding  Private
(Jompaiiies Government Compsny partieg Toty)
Bupes in 1,
Companies fully 14 44,35.76 - }
owned by State o 44357
Government
UJompanies owned 1 g 0.18
by Holding Com- ' 0.13
pany
Companies jointly 1
) o L6259 15.00 1775

owned by Holding
Gompany and by
private parties

Total
16 44,35.76 1,62.77 15.00 46,13
- 3,53

25, Profits and dividends

ipanies showed a4 net loss of I

during the previ Bainst not profit of
previous year, While there was ﬁomidz'tlz I 7], lakks earned
ble inerease in the

profits made b
¥ two (}Dln 11 ’,
Corporation and U paflles, v2.,. U.P. 8
U.P. Smell It A - State Industrial De
\dustries Corporation, there wab ::;t-;pm:fu!
il antia

decrease in .
profits made b
Qorporation. Two Goy kil qampa“}'. i.e,U.P. St
mpanies, iz, [ P ' S:t“ Agro-Industrisl
¥ ate Coment Cor-

poration and U, p
- . Sug
ained substantial losses.

In the case of one Gum&r Corporation sust
Limited tho cumulative lu;:l:-iy; f;u., Mohammadabad Peop
4. 'eople’s Tannery

paid-up capital I lakhg ;
of Rs.5.61 lakhs. ) sustained was 86 per cent of it3

The workin
. g results of the 1
Rs.2,73.35 lakis in 1973-74 ag o o

Three Compan;

panies deg)
1973-74 which —

"ich works ont ¢ ; ating

'?.1.48,13.93 lakhs of the :qu_n,.u POr ceng of :{].emg Rs.19.15 lakhs during
slance of surplys vy  Companieg © total paid-up capital of
# rotainy (including 2 gy1g1q; . m
< dubsidiaries). 'I'te

od in g
Yusiness }
¥ appropriation to reseryes.

regd di\'idcnds agere

o (‘ompan es together with the surplus, dividend declared

Amod of tE .
” I::'t indica od helow:i—
il, Nomes of the Company Amount Amount Amount
of retained o
ga i
husiness

(Rupess in lakhs)
Ag-ro-lndustriai 47,08 41.43 8.25

U P. Srate
Jil"l"lit‘ﬂd

Gorpornt-itm 1
o P gmall Industries Corporation

Limited
U. P Textile (orporation 78.68 (9.68 9.00

48 .87 44.97 3.90

Total 18.15

to] of Rs.20,58.29 lakhs sustained

Six Companies with paid-up capi
I Rs.3,09-01 lakhs pertained to two

losse3 totalling Rs.4,10°72 Jakhs of whic
mpanie : alone.

Srcrron IV
Uttar Pradesh State Industrial Deyelopment Corporalion Limited
26. [niroduction
(1) The Uttar Pradesh State In
Limited was incorporated as a fully own
March 1981, The main object of the
advance the industrial development of the

dustrial Davelopment Corporation
ed Government Company in
Qompany is to promote and
State.

Punctions

(2) The Company is
(a) Davelopment of Indus
(b) Underwriting of ghare
(¢) Procurement of in
India for setting up
() Operation of mines

mugnesitv.

currently engaged in the following activities i—
trinl areas,
s issued by P
ences from t

ublic limited companies,
dustrial li¢ he Government of

joint-sector projects and .
s of limestone, dolomite and

and quarrie



= e




114

Oapital structure

(3) The nuthorised capital of the Company was initially R
which was increas>d in 1960-70 {o Rs.10 crores conaisti:;g ofglﬁ :
oquity shares of Rs.100 each. | I laky

rorh

Tae paid-up capital of the Compan i
y (entirely contrib
State Giovernment) was Rs.7,98° 73 lakhs on 31st March 1{)7:1,1:&(1 by the

In addition, the Company obtained loans from the St

ment for financing the szheme for development ofimlu;:tria] ~ Govery,
:rate of int.erest.of.s per cent with  rebate of 2§ per centa;;aﬂ —
epayment of principal and interest. Up to 1973-74, loans e
i;:is:-.Tfhiakhs were obtained, out of which Rs.iL;B- 00 laagkg}:.rgﬂrm-lg

; the balance outstanding on 31st March 197 i
lakhs , - Wl
Financial posilion

(4) The followin indi
g table indicates the financi i
: vial positi
pany at the end of each of the three yearsup to | 97'}1"7? 'mn e

1971-72  1972-78 1978-14

Rupees 1
(I) Liabilitivs (Rupees in lakhs)

(2) Paid-up eapital

7,98-73 7,98 73 7087
. 2 . 1593' f3
(b) Rasaryves and surplus 709
70 79: 08 99- 02
(¢) Borrowin
gi
4,06:63 383 75 -
d T ,88:75  3,20°78
( }‘ (t.‘urrmllmbﬂnies (includiy -
provisions), & 1576 20417 30152
Tots, a3
2l 14,3201 14,67-78 15,20 ¢
Iy Aasets S )
(e) Gross block
| 729 - 38 !
{f) Less depreciation = "
3 63 413 47

117

1971-72  1972-73 1973-74
(Rupees in lankhs)
361 4 25 4.20

7 Nt fixod 8332353

pital works-in-progreis

{
17- 93 0 80 082

(h) 02
t) [nvestments 51.00 54' 19
(j) Current assets (in~luding loans 14,10-47 14,11° 68 14,69 81
oad advances)
Tatal 14.32:01 14,6773 15,29- 02
12,88- 32 12,62 76 12,26 67

(ILT) Capital employad
(IV) Nat worth 8,69 62 8,77 8l 8,07-75

Note:—(a) Capital employed reprosents net fixed assets (excluding

vapital works-in-progress) plus working capital.

(b) Net worth represents paid-up capital plus reserves less intangible

assobs.
27. (i) Cash management .
During each of the five years up to 1973-74 the Company received
the following amounts from the State Covernment as share capital and
loans for financing its activities, a sizeable portion of which was kept in
call and fixed deposits in lanks as under :—
Deposits with

Share oupital Loans taken

Year : :
raiseil during during the banks at the
the year year end of each
vear
(Rupees in lakhs)
1969-70 74 .00 85 .00 2,60.11
D = "~ D5
1970-71 259.75 1.00 4,26 14
5 221 .00 5,68.92
1071.72 24 .00 9.
1,08 00 4,23 .20
197273
3,19.58
1973-74




i




-

h'd

118

The non-utilisation of funds was attributed by the M

March 1974 to (i) delay in floating of shares by certain ¢ ﬂnagemami
. om

shares were underwritten, and (ii) retention of f Paniey wh >
: unds tgq Osq
commitments. Mmeet Oth
By

(ii) Working resuits
The working results of the Company during

b .
1973-74 were as under :— he five Years up t,

1969-70 1970-71 197172 1972.74 1973.
(Rupees in ladohs) o
(i) Perofit bafore tax 2170 33 39 45 30 49- 98
(ii) Tax provision 743  16-88 13- 35 17- B35 o
(iii) Profit after tax 1427 16 71 31- 95 11 4: il
(iv) Qunulative pro- 15 92 30 60 60- 053 63 34 -
o 77 25

fits (Genoral Re-
serve plus profit
carried tp Balance
Sheet)

The reasons for the increase in

rofit
(a) larger dividends o P 5 were stated to he —

n : >
(Rs. 13- 48 lakhs in 1069-70 aRh:i::. :zliairlnbed in the assisted companies
in 1971-72 d ; ’ akhs in 1970- "

oy » R8.24 81 lukhs in 1972-73 and Rs.29- 66 1:1:}; 1?8'2]29:: o
mterest earned on surp} : : 418 -74),
oommnr ] l P uacnpltalkept in ¢ l 3 X 1 1

clalbanks (Rs.11' 71 lakhgin 1969-70 I:,: 1121?(;:).,?‘:1&&?0;“;:;:]}'

s &8, akhsin 71,

R3.22 92 lakhs |
in 1971-72 .
in 1973-74) anq : Rs.81: 03 lakhsin 1972-78 and Rs.20- 20 lakhs

attriby = )
s ill‘tnhh. tothe interpat saviiad o idie
call or fixeq deposits. In regartl

119

ne, the interest charges on borrowings from the State Ceverrment
ying petween 4 per cent and b5} per cent) were less tlan the
harged from allottees of industrial land on tle deferred porticn

het
Itsta VM

jnterest S0

98. Underwriting of shares

(a) In pursuance of its objective the Company underwrites public
o of shares by limited companies mainly to help in mobilisation of re-
sourees in the private sector for promotiion and establishment of manu-
[acturing units within the State.

Since its inception and upto 31st March 1974, the Company granted
underwriting facilities to 60 units. In one case preference shares were
subscribed by the Company by converting an existing loan of Rs.20 lokks.
The total underwriting commitment upto March 1974 was for Rs.6,32.18
lakhs ageinst which the Company was called upon to subscribe skares of
the value of Rs.4,58.26 lakhs. The total share capital raised by these units
upto 31st March 1974 was Rs.00 orores.

The Company has been underwriting the shares of only such units
whose share issues had also been underwritten by other financiel institutions
such as the Industrial Finance Corporation of India and the Industrial Deve-
lopment, Bank of India and has boen relying on these institutions for
financial appraisal, technical serutiny and inspection of the prospective

units for underwriting of shares.

(b) The detai Is of dividends received by the Company from the assisted
units during the throe years ending 1975-74 are given below (—

1971-72 1972-73  1973-74
Number of assisted units f 9 9
Capital subseribed by the 1,00.20 1,43 .00 1,62 29
Company as at the end of
the year (Rupees in lakhs)
22 44 24 .81 29 .56

Dividend received during the

yeur (Rupees in lakhs)



-

L

!



‘—-:_

120

Five units in which Rs.34.48 lakhs ~were subsoribeq 3
(lompsny during the period from 1965 to 1973 as & result of "“tlnr,::
arrangements, were stillin the construction stage (March 1975
sare delays in construotion works for periods varying from one o

years.
Tyelve units in which share capitals ageregating Rs.90.41 lakhg
W

subseribed by the Gompany during the period from 1963 t0 1972, ip ¢
of the underwriting aggreements, were running with cumulativﬂ‘ lo“:rms
8 ay

L,
ritj 1

Thee,
M‘-&n

per their |atest available accounts.
(s) Control ovér assisted unils.

In terms o the underwsiting sgroements the Company bad appoi
its directors and officers and, in some ca8:8, officors of the Stgtep?t)m“
moent a8 diroctors on the Boards of all the assisted units. Howey. g
check revesled that the nomines directors did not regularl o g
number of Bosrd mestings of the assisted units, e b

y According to instructions issued in September 1973, the

. ; : B nomi

t; cbora ware requirad to submit reports after each Board meeti P

e assisted units. No dizecto I s
v B stor apprars to have submit i

report after any of the meetings. thritted the preseribd

Under the underwriti
rwriting agreements, the
R i : 8, the Company had the rightt
mamgﬁl and;:-t:wul and finaneial inspretions during yt-h(») nons:g::'m
fter commissioni { it
assisted units waaml“:::sa“i“mg s o :ft.lhe
not conducting su;h,' W"“’r: . . :.ed .
m : . mspoactions or for not preseribi . :
R )ing a regular procedure
(d) Disposal of shares
None of the &)
aarsholdin i
] G g8 (ogunt
l:e"d purchased in terms of mrgol e o], wiieh Wb Guper
2 cfftred o bl Seecr U underwriting agreements, have 80 fa}
ber 1971 the poli PUng certain tranf .
sfors to promoters. In Octo

[l;t:mi above their face value pro’

t .

sold in smal) fe-invested to fetoh better r¢
& luts 011}5. n“!’r t.]”, uﬂit h&d

which the B
b the uy istance w 3 -
; as granted. It

:'xdad that the Amount §o reges;

.ur!_m. The shares would bamv{,d o

schisved the ohjectives fo
T

Nea,

'

121

3 cided that there should be no fixed criteria in regard to the disposo!
ocide

ssand onch case would be decided depending upon the circumstences.
of & idit principle which the Board of Directors approved, was that
Thej should be done only when the return already received appeared
taking into account the period during which there was no

equaw-
as stated to be inaccordance with the policy of

seturnt- This policy ¥
per financial institutions in the country.
?:] Losses iR the wake of underwriting of shares
) Bist Industrial Corporation

The Company had sanctioned
dares of Rs.17.98 lakhs (Rs.14 .48 |
terence) 0 Bist Industrial Corpcration Lim
The unit. which was formed with the abject of setting up and operating
s sugar mill, made the public issue in June 1965 and the Company's lia-
bility was determined at Rs. 17 .89 lakhs, The Company paid applicaticn
y of Red 47 lakhs on 9th August 1965 and allstment meney of
1065. A further sum of Rs.d .47 lakhs
(n 10th December 1965. The umnit

conld not get its shares enlisted with the appreved Steck Exchanges as
ctus. A suit fer recovery of the amourt paid aling with
interest was filed on this ground by the Compuny in the Delhi High Court
in July 196x, which is still pending (March 1975). The State Government, in
the meantime, issued an Ordinance ol 12th Septe mber 1970, taking over the
undertaking mainly on the ground of incrdinate delay in ccmpletion of the
project and commencement of preduction. In terms of the Act ré-
placing the Ordinance the Company filed another suit on 15th March 1971
with the District Judge, Naini Tal for recovery of Rs.17.07 lakhs being

the share money plus interest at 5 per cent upto February 1971, which

is still pending (March 1975).
The State Government had earlier given two loans to this unit and
accordingly recovered Rs.82 .12 lakhs (principal plus interest) from the
total compensation of Rs.1,31.59 lakhs payable to it, leaying a balance
yn amongst a

of Rs.49.47 lakhs for distributic

tories, including the Company. The amount due
secured creditors of the wnit, ho xceeded the
tion received by it from the Gove
as on 31st March 1974 shows a contingen
account of the final call money.

in September 1964 undawriting  «f
akhs equity and Rs.3 .50 lakhs pre-
ited, Kichcha (Naind Tul).

mone
Rs.4 .47 lukhs on 1st Septembeor,

was pa‘d as the first call money,

per the prospe

11 the ereditors and ccntribu-
to the secured and vn-
balance of compensa-
npany's Balance Sheet

of Rs 4.47 lakhs on

wever, €
rnment and the Cor
t liah lity

U A G.1975-16

S~ P



Ed
.
J

= - -

el

A nnd J Fee" N



M

rights of these min

122

(ii) Hind Auto Industrics Limited, Locknow

The unit was established at Lucknew for manufacture of .
automobile parts. In June 1963 the unit issued equity ghm.;q arrafy a
of Rs. 15 19 lakhs and preference shares of Rs.5.00 ]ﬂk},; of e m'"l
an underwriting commitment the Company’s liability was B [‘_1 l"lmau“
m reapm-f. gf n-rluilg' !iIld Rﬂ.g A3 [{!Hlb‘ in I‘t'ﬁl}f‘(ﬂ. ;\)f prpf i +H o
On account of continued losses the unit was merged with g,he‘hm'('
Products of India Limited, Bombay in 1971-72 under a m-}L Autg Mgk,
ganisation. Against its holdings of equity in the old unit ﬁme L “‘fr!l
wa’: allotted T;{ll(i;!.}' shares of the face value of Rs.3 .86 Ia k'}mlfn (;:;;ml“m:
company. The Company su ' g € ney
merz;ur. peny witfeved & doks of Ba.2 SEICEREEN 2 vemly (\fniile

i
L]
"}h’! Tee

29, Mining activities
(a) Limestone mines

In November 1962, the (! i
n. 2, 'ompany obtained from 3 3
a mining lease on a totalarea of 2,532 48 ac e e Slavecsinml
m Mirzapur district. Quarrving ?I 9 t oo s o, limeatung
and limestone was mlpplir-:d to (:]w lgcs e B DR e e S
Iron and Steel Company l.' i > Dugapur Steel Plant and the T
Fipespar oy waI n amited. The quality of linestone extr; -
plante. The © s, however, not found suitable by these tw g
s ot e Company decided to ecntinue i Py
I!:I‘Gl:;e 'h’;ll‘-s and efforts were made to secure fi F‘.lmmi(!r?al A
g i b e resh bulk erde ;
Steel Pla m.i‘l ;(::l s-ew::jd fer 30,000 AL T. of limestone rf:((,lt‘;: " D!In-nn}
in February 1969 “S‘r oraertoe 30,000 M. T. was ¢btained from t }‘;_.a]pur
May 1970, On tos li. 'll_’phes ulg:uuut- both these crders were com .;;rpxw
to be of substanda r'd“# I’fll!‘ll’ Steel Plant, the limestane supplied w]aa i‘(.(unrnli1
jected and returned q'l'"]l-g ity and a large quantity of the material “"'2 e
S Cumevatiog 'h;r‘ z‘o_mpuny suffered a loss of Rs.1.71 ]uli.hs o
('h'a;rgesbuu the rejectod lin:::;ﬁ?:eh reﬂ:l‘f'""d the price in('!.u(!iug freight
mite subsequentls . ane by adjustment  fron i
din | ;3;:};}:1::11 I;"'ﬂw Company Ftlrm't-li:;::h?f H:lnc:tﬂrwd::l;
it 8 y. Ei it 3 nestone wi
sale of the lefl-over steck continued. The pre

‘c'l!iﬁf‘-nnt-i:.uﬁl in 19
uetion and
sales Gine A
of limestone sinee inception were as under

Yew
Producti-n Sa'es Value
106465 i, (L) (dupees
106366 21 888 S IagkL
:gesm 20,083 20,083 2 02
07‘6& 7—'] =y o 2 .ua
. i 750 o.10
:ggg.{:g 4o 379 009
it g 9,589 584 0 .00
71 27,398 9= ( 2 b
1971-12 27,349 3.0
197254 o 2404 0 .'HI
1973-74 . 73 0.0
. 140 0 06
The (nmp:m_\, “; 0 0l

"i:‘-. i 4 ¥
i ot (November 1074)

o : ) .
Sand is paying surrendered the 168%
2 i

i
s annual dead leaso ront of Rs. 12,66

" Dufmnifc mi

the
gesTo

1 636 from the State Government on an annual lease rent of
B,_]ﬁ,ﬁﬁs-

men:iall}"
steel Plant
to be the main
plants. was to

order from the Du
completed during July 1972 to
1974, There were also large scale reject
Steel Plant. Production, sales and rejections o
ment of working of the mines werc 23 under :—

123
nes
excavation operations of the limestone mines in 1965-66
seovered deposits of dolomite of steel melting grade in
It obtained lease rights in May 1967, in respect of

puring the
(ompany di
by ];.;jzsru.hal- ares,
32 acres
Exploitation commenced immediately, As per the preliminary
coch ostimabes the operation of these mines was assessed to be com-
viable. For standard quality dolomite (dolochips) the Durgapur
t and the Tata Iron and Steel Company Limited were expected
purchasers and the inforior grade dolomite, unfit for steel
}e sol.l out as grit to the State Public Works Department

ginee 1972 there has been & steep fall in production. The last bulk
rgapur Steel Plant for 36.000 M. T.. which was to be
June 1073, could be completed only in July
ions of dolochips by the Durgapur
{ dolomite since commence-

Your Production  Sale Value  Rejec-
(M.T.) (M.T.) tions
(In lakhs of rupees)
1967-68 30,923 30,023 633 i
1968-6G9 36,190 33,200 8 08 021
1969-70 23,837 23,255 5 86 014
1070-71 23,261 21,447 527 (R ¢
1971-72 25,041 21,523 502 ¥
1972-73 18,518 12,566 323 050
1973-74 9,923 3,250 1- 37 (Not avai-
lable)

1072 has persisted and there are no

The steep fall in sale registered in the
orders since 'l;[,,v 1074. The rats Iron snd Steel Company Limited have

developed their own mines #n fore, de,:,;{:;ln:liz s:"vf;‘r ;:;
Company any Jong-term orders. s 0
therr inability to place orders onace ‘ e
cause the dolomit

jso find it uuwunumiu:xl t

goment assessod in September l
- @ supply of dolomit

{ have, there
The Durgapur Stee
ount of high freigh
o was not of preseribed
o buy Chopan dolomite
074 that there
o to the steel

1o D areapur and also be

tion : other qteel pl:ml-ﬁ b
The Mana

for sinuilar reasons.
stbing order for th

v 40 likolihood of 8




L
]

-

BN



124

lant except in an emergency when supplies from alternatiy, —
T Tae low productivity snd irregulsr supply POsition oig Wep,
hﬁhl ap. ¥ ] b‘ I'l'{ t ] ' () ‘“ri
buted by the Management in Septembar 1974 to 1y OUT unreg )
availability of wagons and power cuts,

Tae presant eost of production of dolochips in the Worl, ,
to Re.50 per M.T. against the selling price of Rs.26- 25 per MT, o ':t
parate accounts to show the working results of this Mtivit'y o
ained. In September 1974 the Mana

3¢ miney

gement reported the fOlIowim-
figures of losses to the Board of Directors :— ng
Year Loss
(Rupees)
in lakhs
1970-71 1 51
1971-72 1 84
1972-73 2 39
1973-74 2 66

Out of three crushers at Caopan, one of capacity 5 M, T,
talled in 1955 is not being used for crushing
making rejected matorials suitable
crushers of 5 and 10 M. 7T, per ho

are working at almost half of thei
Taess

per hour, i
It is being useq for
The remaining ty,,
purchased during 196667,
T capacity as thejr bodies have cracked,
crushers have outlived thoir utility and it iy neither possible to run
the mines proserly nor make firm commitments in regard to supplie-,

chips,
for supply ax grit.
ur capacity,

(e) Idle laboyr

There has beon no
produetion of dolomjte h
significant reduction jy
in 197172 and 135
reduction in the a
suployed as wou
slmwing the Pposity

Production of limesto
a8 also been reduced.
the laboyy strength w
in 1972.73. There has a
mount of wages paid to g}
d be evident from
on of idle labour o

ne since 1970-71 and the
However, there has been no
hich was 157 in 1970-71, 199
150 not been any , ubstantial
12 lahoy

rate costing records

Vonot been maintag ned) given below:—
Year ) .
W Lres Ppaid

1968-60 (Rupecs in lakhs)
1969-7¢ 69
1970.9) 0 85
197179 1- 29
1912.73 206
197374 197

163

125

the declining produetivity and mounting losses year after
o o g R
ing 0 4 of Directors decided in September 1074
Boar
the

i Ing to operate the m nes
' avite offers from different partt es w 1l ng to o)
) tol
|

t4 the Company or indepandently, and
b
Gty ¥

take up with the State Government tlhe possibility of closing
< Ry
:h"{" i

ision has not (November 1974) been taken to close down
. {ecis A
}‘m::e these mines effectively.
or OP* ) ik
Magynesite Projec -
g ny zbt&ined a licence in December 1963 for putting 01;:
The (:rorﬂt:f;ﬂosim pl&llt- in Almora distriet with an &n;“:.al ;ap.eth’;
-bu:)n\{T A feasibility report was obtained for this pl:(}}t‘:: :DTws
O Tadastri i t Corporation Limited in Masy .
: trial Developmen rpo ' 2 :
.‘.’»‘10“3_" I:ec:lu:rm‘llai demand in the country during 1973-74 for dl..&d l;u;::
Themh.m refractory material used in the manufecture of baa;ue o rt“.
- asmml’d at 1.19 lakh M. T. against which the productm:ll 111“("\_t
i as a ; . o
s 4 its was estimated to rise to 0.95 lakh M. T. In order‘ -
- S h M. T. and to prevent thLe need for imports,
the suticipated gap of 0.24 lekh M. T.

this un t! was proposed to be take 1 e 3.18"“
h i p p i b t k n llp t th‘.‘! S‘u"“ﬂ‘-(‘d cost ﬂr Rs

. :

lakhﬁ.

A ling to the feasibility report of the National lndusltrial Dc‘ve'l.op-

o - Limited, the plant could go into commercizl pr(‘)chml ion

fnmt CJPP‘:':‘""";“ Deeamimr 1967 the capital cost of t} B.pITOjL‘ct w.'aa

11': ?faglz;:v:r.ds irom Rs.318 lakhs to Rs.386 lukhs., Tre incresse was
vis

& 3 to dev l at on o th(g e and rise n the cost of at 'u'q
m l (l!.w d 1 f ' Rupﬂ d 1 I. v cost 3
m } alu [ 1 m er
.nd l‘bour.

j vever, commenced in 1970-71
Implement.&tvi?!}lm‘:: :::;ipn?i?:;;:;hhrsﬂ rovalidetion of the | cence
ey t of India. On the basis of a collaboration zgreement
fr?m the Governmen i T, & A S (f\l.mora. Mag-
— :jﬁj‘:tj}rigafomed cn 27th August 1071 as a subsidiary of the
nesite Limite
coml;a“.:‘ 1972 the project was tmnafxtrred Fo the aub‘ui;z;-.;v;\u;i::l
ol a“u*‘_"}' te of commencement of business in JMI“N‘}I g om
ubta..; “"m’t cer:t.n.ﬁ‘c “,‘ sport was prepared by the cullaborai..-ur l'm? n;‘ - ufm.
project h)amh.iht-) n.p-hirh the estimated cupital cost is Rs.250 _lu .s, !
197‘(21. M: m'h;w: 1::1. :uPuvit\' of 30,000 M.T. per annum, The setting uy
B reclipced produe )







—

126

the project was taken up in January 1973. This has not (Apy) 1995

completed but the first kiln went into production in Apri) 974 u.,',:; beg
other one in Octeber 1974. Upto march 1974, the capita) Sk u‘ ™
smounted to be Rs.105.29 lakks. Wity
The revised estimates (1967) of cost of production enq prnfith'[-
‘Olity.

the project as worked out bv the Netional Industrial Dey
poration Limited and tle estimates prepared by the co)
(1972) were as follows :—

elepmeny Cop
-
]uhmmnr N

NIDC

co”ﬂbol.&tar
(a cacity ‘in M. T.) 38,400 )
30,00
Cost of production per M. T. (in Rupees) 288
Average sale price per M. T. (in Rupees) 374 390
Gross profit per M. T. (in Rupees) 86 309

Ilg
er.worked out t} o
e based on the targe

In August 1974 the Boardof Directors Fave, Fowev
following details of production cost and sale pric

production of 30.000 M. T. tteq

Total cost of prouction of packed

and bagged material, Rs.746 per M. 7.

Expeeted selling price

Profit_margin Rs.818 per M.T,

Rs.72 per M. 7T,
April 1974 and conti
. Inued
During this peri P oo oty i s
e m]f iod about 1,800 M.T. of dead-burnt magnesite was
etz a,‘;hcs e p::que:t- ;;ower failure and voltage fluctuations, the
s maturely making consist i :
oo g consistent good quality i
p[l;a;c::, . Ablout 800 M.T. of magnesite (35 W&g(ﬁl lu:d: I) gy
e ,.e,:::?nlvubomtw firm:out of t}is only 4 wagon loads wer:::a S‘:pi
ing 31 wegon loads were rejected Subsequently i ‘:ep mt'
o lyin Augus

1974 the hay
ye o s
ieations as a special case and accepted
ateri Ry ;
erial. The remaining material lying

ag point at Kathgodam is to be salvaged
Dwegpmﬂu . _ P8 8t the cost of the subsidiary Com:pany

5 of ‘ndustrial
. (A) The Company
ndustriy] areas at -
trial plots of v

Tae first kiln started production on 25th
upto 8th Octobder 1074, w
kiln.

areas
sturted in 1961-62
Potentiag I3 :
ArIOUS sjzes

a scheme
rowth points wigh o view
Lo

of development  of

to ]M"n\‘jdiu.r mclus-
Cntreprenners . '
I Miers at cheg p rates with basic

L

127

fext ornal roads, storm-water drains and power distributicn
re t(-l ot selected places is acquired by the State Government
; na of the Land Acquisition Act, and  transferred to the

'.;I'-'!lr , ol the fl:“l}wi“g terms —
i."“q“‘“-‘ : Company will within three years of the date of possession
(@) the dep. t-he‘ same for the purpose of industrial areas, arrange

lev ;
n\(.l.ri’ads and other utility services and give the plots on lease to
L ( = . .
| v o ies for establishing industrial units,
. parties
nufd I

() the Company will pay to the State Government such sums of
for the land as may be decided by the Collector under the provisions
o€y “Ln 2d Acquisition Act, 1894,
of the (lompany fails to develop any portion of the land within

cified period of refuses to offer the developed plots to entreprenuers,
the SPY Government may declare the transfer of unutilised land as null
the State . h portion of land will revert back to the Government, and

(¢) if the

4od void and sue

(d) the period of lease is 90 years,

(B.) the allotment of plots is made by the Cempany to ?].[l.repre.
lease on ‘as is where is’ basis and the levelling and
be undertaken by the allottees at their own expense.
ke two types of payment, viz., —
flat rate of Rs.100 per year per acre dur-
50 during the next thirty
f the lease period, and
ayable on allotment

instalments (the first
from allotment) with

puers om 00 years
site development is to
Each allottee has to ma

(i) a lease rent at a
ing the first thirty years, at the rate of Rs.l

vears and at Rs.220 during the last thirty yearso
. (i) a premium of which 10 per cent 18 P
and the remaining 90 per cent in eight equal yearly

instalment,  falling due on the expiry of two Yt‘::;mbalame of e
interest at 9 per cent per annum on the unpa

‘iha rebate of 3 per
Iuterest rate has since been raised to 13} per cent witha

lots are located.
cent to 5 per cent depending on the arc

a where the p . e B
to be borne by

Stamp duty, registration charges and legal expenses 47 10

allottees.

i i trial
(iii) Upto Decem ent of plots 1t the ul;g:: o
il pto Lece In Janunary :
areas was made on first come . s g
Company decided that in the fast developing a‘:t‘e:s;u - (1{ L s
land all:.tnu‘.n'(-s in future ghould be made on
for the following types of applicants i—

(a) Those holding !

D. G T. D

ber 1973, allotm ;
first served basis.

tored  with the
etters of intent <F rt‘glhtlrtd i



|



-J28

ishing to transfer  industrial unitg bodi]
i ¥

{_b’ Those W hnh

oﬂl(‘r Siates
(=) Thoest

nge of land. ‘
(d) Electronit Industries.
impnrl‘. substitution or P!‘odu(.ti
On of

already TURRINE 811 industrial unit but, facing .
o hart.

(¢) Units leading fo

ariepted items.

defence/export .
es aml ex-servicemen,

(f) Engincering graduat
(g) Ancillary industrics.
(k) Units to whom term Iu.ans have already been Sanctioneg
by recognised T inancial institutions.
The position of acquisition of land, development of areas, et
ment of plots and coming np of the industrial units upto March 1975 i

showi 1n Appﬁlldil VL
(iv) During about 13 years of the wotking of the scheme, i,
dustries have been established on about 17 per cent of the ply
allotted, & major portion of the investment of Re.8-35 crores gn
acquisition and  development of land up to 3lst March 1974 las
remained idle.  The slow in the utilisation of plots i
industrinl arens was atfributed by the Management in November 1074
to the unsatistactory position of power supply, shortage in supply of
cement and of other building materials in the State and the entreprenuers
being, by and large, unwilling to make fresh investments ineluding
additiona] investments in wunits on  which construction had already
started, in the ahsence of any assurance from the State Guvcrmnel;t
;:d ::::, S;l:lw ii:ct;::;i' B;mrlt:ldr-t'gar:iing power supply. (?redit squeeze
Matiagement also stated t:! “‘. S M, O SRati e T
. ! 1t no time bound programme for development
of industrial areas conld * be fixed bee iy ; P
the land aequisition proteedin "“3“3‘-‘ R Y
gs and involvemeut of a number of

agencies of State Gover
unent . . ;
dovelopment, and local bodies in the overall process of

progress

(€') The industrin] aren
advanced h_\_‘ the Sta te Goye
ment of industrin] areqs
louns, of whicly an
March 1074

- i
heme is finaneed entirely out of the loans
rime 1sit f

; 2 nt. For acquisition of land and develop”
n the State, {he State

amount of R Government granted term

330 ¢ i
) erores was outstunding as on 31s

v

129

of Rs.8°33 crores (after de-
March 1874 on this scheme
Rs.2- 50 crores. The

The Company had spent a total amount
ducting the value of material at site) upto 318t

t which it had received premium amounting to \
n as a current asset in the Com-
w the

The accounts do not sho

land leased out and the total value of the preminm against
t could not be verified whether the

ﬂgﬂi‘“
balance amount of Rs.5°83 crores is show

pany’s balance sheet as on that date.

total cost of the

which the leases have been granted. I
value of the current assets shown in the balance sheet (Rs.5°83 crores)

represented the premium value of the land still to be allotted plus the
ue (including overdue premium) on allotted land.

premium d
Some features of the scheme area-wise are described below : —

(i) At Goraklpur, 18757 acres of land was taken possession of, but
due to resistance from the loeal residents, only 63 ucres could be developed.
In April 1074 the State Government stated that the Company was consi-
dering giving up the remaining land to avoid large scale litigation. For
reason mot kept on record, concessional terms of payment of premivmn
were allowed by the Company treating the district as “‘backward”,
though Gorakhpur was not listed as o backward district by the State
Government nor has the Company taken a general decision to allow
concessional terms in backward areas.

(ii) In the industrial area at Naini, out of 777 acres of land, only 550
acres could be developed dueto unsuitability of the land for for develop-
ment and the need for a green belt.

(iii) At the industrial aurea at Hardwar, out of 104 acres of land taken
possession of, only 55 acres could be developed as the land was hilly

and rocky.

(iv) Rupees 17-50 lakhs spent on electrification were not tuken into
account while calculating the premium in respect of the Ghaziabad
industrial area. Similarly, in respect of industrial area at Naini interest
on capital for the construction period was provided for two years instead
of four years. To set off these underestimates and also the losses in slow-
tes of premium were enhanced by Rs.2
at Ghaziabad and Kanpur and by
sovernment

moving industrial areas, the ra

per square yard in respect of plots
at Lucknow from 14th October 1071,
ng the rates of fast-moving areas in such
slow-moving areas was under

Re. 1 per square yard
stated in April 1974 that fixi

A manuer as to make good the losses i

1L A C.-1975-17

~






130

consideration. In spite of the low rate of premium fixed g, Uty
areas at Nuaini and Bareilly, a sufficient number of en.t.re]‘,;-(.m““_‘i‘a ", ia)

‘-T!:
not attracted to those areas.
(v) It was originally envisaged that the scheme of dc"elolaln;_-m r
: " i oY) [
each industrial area would run on “no profit no loss basis as a )

m‘pamw
Tey Way
Nagemey in
mivm ng

scheme and the amount of premivm of plots in each industria| a
to be determined accordingly. This was reviewed by the Ma
November 1972 and it was decided that fixing of rates of pre
profit no loss’ basis should be restricted to individual industria] areag, bug
it should be applied to the net return from all the industrial areyg takey,
together. Separate accounts of the actual cost of plots in each industriy)
arca were not available because, as stated by the Management in N,
vember 1974, the work still remained to be completed Practically ..
every area and a correct picture of the cost would emerge only aftey the
entire work on an area had been completed. The Manage

additions of new areas from time to time,
view ot the abgve decision, to work out in the foreseenble future whether
the scheme of industria] areas as a whole is running at a profit or loss or
on ‘no prefit no loss” basis, No assessment, baged on actual and further

estimated expenditure and cost analysis, of the working results of {he
scheme has been made (April 1975)

(vi) In the standard lease
which the work o1 setting up the j
be completed in al respects.
specified period (or within

deed a time limit is specified withiy

fails to pay the am, lhe‘ periods of extension allowed) and/or

. ounts of premijum together with interest and the leass
rent .m time, the Company bas a right to re-enter upgn the premises and
fo:f;:l.t ag moneys paid by ihe snd recover the el svsats
:l:le E'z:]erest at‘ the lrate‘of 9 per cent, This condition was relaxed by
o OTPANY in April 1972 when it was decided that only 20 per cent of

‘¢, if any, be refunded or

There Lag been lack
defanlters and in
that

pliess in lllli‘iillg recoveries from the

ACtion against  them with the result

SUms aggregag; lakhs wepe

ng Rs.54 ¢ "
§ 4.36 due  from varipous lessees

131 l

| a1st March 1974‘ on nccm-:nt. uflfnpaid dues of Premium ang
gs O © as per industrial area-wise details (vear-wise 1y
es

eak-up way
kbl ) given below :— ot
avold
Justria I Num?er Amount  Amount Total Numbergs
v o of ) AMOUNt  defyyjons
area defaulters  premium interest due  to whom
due due s
i8sueqd
(Rupees in lakhs)
Ghaziabad 250 13.44 14,80 28,33 12
Locknow 26 1.89 2,15 4,04 5
9
Naini 12 1,28 1457 2,85 4
Bareilly 4 0.22 0427 0,49 1
Gorakhpur 3 0,06 0g17 0,23 e
Sandilla 1 0,55 0,83 1.38
3 .o
Hardwar 10 0,20 0,33 0,5
7 W51 19
Sahibabad ETY ¥:17 B,74 16.5 .
- 3 5 41
Total 350 25 .41 28 95 54.36

Since the inception of the scheme the right ot re-entry (by ﬁ::ec[::
of lease) on account of non-payment of dues has been enforced mcdm v
(33 cases in 1971 and 20 casesin 1972). There was, ho‘tewr‘ ::; complete
enfry on account of failure to commence work on the unit or
it within the agreed period.

(vit) The State Government has declared g i
i erte ) )
Wardareas. The Government and its unc .al(‘mp&ﬂti(h eha
inanci
l'“illst.ries Oul'lmrnti:_m Limited sudd B me]‘ units to be set up in those
“hemes and gave concessions for the industrias

jum and liberal-
- rates of Preml'“ rd dis-
distriegg, The question of subsidising it:}:(:usrtial areas in backwa

R e 972 but no
Mg other terms and conditions f"rp' ectors in November :

tricts was considered by ke Baend (,:er T.‘iiﬂ'il 1975).

decigion has been taken in the mat

36 districts of the Sta_te as back-
viz., U. P. Small



B S i




132

35. Joint secior projects o liats
jeciced in October 1970, in consulta 10n wj
The Company

th the
: ial projects sponsorad by itw
gome of the indnstrial p _ onlq
Mﬁom:;:hﬂln order toexploreand examine the Potentiq] ¢
beinthe join ¢

" ‘d"
r J t m Pf lwtﬂ. th com,) - i % uP a Com
or jomt sep 0 8, e Pl“ v, at th( same tl“]l' ﬂl”f

mitte
consisting of the Chairman of the Company, its Managing Director gng th;
: { Industries. This committee has not, however, T.Tlﬂt 50 far (Ney.
mrﬂ:l}. Another comittee consisting o_f the Managing Di“"‘t“r: the
ing Director of Pradeshiya Industrial Investment Gorpm-at.im’
the Director of Industries, and an industrialist of Ka!.:pur (also g Di]‘-ecto‘_
of the Compiny) was constituted by the Board of Directors on 10th Sep.
t=mber 1973 to evalve a poticy for applying to the Government of Tngsy for
new letters of intent and licences, This committee does not Seem to haye
@t regularly. Proposals for setting up joint sector Projects were, how.
ever, taksn up foy consideragion on an ad hoc basis from time to time at the
initiative of the Chairman/Mansgirg Director after consultation with ey,
cerned officers of the Central and Stase Governments. There wag no gys.
tematic planning or feasibility studies before selection of the projects, the
deciding factor being the prospects of obtaining a licence under the In.
dustries Davelopment and Regulation Act. Tt was contemplated that the
p-elminary feasibility studies would be undertaken by the Prospective
collaborators in the joint ventures,

The Compiny after selection of a Project considered to be viable, ob-
tains al i

congultation w;
T!m .lhndu-d terms for Participation of e Private sector
feurs in joint geotor Projects include 4 foll

owing e
(a) the industrial yp;
registered in the Btate,

entrepre-

twould be owneq by a public limiteqd company

(b) the registered off ie
eof the . Y
would he locateq in the Btate .
oMpany yoy|
ould be take

“nd the production unit
(¢) the g

25 Ihr cent w d subﬁ(‘l'ibl‘ 2

6 per cepg of t} i
1¢ share capital,
n by the collaboryte ;

FRor their associates and

133

g per cent wasto be offered to the public for subscrip-
; m,;nins'l I;rtl' wished to dispose of all or any of the shares,

e’ € ei\-,hB: Pwoul d have the first right of refusal,

u":'other pwrty in cases where know-how was to be imported from
d) except l:aborator would provide the technical know-how and

ol the .col gervices including preparation of the detailed project

:l:h" mchm::ﬂeh they were to bepaid afixed amount in instalments

for : lated on the net sale proceeds. and
rt‘F": rocurring FOyAlty calculat pr
P

reliminary expenses would b: shared equally beiween the
(&) {.hﬁafd the collaborators.

l"‘tls’%bl'a below lists out the various projects which were approved by
The

i for which letters of intent were obtained
ment of India and
the Gﬂarn

apto S1st March 1074. Letter of intent/

date of approval
< ) 4
Name l)f the PT(HECtr capital 0513301'5! per b{t}he -GO?m
investment annum of Indis
(Rupees
in crores) "
hinary ' 3.60 640 machines 8th Jamuary ::;:
SO 22nd February
,000 M.TS.
Graphites electrodes pro-  8.00 3 Anndes
jects 6,000 M.T.S.
electrodes
22nd May 1971
3.75 24,000 13
S:o00ters 4.00 600  millions Inlt: ?“:’ ll:'l'l
Bafety razor blades 8.00 1,00,000 M.T. 28¢ . u i)
Steel billets S 1.00  7.30 millien ’x’tl; I‘l;ebAmnirly i
G. L. 8. Lamp Project ' 12th Apr
Eight Comm::'cial Ve- 10.00 20,000 July 1972
hicles sido | mIe B 26th July
Nylon Filament Yarn ' g Rp—
Praject . "g.00 50,000 MT. 28tl|'00t:lbl;!; o
S i:;&;r gl:‘;nm 50 00 1,00,000 MT. 29th Nove
Writing and Printi : -
aper Project 000 M.T. 12th April 1971
Cansti Project 10.00 33, 2nd May 197
'ustic 801.11. roj 0.30 5,000 7 28th January 1074
T. V. Reoeiver 8ats .85 25000 MT. olst March 1974
Refractories for Mirzapur 2 '00 10,000 M.T.
Synthetio Detergent (for 2 j0th March 1074
castern region) 30 5,00,000
Scooter tyres and tubes  1-30 %

=y



—



'
;
)
[
)
3
)
1
i
)
}
;
)
1
;
i
)
)
:
)
)
;
)

!

The position in regard to these projects is given below 1
(i) Printing mechinery project

The agreed location of the projectisat Unnao and colla horat ion
g *ments with a firm of Kanpur have been finalised. The ro"“bol'at
obtain technical know-how from West-Germony. The collaboratig T8 wiy
ment was signed on 10th S:ptember 1973 but the foreign technic
sultancy agreement has not been finalised so far (July 1975
company, #iz,, Printing Machines (India) Limited, was incorpor ).
30th November 1973 with an authorised capital of Rs.150 In.khatml "
letter of intent contemplated annual production of 640 machine ™
different types (300 plates press, 300 eylinder machines and 40 v 8101' three
ofset machines) Production of 300 cylinder machines only is ghe e
being planned for the pres:nt. The construction of the factor S bov‘vewrer.
has not commenced and the requisite plant and machinery not ¥ building
far l(&hy 1975). The Company has contributed Rs.3.19 lakh"rdered 80
capital to meet the initial expenses against Rs.3 .06 lakhg cont.:il?:tsgfe

€dby

the gollaborator firm, The ion i
{ ‘present expectation is tl it wi i
production in October 1977, RN Witaotue

Array,,

. aABrog,
n) ©

(ii) Writing and printing paper Pprojecl

umts actually came up, there
. ' ) * would not he suffjei
the third unit Propored to be establisheq by it i

(1ii) Caustic spda Pproject

Taw material for

Collaboration offers were invi

: mvited in May |

This i a ; S Y 1973 and twelve fi i

s gomr mifnmve industry., A NioNaas § irms applied.
- P. Btate Electricjt ¥ Board Lay, . or supply of power

"ult that thero Las boen no Progress in t}ﬁ "ot been finalised with the re-

ments and establishment of the unit {Mali*lf;l;t.} colloborattion i
).

i 7 ]
(o) T. V. TECENWer 3ot projec

It was decideq
; —ded by the Com :
Ject to the Flectron; Pany in Octoher 1
Hlectronies (1 : 974 to t i .
Bt gy ies ‘(..orporahon Limiteq (a It? transfer this pro
further jmptarr T COFPOTAtion of 1y Subsidiary of Pradeshiys
Implementatjoy, ttar P"ﬂd*'hllJ on their request for

@ &

134 135

L. S. lamps project

o lahoration arrangements were finalited with a firm of Delhi in
0 ik

por 1973. The firm had originally quoted a technical know-how
Qcto

of R8.3 lakhs for a plant of 12 million G. LS. lamps capacity but in
{ea“a 1974, 81 increased fee of Rs.6 lakls was demanded : a compromise
i.i—, offected at Rs.5 lakhs under the direction of the State Government.
The execution of the project will start after the new Company has been

mgi;&f‘-fed-

(vi) Steel billets project

The Company entered into collaboration arrengements with a firm of
Muzsffarnagar for setting up tle project at Ballia. Tle construction of
the factory building was to commence in January 1974. Tle industry is
power intensive requiring about 50 MW uninterrupted power supply.
When the matter was referred to the State Government in November 1973
no sssurance about regular power supply could be obtained . However,
the Company considered the alternative to run only two electric furnaces
of 12 M. T. capacity each with 15 MW power. Even this reduced power
load was not guaranteed by the State Electricity Board and the collabo-
ratore stopped taking any active interest in the implementation of the
project, The company could not submit application for import licence
for capital goods which according to the terms of the letter of intent,
should have been submitted by June 1974

The remaining projects have not made much leadway. Thus the
Qompany's efforts to set up industries in the jont sector have not made
any impact so far (May 1075). In only one case a company Loes been re-
gistered but even this unit has not obtained s certificate of commence-
ment of business. 1In no case has construction work commenced or plant

and equipment been ordered.

94, Accounting procedure and internal audit

The Qompany hiss not so far (May 1975) introduced any internal
audit. The Company has also not prepared any Accounting Manual defin-
.u functions, dutics and re sponsibilities of 1l e yaricus wingg, brencl ee

ing th financial control.

and of ficers and {or exere ising effective

~



P e = D e




138
gsction V

94, Uttar Pradesh Parvaliye Vikas Nigam Limited

In order to promote and advance the development of t}e hill
the Uttar Pradesh Parvatiya Vikas Nigam Limited was j P e regy,
s0th Mareh 1971. The main objects of the Company are to (i) deﬂd on
tourist trade and industry, (iijencourage sale of vegetables, fruite, chlup
(iii) promote and advance the economic, industrial and agricultyy,,) d:':_.d

lopment of the region.

{a) Package tour scheme

The Company decided in April 1971 to conduct package tours to i
nath and Badrinath starting from Rishikesh during tle folfcwing su*‘dsr.
(1971) to encourage tourism in the hill areas. The facilities to phe On.m“
to the pilgrims/tourists included transport, sccommodaticn f:t:!f]m
sight secing. ete.  On the basis of 2 feasibility report prepared I;y the Cm.'g_
pany, ox;‘:endit ure of Rs.250 per passenger for combined tour to Keda.rnc:n-
nnd.Budmftth and Rs.150 per passenger for Badrinath alone was L th
Against this the Company fixed the rates of Rs.265 and Rs.]160 per -
ger for comb‘uwd tour to Kedarnath and Badrinath and for tour tOIBmisﬂen] -
nath respectively. Assuming that the tours would be economically viabln.
the Gompany spent Rs. 1.19 lakhs on pay and allowances (Rs.40 300&
transport (Rs.27,600), accommodation and caterin R s .
sesing, o0, (010,000 & (R8.40,300) and sigit

B S50, (A0, ). Conducted tours were started on 1st June 1971
and were abandoned after soven days (7th J,
dition of roads and road bresch - Ul_le W) Rebeof halem.
the tours smounted to R 4:;0608 iy l:mns, Boosipts in. condusting

il 40,700 only. The loss was attributed by the

Management to late start of the conducted to
il urs and unfavourable weatl.er

(b) Scheme for sals of applss

Agricultural De &
Bombay to act &:‘;};I::'I‘:?;‘:":i '}'f‘l‘lih',«-r Promotion Corporation Limited,
Apples worp Yequired to be !:‘ ail salp u,’applrs inthe Bombay,‘Pooxm areb.
Bombay and Poona aecordiy b caminiag Bombay for st orage and sale sl
(July 1972) by the MARCO '8 1O requirements. Ay agreement executed

. Boluba}— stipulated payment of a commissio

V -

0 to the agents who were required to send to the Company shihe-
(o ‘.Tmlcs (quaﬂ“')' and value) every week. As per the agreement
’ d into three varieties, viz., Royal Delicious, Golden

mcﬂ*: ore 40 be grade . .
ghree grades ‘A’ B’ and 'C’, by the Company before their

le 5
apP Rajmer in

de_:pnwh in boxes.
on receipt of the first cousignment, MAFCO reported to the
sompsny 98 9th August 1972 _thi.it the apples sent were not aceor-
de and unfit for storing in cold storage and ttat sales were being

ding to gT
ality due to less demand. The Company was asked

msde 88 of degraded qu:
te its representative for spot duty. Again on I4th August 1972

to dept

MAFCO intimated that the apples sent were sour, rotten, and

fungus infected and henoe these wore being sold below Rs.2
company was advised not to despatch further

per K.g. The

consignments. By that time apples costing Rs.0'65 lakhs had already
poen despatched and Rs, 634 lakhs Fad been spent on traps-
portation (Rs. 319 lakhs), establishment (Rs. 1°40 lakhs), cold storage

charges (Rs. 0'95 lakh) and other miscellancous expenses (Rs. 0.80 lakh
including commission of Rs, 0'42 lakh). The apples could, however, be
sold for Rs, 6:25 lakhs only resulting in a loss of Rs. 9.74 lakhs. In Jon-
uary 1973 the Genoral Manager who investigated the loss, found that the
apples received by the agents upto 19th August 1972 were not kept in
cold storage (due to delay in commissioning of their cold storsge at Poona
with the result that the spples had become rotten and unfit for sale.
Responsibility for the loss of Rs.9* 74lakhs could not be fixed on the agents
(MAFQO, Bombay) in the absence of any penal clause in the agreement.

not vetted by the Law Department or by the

The draft agreement was
Finance Manager, before finalisation in July 1972. In January 1975 it

was stated by Government that the case was under arbitration.
(¢) Abandonment of apple processing project

In September 1971 the Qompany decided to set up
in hill areas for manufacture of apple
peotin.  The Management, sccordingly, requested (October 1971) the
Oentral Food Technological ~ Research Institute, Bangalo:ra for
proparing & foasibility report and. ?H.‘id Rs.10,000 f:or this work
(May 1072). According to the fousibility report received on l4th
June 1972, the produots proposed 0 be manufactured were not popular
11 A, G.-1976-18

an apple processing
cider and apple

plant






138

4 be necssary before produe-

ken up & addi“m;(; : :Pplolcmll:r
tion could be taken andy wou . have to be
other products like apple !:;m(;:ll)‘d:!;d;‘?u";‘y};; 72 in establish the pro-
wdactumd- Th: g(:llI::s; of Rs. 13.05 lakbs in collaboration with the
"I;“;‘s I:::is;;:-llmlust-rid Corporation Limited. The project was,
o . Augunt 1073) on the advioo of the State Government
however, abandone establisked by tho U. P. Agro-Industrial

as a similar plant was being _
Corporsation I?imitpd. at Haldwani where it had already got an apple con.
centrate p]m{: and it was also to take up.manufactura of 3p11]0 brandy'

The expenditure of Rs.10,000 was unfruitful.

In Janusry 1075 it was stated by the Government that the sugges.
tion of the Planning Commission for manufacture plum brandy, apple
prandy and Vodks were under the consideration of the Company.

U. P. State Cement Corporation Limited
35. (a) Collapse of o shed

On 220d August 1971, the fabricated steel structure over the kilns
of the Vickers plant of the Government Cement Factory, Ohurk,
ocollapsed. The Factory remained closed for 143 days for removal of
debris (expenditure incurred thereon being Rs.0°25 lakh) and erection
of a8 new shed (cost Rs.2 25 lakis). The closure resulted in loss of
production of 47538 tonnes of cement clinker (at the averago daily
production of 665 tonnes) valued at Rs.35'18 lakhs. An Enquiry
Qommittee, consisting of the Deputy Director and the Chief Engineer
of the Factory and the Chief Engineer of the Government Cement
f;:mhf:::;z ::}’t:: :h':; :?diem;m in Avgust 1971, held (April

dust blown out through the chi eg] eccentric accumulation of clinker
which had not heen lar] xlr::ey ong with hot gases from the kilns,
staff (kept uepamgelmf: ye nefi from the roof of the shed by the

¥ 8t an expenditure of Rs. 0°25 lakh annually) for

4 extensive pul:licit ¥ woul

o conniry an ; ;
ot . on commercial basis.

139

l,,,n:]mso of u.n"y goods excludirg. emorg otler ) irgs, the ocst of
froight OF delivery wken such cest is seperetely ol erged. Govern-
ment Oement Factory, Chruk, & registe.ed decler under tie Central and
gtate sales tax laws, could not, however, charge railway freight separotely
in the bills (included it in f.or. destinaticn price) on rele of cemen-t
made andor rate contract with D. G. 8. & D., even though instruction for
charging freight separately in the bills Tad already been issued by the
p.G. 8. &D. in April 1970. Consequently tie Factory was assessed
to sales tax (State and Contral) on the freight element also, which smounted
to Re.15°34 lauk"s (Rs. 1468 lakhs and Rs.0° 66 lekh on acerunt of State
and Central sales tax respectively) during tle years 1070-71 and1971-72.
Rupees 14 68 lakhs wore paid by the Factory (Central sales tax emounting
to Rs. 0°66 lakh still to be paid) in March 1974. Out of this Rs.6 92
Jakhs could not be recovered from the concerned customers.
(¢) Hire charges for transformers

With a view to streamlining the production of cement in Dalla Unit
of the Government Cement Factory, two compressors were purchased and
commissioned in November 1971, Tt was also decided by the Management
(September 1971) to purchase two transformers and pending that trans-
formers were hired from the U. P. State Electricity Board ¢n a rental of
Rs.1,035 per month. Two orders for the supply of two transformers,
including switch gear were placed by the Factory in February 1472 on a
Bombay firm for Rs.93,500. The firm did not effect the supply in aceord-
ance with the schedule (June 1972). Tenders were again invited in April
1973 for the purchase. The offer of a firm of New Delhi for Rs.1.02 lakbhs
stipulating completion of supplies within eight months from the date of
supply order, was recommended for acceptance by the Officer Incharge,
Purchase Organisavion. However, a decision could not be taken by the
Management and in April 1973 a short-term tender was again invited and

the sixth lowest offer quoted by the same New Delhi firm for Rs. 1:02
ted ; orders for supply of the

\

lakhs plns 29:15 per cent increase was accep

two transformers were placed in July 1973. :
(received in June 1974) amounted to Rs.1:36 lakhs, In the meantime,

the Company continued to pay bire charges to the State Electricity Board |
which amounted to Rs.0:36 lakh for the period from November 1971 t({
']'lillx‘ 1974, Non-acceplance of the earlier offer of the firm of New Delhi

(for Rs.1-02 lakhs), thus, resulted in extia expenditure of Rs.034 lakh
rges (Ru-07 lukh).

some time before this collapase™. It held on ici
: . | : e official and eight lJabourers : s

responsbile for the mishap and recommended departmental action against i o i
them. The official hss been warned and the e it
by stoppage of two increments,
(8) Ezira payment of tax
. t_hs‘lu tax is payable on the purchase price whicl

e amount of consideration paid/payable by a

ight labourers were punisl ed

has been deofined

person for the besides avoidable pa_vmt‘ﬂt- of hire cha

. ~ S




- F

—
| I

i el i



140 141
ppted on the ground t s
Government stated (January 1975) that the transformers had to be not'nf-“l" g Tenders wt‘f: invit.e:a:; th'ﬂ validity period of ke tender kag
hired as there was delay in supply by the Delhi firm. | oS  firm of Bareilly f BHIN On 4th March 1974 and the of

8y Parcionss. o g g of snother 1! oSy 3: ";:UPP'F at Re.332 per M. T, was o ,Pkf:
('] for supply of coa L2OMT. N . ace |
Against its annual requirement of 60 lakh new gunny bags, the Com. ! Ord::h March 1974, Failure to p!}a::nt:cmp:d"{:gly Placed on this supplier
pany had (April 1972) pending orders for supply of 77 lakh new gunny :n“ders of Novembor 1973 within the ‘al?d'l s order on the beais of

. ¥ : @ W0 Vi ¥ i =
ension that the delivery schedule aditure of Re.1:008 lakbs. ¥ pericd resulted in extra ex-

The Management stated (December 1974) that the orders conld be
onld not

bags during 1972.73. Om the appreh
i

! placed earlior a3 the Gompany was oxpecting coal supplies at controlled
I

would not be adhered to by the suppliers,
Traders Association) placed an order on 16th

bags on a Calcutta firm at

the Company (on the basis of

enquiries issued to gunny

June 1972 for supply of 48 lakh new gunny

R&.180+70 per 100 bags, f.or. Churk. The rate of this firm was higher pricos-

Purpentine Subsidiary Limited

by Rs.3.956 per 100 bags than the rate at which supplies were being
obtained from other suppliers during the same period. On the grounds that g7. Non-recovery of hire charges
the supply position had improved by August 1972 (22 lakh new gunny 1 : 2
i 1971, ¢ .
bags were held in stock), the starage capacity with the Company was limited | % :: P“’b::rel ;f S:I:Pm A dzmdad to r,m' hire charges on barrels
and that the rate ot the Calcutts firm was ‘unreasonably excessive’ ok ik P : . ignments of varnish sent to agents for ssle ; the
this order (which was for the Churk factory) was cancelled on 14th Sept- ! Company algo decided to impose a penalty of Re.1 per barrel per fortnight's
ember 1972. By that time 17.50 lakh new gunny bags had already been { delay in case the barrels were not returned within ninety days. The hire
supplied by the tirm. The purchase of the bags at higher rate resulted in charges were, however, ok snivassad i S5 aphute tior Wik Sy ety
an extra expenditure of Rs.0.62 lakh. Jevied on them for non-return of the barrels within the prescribed time
On 12th September 1973 the Caleutta firm represented for resumptivn This resulted in non-recovery of hire charges amounting to Rs.0-93 lakh
of supplies of the balance quanfity of bags against the cancelled order during the periol April 1971 to March 1974.
Duaring negotiations conducted with the supplier on 23rd Oct '
ober 1973, 3 ;
the Company agreed to accept 29 lakh new bags at Rs.180.70 per 100 While accepting the facts, the Government stafed (December 197¢)
lfagS. supplies to be completed by March 1974. The rate negotiated with that as none of the agents was prepared to take supplies in returnable
“‘: supplier was higher by Rs.6.95 per 100 bags compared to the rate of parrels, recovery was not made.
other suppliers of new gunny bags during that i . '
) ) period, This also resulted ; ; il
in further exua expenditure of Rs.2,01 lakhs. sul 38. Agro-Industrial Corporakion Limited
In November 1074 it was stated by th (a) Appointment of clearing agents
y the Government that these pur- In January 1969 a firm of Calcutta was appointed for twelve months
as clearing agent of the Gompany at the Caloutta port for kandling imported
effect from 1st January 1869. In

te., with
ted in January 1969 the clearing agent

chases of gunny bags were made due to (i) possible failure of supplies in
“Zetor’ tractors, spare parts, ©
Rs.100 on c.if. value of the

the earller case and (ii) anticipated rise in price of bags in. the later case.
agroeement execu

‘_‘:d““; g hase '}" T AR accordance “with an
’ e of coal rdance "wi ;
was to be paid a commission of 24 paise per f. value o

consignments. In April 1969 the clear ng agent expressed its inability to

eed rate and pressed for commission of

Tenders were invited by the Company in November 1973 for supply
handle the clearing work at the agre ;

100, which was ugreed to by the Company m respect of

: In September 1969 fresh

of 1,20 :
trhell’owl;s:{ &é" offmlf On opening of the tenders (5th December 1973)
oxfo 488 Jan:l' o ;lg?:m of Bareilly of Rs.248 per M. T. which was valid 1) paise per Rs
a ‘ ’ .
s la:fi . Was ncct?pft*d by the Company. Orders could. the consignment awaiting clearance at the port. ’
» be placed on the supplier on 22nd February 1974, which were ' eonsig 4 the work was awarded to the same firm of Calcutta

A

tenders were invited an




- .=

e

g

o —_—

e S



142

otiated rate of 40 paise, against the tendereq

in Octobar 1960 on the neg ing from ORODIE 1igs,

1 mmene
rate of 55 psise por Rs.100 for one year co g 1}
In April 1970 the clearing agent was paid an advance of R8.2.70 lakhg

(without any provision in the agreement) for peyment Of_ customs d'uty a‘nd
port charges and for meeting other incidential expenses in connection wit)
import of tyres and tubes. The clearing agents, however. could not get

the consignment cleared from the port and ‘:'h_"" Com]l}any had' to pay de-
murrage of Rs.1.02 lakhs to the port authorities, besides be&nng' .the cus-
toms duty and other port charges. The clearing agant.had utilised tle
amount of the advance for carrying out its business operations and retaineq
the funds even after the expiry of the term. At the end of October 1970,
Rs.6.36 lakhs were recoverable from the agent on account of demurrage
(Rs.1.02 lakhs), advances paid (Rs.3 .66 lakhs), refund received from the
Port Commissioner and retained by the agent(Rs.1.02 lakhs) and other
dues (Rs.0.66 lakh) against a security deposit of Rs.10,000 made by the
agent.

In accordance with tle terms of tle agreement, disputes were to bhe
settled by a sole arbitrator nominated by the Compsny Chairman whose
decision would be binding on both the parties. Tle Company nominated
an erbitrator on 19th February 1971 who awarded (27th April 1972) Rs.5.65
lakhs as paysble by the agent to the Company. As the agent firm had
alrezdy gone into liquidation, recovery of this amount has not been mads
8o far (April 1975). Tle Company ranks as an unsecured creditor in the
liquidation proceedings.

Tke matter was reported to te Company in September 1973 ; reply
is awaited (April 1975)

(b) Purchase of stesl

In July 1970 t - .ders for the supply of steel matericls (592 M. T.) were
invited by tke C:. pany. Out of the eleven tenders received and opened
on 15th July 1970, seven were rejected as the required earnest money was
not deposited. The remaining four tenders, which were valid up to 15th
August 1970, were considered to be high (by 25 to 50 per cent) compered
to the prevailing J. P. . rates. On 10th August 1970 the Company de-

143

poried. In Beplember 1970, tenders were 3gain invited and the rates
received were found higher than the rates received earlier in July 1970,
Onehundred and five tonnes of steel wag purchased in November 1970 from
two firms of Kanpur (including 38 M. T. from one of the firms on whom
orders wore placed in August 1970) at higher rates (25 to 50 per cent
higher as compared with J. P. C. rates), Non-finalisation of the tenders
within the validity period, resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.0° 40 lakh.

In January 1975 it was stated by Government that variations in Tates
of iron and stoeel could not be anticipated by the Company.

(D. JERATH)
Accountant General, Uttar Pradesh-l

ALLAHABAD :

30 SEP 1919

Countersigned

(A. BAKSI)
ler and Auditor General of India

New Devnr ; Compiro

1. ocT8is



w.

el ._—H_— —



Appendices

1A G- 107819



.
.w.
1

MNMksaim= ="



Serial Name of the

no.

1

(!arporar-inn

U. P. State
Electricity Board

Name of
the admi-
nistrative
department

Power

146

APPEN DIx

(Reference : paragrapy, |
Statement showing summarised financlal resuitg o

Date of Total
inecorpora-  capital
tion invested
4 5
st April 9.63.51 80
199

Profii
'lmm! {Ei‘)”

(—) 8,307 50

|
e 1
pod )

y, P. State Electricity Board for 197374

Totnl
inter osb

oharged
to pl‘Oflt»
nﬂd loss
gecount

7

4,064 65

Interest Total
on long- return

term on capital
loans invested
16+8)
8 ]

4,064 65 1757.15

147

Percen-  Capital  Total Percen-
tege of employed return tage of

total on capital total
return on employed return
capital (8+7)  oncapital
invested employed
10 11 12 13
(In lakhs of rupess)
078 902,49 16 75T 15 0 54




i o e a1 AT o

i

E
F
hI



148

{ Referoncs : Pamgmp;, '"(l.’-}

statement showing Generating stations completeq

[Termal staions Installed Source of Target Actual] date
capacity supply of date of of commis.
(MW) machineries  commis- sioning
sioning
Hardusganj Stage-I 60
Unit—1I (30 MW) Foreign Not April 1962
available
Unit—II (30 MW) Ditio Ditto June 1962
Harduaganj Stage—11 30 Ditto Ditto April 1964
Harduagsnj Stage—IT1L 1ou
Unit—1 (50 MW) D two Ditto March 1968
Unit—II (50 MW) Ditto Ditto January 1969

Harduaganj Stage—IV 110

Unit—I (556 MW) Indigenous  April July 1971
1970
Unit—II (55 MW) Ditto October  November
1870 1972
Obra 250
Unit—I (50 MW)

Foreigy Not
availe ble

August 1 067

149

1l
gage 30
and© ommissioned after the formation of State Electrieity Boarg
gxtent of Cost of project Per-  (Qost per KW
Jelay in ) T centage of installeq
ommissioning As per  As per Actual of capacit
original revised upto  actual -——._i__.____Sr i
-

estimate estimate March

cost ag Asper As per

(In lakhs of rupees W | - g i
o] pared to estimate cost
original
estimate
{Rupsss)
5,50%31  5,40°00 54900 98 32 9
2,59 20 3,30°72 4,465 59 172 861 1.449

10,44° 49 19,9953 19,4939 181 1,044 1,049

10,07 44 21,566°12 25,4240 232 098 2,339

’} About 1} years
. About yoars
145 1,080 1,588

27,2500 40,56° 69 39,69 39



,.'




Thermal stations

Unit—II (50 MW) Not available

Unit—I1IL (50 MW ) October 196y
Unit—IV (50 MW)
Unit—V (50 MW)
Obra Extension Stage—I
Unit I (100 MW)

Unit IT (100 MW)

Unit ILI (100 MW)

commissioned

Unit I (32 MW)

Unit II (32 MW) March 1068

_ ('t .

Il

gebent of Cost of project

delay 1 _;;\H per  Ax per

r}l'l‘."\im"' i
¢ original

i
ont®$ ¢etimate estimate

31,31+ 00
About
2 years
About
31 years
6,81 +61

Per-
centage
of g
actna]
CoBt as
Com-
pared to
original
estimate

60,35 03 182

12,7854 187

Cost per KW







152
APPENDIX IIT
| Reference = Paragraph 16 (7), page 92,

Statement showing the actual holding of stock in sixty-one divisions ,q on
31st August 1974

Name of the division Limit Btock Excess
suggested ectually value of
by staff held stock
committee helq

(Bupees in crores)
Kumaun Division, Almora 015 1-28 113
Electricity Maintenance Division, Main- 0-15 1-05 090
puri
Electricity Muintenance Division. Morad- 015 091 076
abad
Electrieity Maintenance Division, Lakhim- 015 081 068
pur-Kheri
Electricity Maintenance Division, Mogi- 015 065 050
nagar
Electricity Maintenance Division, Faizabag 015 070 0 55
Electricity Maintenance Division, Bast 015 0° 68 0°53
ElectricityMaintanmwe Division, Kanpur 015 0 65 0- 50
Eleotricity Maintenance Division, Allahabaq - 15 0.34 0.19
El s : . LA
ectricity Maintenance Division, Jhansi 015 023 0.08
Electricity Mainte y Thivia:
¥ Maintenanee Division, Banga 015 042 0-27
Eleetrit:ity Mainte Yind gt
nanee Division, Ty know 015 0 40 0 25
F.]eetri{-.ity Maintenance Dipic:
A 6 » i
¢ Division, Hargo; 015 037 022

153

APPENDIX ITI—Coneg,

Name of the division

Limit

Stock Exoess
Suggested actuslly  value of
by staff held stock
committes held
(Rupees in orores)
Electricity Maintcnance Division, Sitapur 015 023 o 08
Electricity Maintenance Division, Unnao 015 030 018
Electricity Maintenance Division, Hathras 015 020 -
Lucknow Electricity Supply Undertaking, 015 0928 013
Lucknow
Electricity Maintenance Division, Mathura 015 026 011
Electricity Maintenance Division, Agra 0-15 022 0-07
Electricity Maintenance Division, Etah 015 025 010
Electricity Maintenance Division, Meerut-I ~ 0-15 028 0-13
Electricity Maintenance Division, GLazi- 015 050 035
abad
' o : 1 004
Electricity Maintenance Division, Meerut-IT ~ 0-15 019
500 ; 41 0-26
Electricity Maintenance Division, Buland- 015 0
shahr (South)
&% ; 0 31 0-16
Electricity Maintenance Division, Buland- 0-15
shahr (North)
argeih hanli 015 075 060
Elect.ricity Maintenance Division, Shamli
o ; 15 082 017
Electricity Maintenance Division, Bareilly 0.35
ok e s ‘15 053 038
Electricity Maintenance Division, Pilibbit 0 iy
e T 0156 057 42
El@chriuity Maintenance Division, Bijnor =
018 032 017

Kumaun Division, Pithoragarh

U A G.-1975—20



Fil

R =y S SEESp—n—-— Y

. .|

pijawn

3_5




155

1754
APPENDIX 111
APPENDIX 1TI—Contd, s —omeld,
s Name of the divisicn Limit

Name of the division Yamis Stock — Excess suggested a?-ttzc:;lv Izrx'im

suggested  actually  vajy, by staff i & :t::k

by staff held  of steek committee held

committee held

(Rupees in crores)

(Rupees in crores) s o g
Rural Electrification Divisicn, Ferrukha - 0,30 0.50 0.20
Kumaun Division, Haldwani 015 0-60 045 bad
Kumaun Division, Kasl ipur 015 038 0-23 Rural Electrification Divisicn, Mathura 0.30 0.38 0.08
Garhwal Division, Uttarkasli 015 020 0 05 Rural Eleetrification Division, Meerut 0.30 0.36 0.06
Distribution Division. Moradabad 015 030 015 Rural Electrification Division, Saharanpnr 0.30 .38 0.08
Electricity Maintensnce Division, Rampur 015 0.62 0-47 Rural Electrification Division, Bereilly 0.30 0.4? 0.12
Electricity Maintenance Division, Budaun 016 0-38 023 Rural Electrificaticn Divisicn, Mcradabad 0.30 0.37 0.07
Electricity Maintenance Diyision, Bara 015 0.49 0 34 Rural Electrificaticn Divisicn, Bijnor 0.30 0,42 0.12
Banki

Rural Electrificatien Division, Genda 0 30 038 0.68

Electricity Maintenance Division. Gon 3 i
& e Gk 048 0.33 Rural Electrificatic n Divisicn, Gor: k] pur 0.30 0.37 0.07

slectricity Maintenance Division, Sultenpur 01 :
S g . e 918 Rural Electrifieaticn Division, Azamgarh 0.3 035 029

ricity Maintenance Diyision, Pratay- ; y
garh : = al b2 Rural Electrification Division, Ghazipur 0.30 0.47 0.17
s : 7 4 r x 0.75 0745
Electricity Maintenance Divisicn, Deqria 0.15 0 .35 0 50 Rural Electrification Division, Varanasi 0.30 5
0 .08 0.30 0.22

Electricity Maintenauce Divisicn, Ghazi- 0.15 0.53 0.38 et KINaRgy Seiecime

" . 0 .34 0,26
Test Division, Faizabad 0.08 4

Electricity Meintenance Diyisi,,

n. V. &1
aranasi 0.15 0.27 0.12 10.96 28 21 17.25

" | Total
“ign, erznpnr 0.15 0 .39 0.24 N

Operation and Maintenance Div

Eleetricity Maintens nee Diy

ision ‘B’ 015

Power House, K'U‘fll'lpln' 0 88 0.73
Stores Payment Divisi
b, Hen ‘A’ Pow
Ksitiphr wwer Houge, 015 0 7¢ 0 61
Rural Eleotrificatior, Divig Allehabag 0.3
-40 0.47 0.17

oo



= 1 icalulnt s i

S —

-_— “ll.“ll‘l‘




156 157 \

APPENDH( v
(Reference P”mgmfph 18, page 99)
enne earned during t ‘ =
Statement showing eustomer-wise break-up of the connected loaq. energy sold and rev _ ng the years 197173 (o 1973.74
1972-73
1971-72 1973-74

Category of consumers

Per- Ener- Per- Reve- Per- C‘JEW‘P—'}_—-———-—___RM‘ !
cen- @y  cef- nue cen- nee- cen- gy cen- mue tage to
tage sold tage (Ru- tage ted tage sold ta ge (Ru-

( tage sold  tage (Ru- : 1 total
lead  tage sol age (Ru- tage toq to (KWh to pees  to  load to (KWh to |

(MW) to (KWh to pees  to  lpad ¢ t i ’
toba olal in  total (MW)t i :
total in total in  total (MW) 1 in 0 it otal (MW) total in  total in

Con- Per- Ener- Per- Reve- Pey.- Con-
nected cen- gy  Cen- nue  cen- pec.

5 il- enecr- lakhs) reye- - mil-

eon- mil-  ener- lakhs) reve- con ;?:m) § hs) "-ze con u;nl ener-  fakhs)

nec- lions) gy nue - e ) n nec- lions) gy

ted sold ted sold ted sold

load load load
Ditiestis 388 142 264 59 833 137 421 140 272 57 935 122 491 144 214 64 953 128
Commercial 101 3.7 54 1.2 166 2.7 102 3.4 57 1.2 189 25 116 3.4 61 1.4 199 2.9
Industrial _ 1095 402 2682 59.9 2708 44 6 1,178 39.2 2823 58.9 3,240 42.4 1,289 37,8 2304 53,5 3,132 2.0
Public Lighting 7 9.3 17 04 49 0.8 8 0.3 17 0.4 531 0.7 9 03 16 04 50 0.7
Railway Traction 720 130 29 179 3.0 81 27 172 36 271 3,5 Bl 2.4 166 3.9 256 3.4
[rrigation/Agriculture 926 339 69+ 15,5 1,365 225 1,001 36,3 795 16.6 2,027 26.5 1,205 37.9 827 19.0 1901 255
Public Water Works 16 0.6 57 13 1.2 18 0.6 59 12 81 1.0 92 0.6 63 1.5 90 1,2
and Sewage Pumping B
Licensees 01 37 43 92 567 94 9 30 447 93 719 94 04 27 433 100 7TE 98
Extra State gonsumers 16 06 164 37 130 91 16 05 143 3.1 135 1.8 16 035 167 3.9 133 2.1

Tota S - T - % 7.452 100
otal 2728 100 4,475 100 6,067 100 3,000 100 4700 100 7,648 100 3,413 100 4310 1004,

e
—— = A —— e ——r e —E T




BESeass, S SR N S e . q_ W‘




Serial Neme of the Name of the
o company administrative
department
1 2 3
Running concerns
1. Tndian Turpen- Incustries
tine and Resin
C¢mpany Limi-
ted, Bareilly
2. Mchammadabad  Planning
People’s Tannery
Limited, Moham-
madabad (Farru-
khabad)
3. U.P. State Agro- Agriculture
Industrial Corpora-
tion Limited, Lue-
know
4. U. P. State Sugar Industries

APPENDIY

(Reference : Para 33

Statement showing summarised financial results of

Corporation Limi-
ted, Lucknow

U. P. State Cement
Corporation Limi-
ted, Mirzapur

Ditto.

ruary

Date of
incorpora-
tion

22nd Feb-
1024

2nd Decem-
ber 1964

20th March
1967

26th March
1971

Total Prefit (+”
(‘apitai L()SR (___}
mvested
5 6
(Rupees in

2,70 .97(—) 18 .40

5.91(—)0.15

6,11.10(4) 47.68

0,75.33(—) 1,68 .41

20th March 28,28 61(—) 2,13, 73

1972

‘T
page 113)

159

Government Companies for 1973.74

Total
interest
charged

to Profis
and Loss
Aceot b

lakhs)

0.81

0.04

14 81

40 .27

1.05.3¢

Inter- Total
est on  return
long term on capital
l,ans invested

(64-8)
8 9

0.81(—)17 .59

0.,04(—)0.11

62.49

14 .81

16.27(—)1,52, 14

97.03(—)1,15.80

Percen-
tage of
total re-
turn on
eapitel
invested

10

10,22

- Percen-
Capital Total  tage of
emph.yed return total
on cipi- return
tal em- on capi-
ploved tal em-
(6-+-7)  yloyed
2,49 31(—)17.59
1.68(—)0 11
6,38.21(~)62. 49 9.79

3,20 83(—)1,28.14
F

24 95 88(—)) .08 26



#
-

o _—




180

Serial Name of the  Name of the Date of

APPENDIY

Protit(+ )

i - ital Loss(—)
y imstra- INCorpora _(‘ﬂ[ﬂ
no. company mgr::n:j er-u ol ok
partment
1 2 3 4 6
Promaotional and Developmental concerns (Rupees in

6. U. P.State Tudus-  Industries 29t Mzrch
trial Develc pment 1961
Corpe ration Limi-
ted, Konpur

. U.P. Small In Ditto  June 1958
dustries Corpora-
tion Limited, Kan-
pur.

8. U.P. Textile Cor- Ditt)  2nd Deecem-
poration Limited ber, 1969
Kanpur

9. U.P. Pocrvanchal Agriculture  30th March
Vikas Nigam Limi- 1971
ted, Faizabad

10. U. P Parvatiya Ditto 30th March
Vikas Nigam Limi- 1971

ted, Naini Tal

11, Pradeshiva Indus-
trial Investment
Corporation  of

Uttar Pradesh,
Luckngw

12. U. P. State Hand-
loom, Power loom, .
inance and De.
velopment Corpora-
tion, Kuupur

Industries 29th March
1972

Ditto  gq, Jan-
uary 1972

12,27 50(4)60 2]

5,16 .78(4- 148 87

7,33029( +)78 .68

75 81(+)6 .34

| 50.00(—)7 .77

8,05.42(4-)0 .41

71.00(—)2 .26

161
V—Conid.
Total Interest  q 1 Percep. 5
interest  on long- returp tage of ﬂ?lall)::a:d Total Percen,.-
charged  term  on capiga) total Ploy retorn tage of
to Profit  loans investeq Teturn :::I €apl-  total
and Loss (6+8) on capital pb;:ib mr:.tu?;l
cepunt i Pl
A H— (67) employeq
7 8 9
lakhs)
18,40 18.40 7861 g4 122661 e gy,
33.50 33.50 82,37 15.94 51530  82.31 599
5.29 .e 78.68 10,73 7,38 53 83,97 11,38
0.32 0.24 6,58 8.68 75,39 6,66 8.83
0.17 (—)1.77 43.9¢ (—)7 60
0,17 0,16 0.57 0,19 3,05,27 0,58 0.19
2,06 2,06(—)0 .20 .. 63.01 (—)0.20






162
APPENDIX
Total Profit(
ofthe  Date of : ()]
Serinl Nome of the l:;::ienist-m‘ incorpord* fapltald Loss(—)
no. compan? tive depart” tion investe
ment
________ﬂ____ﬁ___,_______,_._.___
_i___,__,_-———'—;"' . 3 4 b 6
= Sy ~ ___"____”_____#____—-—-______....__—.
e (Rupees in

Concerng wnder closurt

s Judion Bobbin  Tudustries 2280 Sl

Company Limit: February
o, Bareilly 1024
Subsidiary concerns

14 Turpentine Subsi Ditto iith 13 .61 (4-)0 .50
dinry Industries July
Limited, Bareilly 1934

16 Kichha Sugar Ditto 17th 400 37 (—)105 G4
Company Limit- Felruary
e, Kichha, 1972
(Naiui 'Tnl)

10 Alporn Magnesite Ditto o7th 100,00 428
‘a‘m.ﬂl‘d. Al!llt:l‘n A""“at . l . " 5

17l

* fixelwive of Rx, i
Nm}:ﬂh.am:;‘l:l' R 307 lakhe puid during construetion period ( Joth
- tunp{’;l I.np:tnl Iluvmml represcits paidoap eapital plis long term

employed reprosents net fixed
- nanets (excludy i

() The portiendaes glven ngainst sevial nos, 4 nu{d ‘l:\“ m“'l ‘:}"l':l
pro e per weopinbs For the veur ondod 300 8 plmuh \ l!l"‘l' e
" v o i
(v) The pertieulnes given agninet sertul o, 16

crulvd S16t Qatobor 1074, viz, Almora May

183
v_Concld.

Total [nterest Total
interest  on long-  return
charged term loans oncapital  total

Percen-  Capital

-

Percen-
Total  tage of

tage of employed return total

on capi- return

to Profit invested pital
return tal em- on capd
and h‘s (6-8)  on capital ploved  employed
accoun invested 6-7) )
- $F B 10 1! 12 13
lakhs)
0.03 0 97 3 .67 0 .03 032
0.30 3.67 13.79 030 3 .63
ap 60 17.08  (—)38.56 242 09 (—%5 04
6 o G628 (—13657 128 34 (—)35' 88 "

e ——— - ____,_______.,.,.___________________

April 1974 ).

losns plus free peserves a1 Digures at the close of the year),

waorks in-progress) plas W orking v pitaly
Riate Rugar Carparation Limited and

nosite Linited, Almena, ane as por acvound

A figures at the close of the yeur),
Kitvhha Sugar Company Limite d,

sof the company fof the year



[

PR s | v




164
APPENDIX

(Reference © Para

of acquisition of land, developmet of areas,

muwu! momg POS}“BH

————

Total Area Allottable Allottable  Area of
::a in developed area of number  land
Site ;r,aseﬁ- land of plots  allotted
sion
RS T B 4 5 8
o o (In acres)
Ghaziabad 3,807 3,341 2,538 1,187 2538
Hardwar 104 80 52 189 44
Bareilly 357 357 268 1t 40
Lucknow (Amausi 454 454 304 164 304
and Sarojaninagar)
Kanpur 307 307 241 327 191
sorakhpur 63 63 45 41 24
Naini 7717 777 550 230 107
Unnao 381 310 215 144 209
Sandila 1,734 300 1,684 31 250
(250 developed
Sik . 1,434 undeveloped)
ikandsrabad 1,243 1,243 990 a77 292
Varanasi 281 281 184 187 59
Agra 37 i N
Rae Bureli 366 287 169 136 132
_:’]ynm_i— 95
Tolsl 9088 o et
-—____________~_*‘_______‘-I.BINI 7,280 3,024 ‘&.280

Ya

Vi

3 (B) (i%), page 128)

165

allotment of plots and the coming up of the Industrial units upto Mareh 1875

Number Number Number
i of plotsa of plots of plots
3 _‘! allotted on which on which
(e units units Remarks
! | are in  have
‘? S produc-  started
5 tion  construc-
‘i ton
% 8 9 10
i L187 298 395 About 250 acers land is under development.
122 6 18
17 9
91 28 14 150 acres allotted to Scooters India Limited,
in one block in S8arojaninagar.
294 24 28
24 1 3
03 8 4 37 plot of 25 acres have been transferred to
Director of Industries for ancillaries.
132 19 75 acres allotted to ¢ne unit in undeveloped
form.
9 2 150 acres allotted in undeveloped block to
Insov Auto Limited.
184 3
17 |
- - 27 acres under development.
i 19 1 1 30.42 acres have been allotted to Swadeshi
AN Cotton Mills, undevelop>d.
t 25° 40 acres of 14 plots have been allotted to
b P.1.C U. p
28' 71 acres of 18 plots have been allotted to
\ UP S 1C
2740 acres of one plot has been allotted for
sub-station.
50°00 acres lying undeveloped on both sides.
gl 375 i B
PSUP —11 AG—18-1075—600—(M). S










i L4 ‘¢ I ANANOWMYLIS ONY ONILNING .FZ‘Q&F!_C ._.. =
“ AvEVHYITY C Ny

T—
~
o

e IR E .




